
otto schachner 
Prinsessens Kvarter 2 
7000 Fredericia, Denmark 
www.os-safetycenter.com (Declaration of Conformity) 
 

Batch no. 900-05_26006 

 

 0598 
 

 

EN388:2016   EN ISO 374-1:2016/Type A         EN ISO 374-5:2016 

EN388:2016  EN ISO 374-1:2016 / Type A          EN ISO 374-5:2016 

DK ●  Brugervejledning 
 

Varemærke / art. nr. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Størrelse 7 
900 080 Størrelse 8 
900 090 Størrelse 9 
900 100 Størrelse 10 
900 110 Størrelse 11 
 
Beskrivelse  
Grøn nitrilhandske med gribemønster i håndflade og på 
fingre. Handsken er med indvendig bomuldsvelourisering. 
 

Generelt 
Både nye og brugte handsker skal inspiceres grundigt, før 
de bæres for at sikre, at handsken ikke er beskadiget. 
Inden ibrugtagning bør man ved prøvning sikre sig, at 
handsken har en passende størrelse så der opnås den 
bedst mulige komfort og arbejdssikkerhed. 
Levetid (brugstid) kan ikke angives og er afhængig af 
anvendelsesområde og i hvilken grad brugeren sikrer sig, 
at handskerne er egnede til den påtænkte brug. 
 

Kategori 
Handsken er certificeret i kategori III i overensstemmelse 
med det europæiske PPE regulativ EU 2016/425. 
Handsken er testet og certificeret i henhold til 
standarderne EN 420:2003+A1:2009 (generelle krav), EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 (mekaniske) og EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016 
(kemikalier og mikroorganismer).  
CE certificeret af SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
Vurderet i henhold til modul D ved: SGS Fimko Oy, 
P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland 
(notified body number 0598) 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

EN 388:2016 Testdata 
Slidstyrke Niveau 4 (Max 4) 
Gennemskæring Niveau 1 (Max 5) 
Iturivning Niveau 0 (Max 4) 
Stikmodstand Niveau 1 (Max 4) 
TDM skærestyrke X (ikke testet) 
 
Smidighed Niveau 5 
 
Handsken er godkendt til håndtering af fødevarer.  
 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN 374-4:2013 

  Kemikalie Tid* Niveau 
Nedbryd

ning % 

A 
Methanol 
Cas. 67-56-1 

>30 2 70,1 

B 
Acetone  
Cas. 67-64-1 

N/A N/A N/A 

C 
Acetonitril 
Cas. 75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D Dichlormethan 
Cas. 75-09-2  

N/A N/A N/A 

E Carbondisulfid 
Cas 75-15-0 

N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluen 
Cas. 108-88-3 >10 1 81,8 

G 
Diethylamin 
Cas. 109-89-7 

N/A N/A N/A 

H 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Cas. 109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I 
Ethylacetat 
Cas. 141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J 
N-heptan 
Cas. 142-82-5 

>480 6 0,0 

K Natriumhydroxid, 40 % 
Cas. 1310-73-2 

>480 6 4,5 

L 
Svovlsyre, 96 % 
Cas. 7664-93-9  >60 3 61,9 

M 
Salpetersyre 65 % 
Cas. 7697-37-2 

>30 2 98,7 

N 
Eddikesyre 99 % 
Cas. 64-19-7 

>60 3 91,9 

O 
Ammoniumhydroxid 25 % 
Cas 1336-21-6 

>480 6 -5,8 

P Brintoverilte 30 % 
Cas. 7722-84-1 

>480 6 -11,7 

S 
Fluorsyre 40 % 
Cas. 7664-39-3 N/A N/A N/A 

T 
Formaldehyd 37 %  
Cas. 50-00-0 

>480 6 -15,6 

*gennemtrængningstid i minutter 
 
Disse oplysninger afspejler ikke den faktiske varighed af 
beskyttelse på arbejdspladsen og differentieringen 
mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier. 
Den kemiske resistens er blevet vurderet under 
laboratoriebetingelser fra prøver taget kun fra håndfladen 
(undtagen i tilfælde hvor handsken er lig med eller over 
400 mm - hvor manchetten også testes) og kun vedrører 
det testede kemikalie. Det kan være anderledes, hvis 
kemikaliet anvendes i en blanding. 
Det anbefales at kontrollere, at handskerne er egnede til 
den påtænkte anvendelse, fordi forholdene på 
arbejdspladsen kan afvige fra typeprøven afhængigt af 
temperatur, slid og nedbrydning. 
Ved brug kan beskyttelseshandsker give mindre 
modstand over for det farlige kemikalie på grund af 
ændringer i fysiske egenskaber. Bevægelser, træk, 
gnidning, nedbrydning forårsaget af kemisk kontakt mv 
kan reducere den faktiske brugstid betydeligt. For 
ætsende kemikalier kan nedbrydning være den vigtigste 
faktor at overveje ved udvælgelse af kemikaliebestandige 
handsker. 
Inden brug skal du kontrollere handskerne for fejl eller 
mangler.

EN 374-4:2013 
Nedbrydningsniveauer indikerer ændringerne i punkte-
ringsmodstanden af handskerne efter eksponering for 
udfordringskemikaliet. 
 
EN ISO 374-5:2016 
Penetrationsbestandigheden er blevet vurderet under 
laboratoriebetingelser og vedrører kun den testede prøve. 
Dette produkt er ikke testet for vira. 
 
Anvendelse / egenskaber  
Industri, fiskeri, landbrug, håndværk, fødevareindustri og 
grovere rengøring. 
Nitrilhandske der yder god beskyttelse ved håndtering af 
væske.  
 
Behandling / opbevaring  
Snavsede handsker kan rengøres i lunkent sæbevand.  
Har handsken været brugt til kemikalier, skal den 
kasseres, når gennembrudstidspunktet er nået. 
Kemisk rengøring kan ikke anbefales. 
Opbevares bedst mørkt, tørt og køligt i den originale 
indpakning. Undgå lagring i direkte sollys. 
 
Advarsel  
Handsker bør ikke bæres, når der er risiko for indvikling 
ved bevægelige dele af maskiner.  
Dette produkt indeholder nitril latex og sammensatte 
kemikalier, der kan forårsage allergisk reaktion hos nogle 
individer. 
 

Overensstemmelseserklæring er tilgængelig på  
www.os-safetycenter.com 
 

Pakning  
  1 par i PE-pose. 
12 par i PE-pose. 
144 par i karton af genbrugeligt pap. 
 
 

SE ●  Bruksanvisning 
 
Varumärke / art. nr. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Storlek 7 
900 080 Storlek 8 
900 090 Storlek 9 
900 100 Storlek 10 
900 110 Storlek 11 
 
Beskrivning 
Grön nitrilhandske med greppmönster i handflatan och på 
fingrarna. Handsken har bomullsvelourisering invändigt. 
 
Allmänt 
Nya och begagnade handskar bör noggrant kontrolleras 
innan bärs för att säkerställa att inga skador föreligger. 
Innan bruk bör man redan vid utprovning försäkra sig om 
att handsken har en passande storlek för att uppnå bästa 
möjliga komfort och säkerhet under arbete.   
Livslängd (brukstid) kan inte anges då den beror på 
användningsområde och i vilken grad användaren 

försäkrar sig om att handskarna är lämpade för aktuellt 
bruk. 
 
Kategori 
Handsken är certifierad i kategori III i enlighet med det 
europæiske PPE regulativ EU 2016/425 gällande för 
personlig skyddsutrustning. 
Handsken är testad i enlighet med standard EN 
420:2003+A1:2009 (allmänna krav), standard EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 (mekaniska) och EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016 
(kemikalier och mikroorganismer).  
CE certifierad av SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
 
Bedömd enligt modul D av: SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 
30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (notified 
body number 0598) 
 

   
 
 
 
  
 
EN388:2016 Testdata 
Nötningsmotstånd Nivå 4 (Max 4) 
Skärbeständighet Nivå 1 (Max 5) 
Rivhållfasthet Nivå 0 (Max 4) 
Punkteringsmotstånd Nivå 1 (Max 4) 
TDM skärbeständighet        X (ej testad) 
 
Fingerkänsla Nivå 5 
 
Handsken är godkänt för hantering av livsmedel.  
 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN 374-4:2013 

  Kemikalie Tid* Nivå 
Nedbryt-
ning % 

A 
Methanol 
Cas. 67-56-1 

>30 2 70,1 

B Acetone  
Cas. 67-64-1 

N/A N/A N/A 

C Acetonitril 
Cas. 75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D 
Dichlormethan 
Cas. 75-09-2  N/A N/A N/A 

E 
Carbondisulfid 
Cas 75-15-0 

N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluen 
Cas. 108-88-3 

>10 1 81,8 

G 
Diethylamin 
Cas. 109-89-7 

N/A N/A N/A 

H Tetrahydrofuran 
Cas. 109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I Ethylacetat 
Cas. 141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J 
N-heptan 
Cas. 142-82-5 >480 6 0,0 

K 
Natriumhydroxid, 40 % 
Cas. 1310-73-2 

>480 6 4,5 
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L 
Svovlsyre, 96 % 
Cas. 7664-93-9  

>60 3 61,9 

M Salpetersyre 65 % 
Cas. 7697-37-2 

>30 2 98,7 

N Eddikesyre 99 % 
Cas. 64-19-7 

>60 3 91,9 

O 
Ammoniumhydroxid 25 % 
Cas 1336-21-6 

>480 6 -5,8 

P 
Brintoverilte 30 % 
Cas. 7722-84-1 

>480 6 -11,7 

S 
Fluorsyre 40 % 
Cas. 7664-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T Formaldehyd 37 %  
Cas. 50-00-0 

>480 6 -15,6 

*Genomträngingstid i minutter 
 

Denna information speglar inte den verkliga varaktigheten 
av skyddet på arbetsplatsen och differentieringen mellan 
blandningar och rena kemikalier. 
Kemikalieresistensen har bedömts under laboratorie-
förhållanden från prov som tagits från handflatan endast 
(utom i fall där handsken är lika med eller över 400 mm - 
där manschetten testas också) och avser endast den 
kemiska testningen. Det kan vara annorlunda om 
kemikaliet används i en blandning. 
Det rekommenderas att kontrollera att handskarna är 
lämpliga för avsedd användning, eftersom förhållandena 
på arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig från typtestet beroende på 
temperatur, nötning och nedbrytning. 
Vid användning kan skyddshandskar ge mindre resistens 
mot den farliga kemikalien på grund av förändringar i 
fysikaliska egenskaper. Förflyttningar, rivning, gnidning, 
nedbrytning orsakad av kemisk kontakt etc. kan minska 
den faktiska användningen tiden avsevärt. För frätande 
kemikalier kan nedbrytning vara den viktigaste faktorn att 
beakta vid val av kemikalieresistenta handskar. 
Innan användningen, kontrollera handskarna för 
eventuella fel eller brister. 
 

EN 374-4: 2013 
Nedbrytningsnivåer indikerar förändringen i graden av 
skydd hos handskarna efter exponering för kemikalien. 
 

 
EN ISO 374-5: 2016 
Penetrationsresistansen har bedömts under laboratorie-
förhållande och avser endast det testade provet. Denna 
produkt är inte testad för virus. 
 

Användning/egenskaper 
Industri, fiskeri, lantbrug, hantverk, livsmedelsindustri och 
grovrengöring. 
Nitrilhandske som ger ett gott skydd vid hantering av 
vätskor. 
 

Behandling/förvaring 
Smutsiga handskar kan rengöras i ljummen tvållösning.  
Om handsken har använts till kemikalier ska den 
kasseras när tidsgränsen för genomträngning har 
uppnåtts. Kemisk rengöring rekommenderas inte. 
Förvaras i originalförpackning - mörkt, torrt och svalt.  
Undvik förvaring i direkt solljus.  
 

Varning 

Handskar skall inte användas när det finns risk att fastna i 
rörliga maskindelar. 
Denna produkt innehåller Nitril Latex och blandnings-
kemikalier som kan orsaka allergisk reaktion hos vissa 
individer. 
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på  
www.os-safetycenter.com 
 
Förpackning 
    1 par i PE-påse. 
  12 par i PE-påse. 
144 par i kartong av återvinningsbar papp 
 
 

NO ●  Brukerveiledning 
 
Varemerke / art. nr. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Størrelse 7 
900 080 Størrelse 8 
900 090 Størrelse 9 
900 100 Størrelse 10 
900 110 Størrelse 11 
 
Beskrivelse 
Grønn nitrilhanske med gripemønster i håndflaten og på 
fingrene. Hansken er foret med bomullsvelur. 
 
Generelt 
Nye og brukte hansker skal kontrolleres før de brukes for 
å sikre at ingen skade er til stede. Før man tar hansken i 
bruk bør man ved prøvning sikre sig at den har en 
passende størrelse slik at det oppnås best mulig komfort 
og arbeidssikkerhet. 
Levetid (brukstid) kan ikke angis og er avhengig av 
bruksområde og i hvilken grad brukeren sikrer at 
hanskene er egnede til den påtenkte bruken. 
 
Kategori 
Hansken er sertifisert i kategori III i samsvar med det 
europæiske PPE regulativ EU 2016/425 om 
sikkerhetskrav til personlige verneutstyr. 
Hansken er testet i henhold til standardene EN 
420:2003+A1:2009 (generelle krav), EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 (mekaniske) og EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016 
(kjemikalier og mikroorganismer) 
CE-sertifisert av SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
 

Vurdert i henhold til modul D av: SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. 
Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland 
(notified body number 0598) 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

EN388:2016  Testdata 
Slitestyrke Nivå 4 (Max 4) 
Gjennomskjæring Nivå 1 (Max 5) 

Oppriving  Nivå 0 (Max 4) 
Stikkmotstand Nivå 1 (Max 4) 
TDM gjennomskjæring X (ikke testet) 
 

Bevegelighet  Nivå 5 
 
 

Hansken er godkjent for håndtering av næringsmidler.  
 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN 374-4:2013 

  Kjemikalie Tid* Nivå 
Nedbryt-
ning % 

A 
Methanol 
Cas. 67-56-1 

>30 2 70,1 

B 
Acetone  
Cas. 67-64-1 

N/A N/A N/A 

C Acetonitril 
Cas. 75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D 
Dichlormethan 
Cas. 75-09-2  N/A N/A N/A 

E 
Carbondisulfid 
Cas 75-15-0 

N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluen 
Cas. 108-88-3 

>10 1 81,8 

G 
Diethylamin 
Cas. 109-89-7 

N/A N/A N/A 

H 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Cas. 109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I Ethylacetat 
Cas. 141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J 
N-heptan 
Cas. 142-82-5 >480 6 0,0 

K 
Natriumhydroxid, 40 % 
Cas. 1310-73-2 >480 6 4,5 

L 
Svovlsyre, 96 % 
Cas. 7664-93-9  

>60 3 61,9 

M 
Salpetersyre 65 % 
Cas. 7697-37-2 

>30 2 98,7 

N 
Eddikesyre 99 % 
Cas. 64-19-7 

>60 3 91,9 

O 
Ammoniumhydroxid 25 % 
Cas 1336-21-6 

>480 6 -5,8 

P 
Brintoverilte 30 % 
Cas. 7722-84-1 >480 6 -11,7 

S 
Fluorsyre 40 % 
Cas. 7664-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T 
Formaldehyd 37 %  
Cas. 50-00-0 

>480 6 -15,6 

*Gjennomtrengningstid i minutter 
 

Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
beskyttelsesvarigheten på arbeidsplassen og 
differensieringen mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier. 
Kjemikalieresistensen har blitt vurdert under 
laboratoriebetingelser fra prøver tatt fra håndflaten bare 
(unntatt i tilfeller hvor hansken er lik eller over 400 mm - 
hvor mansjetten er testet også) og gjelder bare den 
kjemiske testen. Det kan være annerledes hvis kjemikaliet 
brukes i en blanding. 
Det anbefales å kontrollere at hanskene er egnet for den 
tilsiktede bruken fordi forholdene på arbeidsplassen kan 
avvike fra typetesten, avhengig av temperatur, slitasje og 
nedbrytning. 

Ved bruk kan beskyttelseshandsker gi mindre motstand 
mot farlig kjemikalie på grunn av endringer i fysiske 
egenskaper. Bevegelser, rive, rubbing, nedbrytning 
forårsaket av kjemisk kontakt etc. kan redusere den 
faktiske bruksperioden betydelig. For korrosive kjemikalier 
kan nedbrytning være den viktigste faktoren som skal 
vurderes ved valg av kjemikaliebestandige hansker. 
Før bruk, kontroller hanskene for eventuelle feil eller 
mangler. 
 

EN 374-4:2013 
Nedbrytningsnivåer indikerer endringen i punkterings-
motstanden til hanskene etter eksponering for kjemikaliet 
for utfordring. 
 

EN ISO 374-5:2016 
Inntrengningsresistansen har blitt vurdert under 
laboratoriekondisjon og gjelder kun den testede prøven. 
Dette produktet har ikke blitt testet for virus. 
 

Bruk / egenskaper 
Industri, fiskeri, landbruk, håndverk, 
næringsmiddelindustri og grovere rengjøring. 
Nitrilhanske som gir god beskyttelse ved 
håndtering av væsker. 
 

Behandling / oppbevaring 
Skitne hansker rengjøres i lunkent såpevann. 
Hvis hansken har vært benyttet til kjemikalier må den 
kastes når gjennombruddstidsfristen er nådd. Kjemisk 
rengjøring anbefales ikke. Oppbevares best mørkt, tørt og 
kjølig i originalemballasjen. Unngå lagring i direkte sollys. 
 

Advarsel 
Hansker er ikke til å brukes når det er fare for 
sammenfiltring ved bevegeliga deler av maskiner. 
Dette produktet inneholder Nitril Latex og blande-
kjemikalier som kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner hos 
enkelte individer. 
EU-samsvarserklæringen er påwww.os-safetycenter.com 
 

Pakning 
    1 par i PE.pose 
  12 par i PE-pose. 
144 par i kartong av resirkulerbar papp. 
 
 

DE ● Gebrauchsanleitung 

 
Warenzeichen / Art.-Nr. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Größe 7 
900 080 Größe 8 
900 090 Größe 9 
900 100 Größe 10 
900 110 Größe 11 
 

Beschreibung 
Grüner Nitrilhandschuh mit Griffmuster in der Handfläche 
und an den Fingern. Der Handschuh ist innen mit 
Baumwollvelourisierung versehen. 
 

Allgemeines 
Neue und gebrauchte Handschuhe sollten sorgfältig 
geprüft werden, bevor sie getragen werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Beschädigungen vorliegen 

4101X          AJKLMNOPT 
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Vor der Ingebrauchnahme sollte man sich durch 
Probieren vergewissern, dass der Handschuh die 
passende Größe hat, damit der bestmögliche Komfort 
und die größte Arbeitssicherheit gewährleistet sind. 
Die Lebensdauer (Einsatzzeit) kann nicht angegeben 
werden und ist vom Anwendungsbereich und davon 
abhängig, in welchem Umfang sich der Benutzer 
vergewissert, dass die Handschuhe für den angedachten 
Gebrauch geeignet sind. 
 

Kategorie 
Der Handschuh ist nach Kategorie III in Übereinstimmung 
mit der Europäische PPE Regulativ EU 2016/425 zur 
Sicherheits-anforderung an persönliche Schutzmittel 
zertifiziert. 
Der Handschuh ist gemäß Standards EN 
420:2003+A1:2009  (allgemeine Anforderungen), EN 
388:2016+A1:2018   (mechanisch) und EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN374-5:2016 
(Chemikalien und Mikroorganismen)  getestet.  
CE-zertifiziert von SATRA Technology Centre (Notified 
Body No.  0321) Wyndham way, Telford Way, kettering, 
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK.  
Bewertet nach Modul D durch: SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. 
Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland 
(notified body number 0598) 
 
 

   
 
 
0000 
 
EN 388:2016 Testdaten 
Strapazierfähigkeit Ebene 4 (Max 4) 
Schnittfestigkeit Ebene 1 (Max 5) 
Reißfestigkeit Ebene 0 (Max 4) 
Stichbeständigkeit Ebene 1 (Max 4) 
TDM Schnittfestigkeit  X (Nicht getestet) 
Geschicklichkeit Ebene 5 
 

Der Handschuh ist für die Handhabung von Lebensmitteln 
zugelassen.  
 

EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Typ A  EN 374-4:2013 

  Kemikalie Zeit* Ebene 
Degradat

ion % 

A 
Methanol 
67-56-1 

>30 2 70,1 

B 
Aceton  
67-64-1 

N/A N/A N/A 

C Acetonitrile 
75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D 
Dichlormethan 
75-09-2 N/A N/A N/A 

E 
Kohlenstoffdisulfid 
75-15-0 N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluen 
108-88-3 

>10 1 81,8 

G 
Diethylamin 
109-89-7 

N/A N/A N/A 

H 
Tetrahydrofuran 
109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I 
Ethylacetat 
141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J n-Heptan 
142-82-5 

>480 6 0,0 

K Natriumhydroxid, 40 % 
1310-73-2 

>480 6 4,5 

L 
Schwefelsäure, 96 %  
7664-93-9 >60 3 61,9 

M 
Salpetersäure 65 % 
7697-37-2 

>30 2 98,7 

N 
Essigsäure 99 % 
64-19-7 

>60 3 91,9 

O 
Ammoniumhydroxid 25% 
1336-21-6 >480 6 -5,8 

P 
Wasserstoffperoxid 30 % 
7722-81-1 >480 6 -11,7 

S 
Fluorsäure 40 % 
766-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T 
Formaldehyd 37 % 
50-00-0 

>480 6 -15,6 

*Durchbruchzeit in Minuten 
 

Diese Informationen spiegeln nicht die tatsächliche 
Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz und die Unterscheidung 
zwischen Gemischen und reinen Chemikalien wider. 
Die chemische Beständigkeit wurde unter 
Laborbedingungen nur anhand von Proben aus der 
Handfläche beurteilt (außer in Fällen, in denen der 
Handschuh gleich oder über 400 mm ist - wo auch die 
Manschette getestet wird) und bezieht sich nur auf die 
geprüfte Chemikalie. Es kann anders sein, wenn die 
Chemikalie in einer Mischung verwendet wird. 
Es wird empfohlen, zu prüfen, ob die Handschuhe für die 
vorgesehene Verwendung geeignet sind, da die 
Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz von der Typprüfung in 
Abhängigkeit von Temperatur, Abrieb und Abbau 
abweichen können. 
Schutzhandschuhe können der gefährlichen Chemikalie 
aufgrund veränderter physikalischer Eigenschaften 
weniger Widerstand entgegensetzen. Bewegungen, 
Reißen, Reiben, Degradation durch den chemischen 
Kontakt usw. können die tatsächliche Einsatzzeit 
erheblich reduzieren. Bei korrosiven Chemikalien kann 
der Abbau der wichtigste Faktor bei der Auswahl 
chemikalienresistenter Handschuhe sein. 
Vor dem Gebrauch die Handschuhe auf Defekte oder 
Unvollkommenheiten untersuchen. 
 
EN 374-4:2013 
Degradationsniveaus zeigen die Veränderung der 
Durchstoßfestigkeit der Handschuhe nach Exposition 
gegenüber der Chemikalie an. 
 

EN ISO 374-5:2016 
Die Penetrationsbeständigkeit wurde unter Labor-
bedingungen beurteilt und bezieht sich nur auf die 
getestete Probe. Dieses Produkt wurde nicht auf Viren 
getestet. 
 

Anwendung / Eigenschaften 
Industrie, Fischerei, Landwirtschaft, Handwerk, 
Nahrungsmittelindustrie und gröbere Reinigung. 
Nitrilhandschuh, der guten Schutz bei Handhabung von 
Flüssigkeiten bietet. 

 

Behandlung / Aufbewahrung 
Schmutzige Handschuhe lassen sich in lauwarmem 
Seifenwasser reinigen. Wurde der Handschuh für 
Chemikalien benutzt, muss er nach Erreichen des 
Durchbruchzeitpunktes entsorgt werden. 
Von einer chemischen Reinigung wird abgeraten. 
Aufbewahrung am besten dunkel, trocken und kühl in der 
Originalverpackung. Die Lagerung in direktem 
Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden. 
 

Warnung 
Handschuhe sind nicht zu tragen, wenn die Gefahr von 
Verwicklungen durch bewegliche Maschinenteile besteht. 
Dieses Produkt enthält Nitril-Latex und Compoundie-
Mittel, die bei manchen Personen allergische Reaktionen 
verursachen können. 
 
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter  
www.os-safetycenter.com 
 

Verpackung 
    1 Paar in PE-Beutel. 
  12 Paar in PE-Beutel. 
144 Paar in Karton aus recyclingfähiger Pappe. 
 

 
GB ● User instructions 
 
Brand name / type no. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Size 7 
900 080 Size 8 
900 090 Size 9 
900 100 Size 10 
900 110 Size 11 
 
Description  
Green nitrile glove with grip pattern in the palm and on the 
fingers. Unsupported glove with cotton flock lining inside. 
 

Generally 
New and used gloves should be thoroughly inspected 
before being worn to ensure no damage is present. 
Before use, it should also be tested/ensured that the 
glove has the appropriate size to achieve the best 
possible comfort and safety at work. 
The service life cannot be determined and depends on 
the scope of application and the extent to which the user 
makes sure that the glove is suitable for the intended use.  
 

Category 
The glove is certified in category III in accordance with the 
European PPE Regulation EU 2016/425 on safety 
requirements for personal protective equipment. 
The glove has been tested in accordance with the 
standards EN 420:2003+A1:2009 (general requirements), 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 (mechanical) and EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5:2016 
(chemicals and micro organisms). 
CE certified by SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
 

Module D assessment by: SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 
(Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (notified body 
number 0598) 
 
 
 

   
 
 

 
 
 

EN 388:2016 Performance Data 
Abrasion resistance Level 4 (Max 4) 
Blade cut resistance Level 1 (Max 5) 
Tear resistance Level 0 (Max 4) 
Puncture resistance Level 1 (Max 4) 
TDM cut resistance X (Not tested) 
Dexterity Level 5 
 
The glove is approved for food handling. 
 

EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN374-4:2013 

  Chemical Time* Level 
Degradat

ion % 

A 
Methanol 
67-56-1 

>30 2 70.1 

B 
Acetone 
67-64-1  

N/A N/A N/A 

C 
Acetonitrile 
75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D 
Dichloromethane 
75-09-2 

N/A N/A N/A 

E Carbon disulphide 
75-15-0 

N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluene 
108-88-3 >10 1 81.8 

G 
Diethylamine 
109-89-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

H 
Tetrahydrofurane 
109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I 
Ethyl acetate 
141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J 
N-heptane 
142-82-5 

>480 6 0.0 

K Sodium hydroxide 40% 
1310-73-2 

>480 6 4.5 

L 
Sulphuric acid 96%  
7664-93-9 >60 3 61.9 

M 
Nitric acid 65 % 
7697-37-2 >30 2 98.7 

N 
Acetic acid 99 % 
64-19-7 

>60 3 91.9 

O Ammonium hydroxide 25% 
1336-21-6 >480 6 -5.8 

P 
Hydrogen peroxide 30 % 
7722-84-1 >480 6 -11.7 

S 
Hydrofluoric acid 40 % 
7664-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T 
Formaldehyde 37 %  
50-00-0 

>480 6 -15.6 

*Breakthrough time in minutes 
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EN388:2016   EN ISO 374-1:2016 / Type A          EN ISO 374-5:2016 

This information does not reflect the actual duration of 
protection in the workplace and the differentiation 
between mixtures and pure chemicals. 
The chemical resistance has been assessed under 
laboratory conditions from samples taken from the palm 
only (except in cases where the glove is equal to or over 
400 mm – where the cuff is tested also) and relates only 
to the chemical tested. It can be different if the chemical is 
used in a mixture. 
It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable 
for the intended use because the conditions at the 
workplace may differ from the type test depending on 
temperature, abrasion and degradation. 
When used, protective gloves may provide less 
resistance to the dangerous chemical due to changes in 
physical properties. Movements, snagging, rubbing, 
degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may 
reduce the actual use time significantly. For corrosive 
chemicals, degradation can be the most important factor 
to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves. 
Before usage, inspect the gloves for any defect or 
imperfections. 
 
EN 374-4:2013 
Degradation levels indicate the change in puncture 
resistance of the gloves after exposure to the challenge 
chemical. 
 
EN ISO 374-5:2016 
The penetration resistance has been assessed under 
laboratory condition and relates only to the tested 
specimen. This product is not tested for viruses. 
 
Application / qualities 
Industry, fishing, agriculture, crafts, food industry and 
heavy duty cleaning. 
Nitrile glove, which provides good protection when 
handling liquids. 
 
Treatment / storage  
Dirty gloves can be cleaned in lukewarm soap water. 
If the glove has been in contact with chemicals, it is to be 
discarded once the penetration time limit has been 
reached 
Chemical cleaning is not recommended. 
Must be stored in a dark, dry and cool room in the original 
packaging. Avoid storage in direct sunlight. 
 

Warning  
Gloves are not to be worn when there is a risk of 
entanglement by moving parts of machines.  
This product contains Nitrile Latex and compounding 
chemicals which may cause allergic reaction in some 
individuals. 
 
Declaration of conformity is available at  
www.os-safetycenter.com 
 
Packaging   
    1 pair in a PE bag. 
  12 pairs in a PE bag. 
144 pairs in a carton made of recyclable cardboard. 

 

PL ●  Instrukcje dla użytkownika 
 

Nazwa / numer modelu 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Rozmiar 7 
900 080 Rozmiar 8 
900 090 Rozmiar 9 
900 100 Rozmiar 10 
900 110 Rozmiar 11 
 
Opis  
Zielone nitrylowe rękawiczki z wzorem w dłoni i na 
palcach. Rękawica jest wykonana z bawełny 
wewnętrznej. 
 

Uwagi ogólne 
Nowe i używane rękawice muszą być dokładnie 
sprawdzone przed użyciem, aby rękawica nie była 
uszkodzona. Przed użyciem upewnij się, że rękawica jest 
odpowiedniej wielkości, aby zapewnić najlepszy możliwy 
komfort i bezpieczeństwo pracy. 
Okres użytkowania nie może zostać określony i zależy od 
zakresu zastosowania oraz to, w jakim użytkownik 
upewnia się, że rękawica jest odpowiednia do 
zamierzonego zastosowania. 
 

Kategoria 
Rękawice kategorii  III zgodnie z rozporządzenie UE 
2016/425 w sprawie środków ochryny indywidualnej. 
Rękawica została przetestowana zgodnie z normą EN 
420:2003+A1:2009 (wymagania ogólne), 
EN388:2016+A1:2018 (mechniczna) i EN ISO 374-1: 
2016+A1:2018, EN 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-5: 2016 
(chemikalia) i mikroorganizmy). 
Certyfikat typu był wydany przez Jednostkę 
Notyfikowaną SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
Ocenione zgodnie z modułem D przez: SGS Fimko Oy, 
P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland 
(notified body number 0598) 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

EN 388:2016 Rezultaty badań 
 Odporność na ścieranie  Poziom 4 (Maks 4) 

Odporność na przecięcie  Poziom 1 (Maks 5) 

Odporność na rozdarcie  Poziom 0 (Maks 4) 

Odporność na przebicie  Poziom 1 (Maks 4) 

TDM Odp. na przecięcie  X (bez testu) 

Zręczność Poziom 5 
 

Rękawica została zatwierdzona do kontaktu z żywnością. 
 

EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN374-4:2013 

  Chemical Time* Level 
Degradat

ion % 

A Methanol 
67-56-1 

>30 2 70.1 

B 
Acetone 
67-64-1  

N/A N/A N/A 

C Acetonitrile 
75-05-8 

N/A N/A N/A 

D Dichloromethane 
75-09-2 

N/A N/A N/A 

E 
Carbon disulphide 
75-15-0 N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluene 
108-88-3 

>10 1 81.8 

G 
Diethylamine 
109-89-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

H 
Tetrahydrofurane 
109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I 
Ethyl acetate 
141-78-6 

N/A N/A N/A 

J N-heptane 
142-82-5 

>480 6 0.0 

K 
Sodium hydroxide 40% 
1310-73-2 >480 6 4.5 

L 
Sulphuric acid 96%  
7664-93-9 

>60 3 61.9 

M 
Nitric acid 65 % 
7697-37-2 

>30 2 98.7 

N 
Acetic acid 99 % 
64-19-7 

>60 3 91.9 

O Ammonium hydroxide 25% 
1336-21-6 >480 6 -5.8 

P Hydrogen peroxide 30 % 
7722-84-1 

>480 6 -11.7 

S 
Hydrofluoric acid 40 % 
7664-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T Formaldehyde 37 %  
50-00-0 

>480 6 -15.6 

* Czas przebicia (minuty) 
 
Informacje te nie odzwierciedlają faktycznego czasu 
trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy oraz różnicowania 
między mieszaninami a czystymi chemikaliami. 
Odporność chemiczna została oceniona w warunkach 
laboratoryjnych na podstawie próbek pobranych tylko z 
dłoni (z wyjątkiem przypadków, w których rękawica jest 
równa lub większa niż 400 mm - tam, gdzie testowany 
jest również mankiet) i odnosi się tylko do badanych 
substancji chemicznych. Może być inaczej, jeśli 
substancja chemiczna jest stosowana w mieszaninie. 
Zaleca się sprawdzenie, czy rękawice są odpowiednie do 
zamierzonego zastosowania, ponieważ warunki w 
miejscu pracy mogą różnić się od testu typu w zależności 
od temperatury, ścierania i degradacji. 
W przypadku użycia rękawice ochronne mogą zapewniać 
mniejszą odporność na niebezpieczny związek 
chemiczny ze względu na zmiany właściwości fizycznych. 
Ruchy, łzawienie, tarcie, degradacja spowodowana 
kontaktem chemicznym itp. Mogą znacznie skrócić 
rzeczywisty czas użytkowania. W przypadku żrących 
substancji chemicznych degradacja może być 
najważniejszym czynnikiem, który należy wziąć pod 
uwagę przy doborze rękawic odpornych chemicznie. 
Przed użyciem sprawdź rękawice pod kątem defektów lub 
niedoskonałości. 
 
EN374-4:2013 

Poziomy degradacji wskazują na zmianę odporności 
rękawic na przebicie po ekspozycji na chemikalia. 
 
EN ISO 374-5:2016 
Odporność na przenikanie została oceniona w warunkach 
laboratoryjnych i odnosi się tylko do testowanego testu. 
Ten produkt nie był testowany na obecność wirusów. 
 
Cechy produktu / zastosowanie 
Przemysł, rybołówstwo, rolnictwo, rzemiosło, przemysł 
spożywczy i sprzątanie. 
Gumowe rękawice, które zapewniają dobrą ochronę 
podczas przenoszenia płynów. 
 
Obsługa / przechowywanie  
Brudne rękawiczki można myć w letniej wodzie z mydłem. 
Jeśli rękawica została użyta do chemikaliów, należy ją 
wyrzucić po osiągnięciu czasu przebicia. 
Czyszczenie chemiczne nie jest zalecane. 
Przechowac w ciemnym, suchym i chłodnym miejscu w 
oryginalnym opakowaniu. Unikaj przechowywania w 
bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym. 
 
Uwaga  
Rękawic nie należy używać, gdy istnieje ryzyko 
zaplątania na ruchomych częściach maszyn. 
Rękawiczki zawierają lateks - mogą powodować reakcje 
alergiczne. W przypadku nadwrażliwości skonsultować 
się z lekarzem. 
 

Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie  
www.os-safetycenter.com 
 

Pakowanie   
1 para w woreczku PE. 
12 par w woreczku PE.. 
144 pary w kartonie wykonanym z tektury nadającej się 
do recyklingu. 
 

IS ●  Notkunarleiðbeiningar 
 

Vörunúmer / Teg. nr. 
Chemitril, 900 
900 070 Stærð 7 
900 080 Stærð 8 
900 090 Stærð 9 
900 100 Stærð 10 
900 110 Stærð 11 
 
Vörulýsing 
Grænn nítrílhanski með gripmynstri í lófanum og á 
fingrunum. Óstyrktur hanski með bómullarfóðrun. 
 

Almennt 
Bæði nýjar og notaðar hanska verður að skoða vel áður 
en það er í notkun til að tryggja að hanskurinn sé ekki 
skemmdur.  Velja þarf rétta stærð áður en hanskar eru 
teknir í notkun til að tryggja hámarks öryggi og þægindi. 
Ekki er hægt að gefa upp ákveðinn endingartíma þar sem 
slíkt veltur á vinnuumhverfi  og viðeigandi meðferð 
notanda. 
 

Hanskarnir hafa löggilta flokkun III í samræmi við 
evrópska verndaráætlun Evrópusambandsins 2016/425 
EU varðandi öryggiskröfur fyrir búnað til verndar 
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EN388:2016   EN ISO 374-1:2016 / Type A          EN ISO 374-5:2016 

einstaklingum. Hanskarnir eru prófaðir samkvæmt 
EN420:2003+A1:2009  (almennum), EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 (vélrænum) og EN ISO 374-
1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-4:2013, EN ISO 374-
5:2016 (efnasambönd og örverur) stöðlum. 
CE löggilding af SATRA Technology Europe Limited,  
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
(notified body number 2777) 
Metið samkvæmt Module D með: SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. 
Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland 
(notified body number 0598) 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 

EN388 :2016 Niðurstöður prófana 
Viðnám við sliti   3 stig (Max 4) 
Viðnám við skurði  1 stig (Max 5) 
Viðnám við rif  1 stig (Max 4) 
Viðnám við rafmagni  1 stig (Max 4) 
TDM viðnám við skurði X (Not tested) 
Handlagni  5 stig 
 

Hanskarnir eru viðurkenndir við meðferð matvæla. 
 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 performance data / Type A : 
EN ISO 374-1:2016 Type A  EN374-4:2013 

  Chemical Time* Level 
Degradat

ion % 

A Methanol 
67-56-1 

>30 2 70.1 

B 
Acetone 
67-64-1  N/A N/A N/A 

C 
Acetonitrile 
75-05-8 N/A N/A N/A 

D 
Dichloromethane 
75-09-2 

N/A N/A N/A 

E 
Carbon disulphide 
75-15-0 

N/A N/A N/A 

F 
Toluene 
108-88-3 

>10 1 81.8 

G Diethylamine 
109-89-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

H Tetrahydrofurane 
109-99-9 

N/A N/A N/A 

I 
Ethyl acetate 
141-78-6 N/A N/A N/A 

J 
N-heptane 
142-82-5 

>480 6 0.0 

K 
Sodium hydroxide 40% 
1310-73-2 

>480 6 4.5 

L 
Sulphuric acid 96%  
7664-93-9 

>60 3 61.9 

M Nitric acid 65 % 
7697-37-2 

>30 2 98.7 

N Acetic acid 99 % 
64-19-7 

>60 3 91.9 

O Ammonium hydroxide 25% 
1336-21-6 >480 6 -5.8 

P 
Hydrogen peroxide 30 % 
7722-84-1 >480 6 -11.7 

S 
Hydrofluoric acid 40 % 
7664-39-3 

N/A N/A N/A 

T Formaldehyde 37 %  
50-00-0 

>480 6 -15.6 

* Byltingartími í mínútum 
 
Þessar upplýsingar endurspegla ekki raunverulegan 
verndartíma á vinnustað og aðgreining á milli blöndu og 
hreinnar efna. 
Efnaþolið hefur verið metið við rannsóknarstofu frá sýnum 
sem teknar voru úr lófa aðeins (nema í tilvikum þar sem 
hanskurinn er jöfn eða yfir 400 mm - þar sem steinarins er 
prófað einnig) og eingöngu tengist efninu sem prófað er. 
Það getur verið öðruvísi ef efnið er notað í blöndu. 
Mælt er með því að ganga úr skugga um að hanska sé 
hentugur fyrir fyrirhugaða notkun vegna þess að 
aðstæður á vinnustað geta verið frábrugðnar 
tegundarprófinu eftir hitastigi, niðri og niðurbroti. 
Þegar hlífðarhanskar eru notaðar, getur það leitt til minni 
viðnám gegn hættulegum efnum vegna breytinga á 
eðlisfræðilegum eiginleikum. Hreyfingar, snagging, 
nudda, niðurbrot vegna efnafræðilegs sambands o.fl. geta 
dregið verulega úr notkunartíma. Fyrir ætandi efni getur 
niðurbrot verið mikilvægasti þátturinn í huga við val á 
efnaþolnum hanskum. 
Fyrir notkun, skoðaðu hanskana um hvers konar galla 
eða ófullkomleika. 
 
EN 374-4:2013 
Niðurbrotshæð gefur til kynna breytingu á götunarþol 
hanskanna eftir útsetningu fyrir efninu áskoruninni. 
 
EN ISO 374-5:2016 
Skarpskyggniþolið hefur verið metið við rannsóknarstofu 
og aðeins tengt prófunarsýnið. Þessi vara er ekki prófuð 
fyrir vírusa. 
 
Notkun / eiginleikar 
Iðnaður, fiskveiðar, landbúnaður, handiðnaður, 
matvælaiðnaður og erfiðar hreingerningar 
nítrílhanski sem verja vel hendur við meðhöndlun vökva. 
 
Behandling / opbevaring  
Óhreina hanska má hreinsa í volgu sápuvatni. 
Ef hanskarnir hafa verið notaðir við meðferð 
efnasambanda skal farga þeim þegar komið er að því að 
þeir gefi sig. 
Ekki er mælt með þurrhreinsun. 
Geymast best á myrkum, þurrum, svölum stað í 
upprunalegum umbúðum. Forðist að skilja hanskana eftir 
í beinu sólarljósi. 
 
Advarsel  
Hanskar ættu ekki að nota þegar hætta er á að veiða í 
hreyfanlegum hlutum vélarinnar.  
Hanskarnir innihalda latex. Geta valdið 
ofnæmisviðbrögðum. Ef um ofurnæmi er að ræða skal 
leita ráða hjá lækni. 
 

Samræmisyfirlýsing er tiltæk á www.os-safetycenter.com 
 
 
 
 

Pakkningar 
 1 pör í pokum. 
12 pör í pokum. 
144 pör í endurunnum pappakössum 
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SE ●  Bruksanvisning 
 

Varumärke / art. nr. 
Grip 
34870 060 Storlek 6 
34870 070 Storlek 7 
34870 080 Storlek 8 
34870 090 Storlek 9 
34870 100 Storlek 10 
34870 110 Storlek 11 
 
Beskrivning  
Handske av tunn nylon-trikå med mudd.  
Skumnitril-beläggning i handflata och på fingerspetsarna. 
 
Allmänt 
Innan bruk bör man redan vid utprovning försäkra sig om 
att handsken har en passande storlek för att uppnå bästa 
möjliga komfort och säkerhet under arbete.   
Livslängd (brukstid) kan inte anges då den beror på 
användningsområde och i vilken grad användaren 
försäkrar sig om att handskarna är lämpade för aktuellt 
bruk. 
 
Kategori 
Handsken är certifierad i kategori II i enlighet med det 
europæiske PPE regulativ EU 2016/425 gällande för 
personlig skyddsutrustning. 
Handsken är testad i enlighet med standard EN 420: 
2003+A1: 2009 (allmänna krav) och standard EN 
388:2016 (mekaniska).  
CE certifierad av CTC - Centre Technique Cuir 
Chaussure Maroquinerie (0075) 
 
 

EN388:2016 Testdata Nivå EN388:2016 

Nötningsmotstånd 4 (Min 0 Max 4) 

 

Skärbeständigheit 1 (Min 0 Max 5) 

Rivhållfasthet 2 (Min 0 Max 4) 

Punkteringsmodstand 1 (Min 0 Max 4) 

TDM Skärbeständigheit X (Min A,Max F) 4121X 
   
X: indikerar att testmetoden inte förefaller vara lämplig för 
handske konstruktionen. Tester tas i handskens handflata 
                       
Användning/egenskaper  
Monteringsuppgifter, elektronik, lagerarbete, packning 
och inspektion. 
Tunn, sömlös, slitstark och flexibel handske med hög 
fingerkänslighet. 
 
Behandling/förvaring  
Efter bruk kan handsken rengöras i ljummen tvållösning 
vid max. 40o C.  
Ska torkas i låg värme. 
Kemisk rengöring rekommenderas inte. 
Förvaras i originalförpackning - mörkt, torrt och svalt.   
 
Varning  
Undvik förvaring i direkt solljus.  
 
Förpackning   
12 par i PE-påse. 
144 par i kartong av återvinningsbar papp.

NO ●  Brukerveiledning 
 

Varemerke / art. nr. 
Grip  
34870 060  Størrelse 6 
34870 070  Størrelse 7 
34870 080 Størrelse 8 
34870 090 Størrelse 9 
34870 100 Størrelse 10 
34870 110 Størrelse 11 
 
Beskrivelse  
Hanske i tynn nylon-strikk med ribbkant.  
Nitrilskum-belegg i håndflaten og på fingertuppene. 
 
Generelt 
Før man tar hansken i bruk bør man ved prøvning sikre 
sig at den har en passende størrelse slik at det oppnås 
best mulig komfort og arbeidssikkerhet. 
Levetid (brukstid) kan ikke angis og er avhengig av 
bruksområde og i hvilken grad brukeren sikrer at 
hanskene er egnede til den påtenkte bruken. 
 
Kategori 
Hansken er sertifisert i kategori II i samsvar med det 
europæiske PPE regulativ EU 2016/425 om 
sikkerhetskrav til personlige verneutstyr. 
Hansken er testet i henhold til standardene EN 420: 
2003+A1: 2009 (generelle krav) og EN 388:2016 
(mekaniske). 
CE-sertifisert av CTC - Centre Technique Cuir Chaussure 
Maroquinerie (0075) 
 

EN388:2016 Testdata Nivå EN388:2016 

Slitestyrke 4 (Min 0 Max 4) 

 

Gjennomskjæring 1 (Min 0 Max 5) 

Oppriving 2 (Min 0 Max 4) 

Stikkmotstand 1 (Min 0 Max 4) 

TDM gjennomskjæring X (Min A,Max F) 4121X 
 

X: indikerer at testmetoden ikke ser ut til å være egnet for 
hanskedesign. Prøver tas i hanskens håndflate 
 
Bruk / egenskaper  
Monteringsoppgaver, elektronikk, lagerarbeid, pakking og 
inspeksjon. 
Tynn, sømløs, slitesterk og fleksibel hanske med stor 
fingerførlighet. 
 
Behandling / oppbevaring  
Etter bruk kan hansken rengjøres i lunkent såpevann ved 
maks. 40o C.  
Skal tørkes ved lav varme. 
Kjemisk rengjøring anbefales ikke. 
Oppbevares best mørkt, tørt og kjølig i 
originalemballasjen.  
 
Advarsel  
Unngå lagring i direkte sollys. 
 
Pakning   
12 par i PE-pose. 
144 par i kartong av resirkulerbar papp.

DK ●  Brugervejledning 
 

Varemærke / art. nr. 
Grip  
34870 060  Størrelse 6 
34870 070  Størrelse 7 
34870 080 Størrelse 8 
34870 090 Størrelse 9 
34870 100 Størrelse 10 
34870 110 Størrelse 11 
 
Beskrivelse  
Handske af tynd nylon-strik med ribkrave. Foam-nitril-
belægning i håndflade og på fingerspidser. 
 
Generelt 
Inden ibrugtagning bør man ved prøvning sikre sig, at 
handsken har en passende størrelse så der opnås den 
bedst mulige komfort og arbejdssikkerhed. 
Levetid (brugstid) kan ikke angives og er afhængig af 
anvendelsesområde og i hvilken grad brugeren sikrer sig, 
at handskerne er egnede til den påtænkte brug. 
 
Kategori 
Handsken er certificeret i kategori II i overensstemmelse 
med det europæiske PPE forordning EU 2016/425 om 
sikkerhedskrav til personlige værnemidler. 
Handsken er testet i henhold til standarderne EN420: 
2003+A1: 2009 (generelle krav) og EN 388:2016 
(mekaniske). 
CE certificeret af CTC - Centre Technique Cuir 
Chaussure Maroquinerie (0075)  
 

EN388:2016 Testdata Niveau EN388:2016 

Slidstyrke 4 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

 

Gennemskæring 1 (Min 0 Maks 5) 

Iturivning 2 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

Stikmodstand 1 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

TDM gennemskæring X (Min A,Max F) 4121X 
 

X: indikerer at testmetoden ikke er velegnet til denne 
handske-model. Test tages i handskens håndflade 
 
Anvendelse / egenskaber  
Monteringsopgaver, elektronik, lagerarbejde, pakning og 
inspektion. 
Tynd, sømløs, slidstærk og flexibel handske med stor 
fingerføling. 
 
Behandling / opbevaring  
Efter brug kan handsken rengøres i lunkent sæbevand 
ved max. 40o C.  
Skal tørres ved lav varme. 
Kemisk rengøring kan ikke anbefales. 
Opbevares bedst mørkt, tørt og køligt i den originale 
indpakning.  
 
Advarsel  
Undgå lagring i direkte sollys. 
 
Pakning   
12 par i PE-pose. 
144 par i karton af genbrugeligt pap.

FI ●  Käyttöohje 
 

Tuotemerkki/tuotenro 
Grip 
34870 060 Koko 6 
34870 070 Koko 7 
34870 080 Koko 8 
34870 090 Koko 9 
34870 100 Koko 10 
34870 110 Koko 11 
 
Kuvaus  
Joustavalla resorilla varustetut käsineet ovat valmistettu 
ohuesta nailon-neuleesta. Käsineen kämmenpuolessa ja 
sormenkärjissä on nitriilikum-päällyste. 
 
Yleistä 
Ennen käyttöönottoa tulee varmistaa kokeilemalla, että 
käsineet ovat sopivaa kokoa, jotta saavutetaan paras 
mahdollinen mukavuus ja työturvallisuus. 
Elinikää (käyttöaikaa) ei voida ilmoittaa ja se riippuu 
käyttöalueesta sekä siitä, missä määrin käyttäjä 
varmistaa, että käsineet sopivat tarkoitettuun käyttöön. 
 
Luokitus 
turvallisuusvaatimuksia koskevan Eurooppalainen 
henkilönsuojausasetus EU 2016/425 mukaan. 
Käsineet on testattu standardien EN 420: 2003+A1: 2009 
(yleiset vaatimukset) mukaan ja EN 388:2016 
(mekaaninen). 
CE-sertifiointi CTC - Centre Technique Cuir Chaussure 
Maroquinerie (0075)  
 

EN388:2016 Testitulokset Taso EN388:2016 

Hankauslujuus 4 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

 

Viiltosuoja 1 (Min 0 Maks 5) 

Repäisylujuus 2 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

Puhkaisulujuus 1 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

TDM viiltosuoja X (Min A,Maks F) 4121X 

X: osoittaa, että koemenetelmä ei näytä soveltuvan 
käsineiden suunnitteluun. Testit otetaan käsin 
kämmenessä 

 
Käyttö/ominaisuudet  
Asennustehtävät, elektroniikka, varastotyö, pakkaus ja 
tarkastus. 
Ohut, saumaton, kulutusta kestävä ja joustava käsine, 
jossa on hyvä sormituntuma. 
 
Käsittely/säilytys  
Käytön jälkeen käsineet voidaan puhdistaa haaleassa 
saippuavedessä, jonka lämpötila on enintään 40o C.  
Kuivatettava alhaisessa lämmössä. 
Kemiallista pesua ei suositella. 
Säilytettävä mieluiten pimeässä, kuivassa ja viileässä 
paikassa alkuperäispakkauksessa.  
 
Varoitus  
Vältä säilytystä suorassa auringonvalossa. 
 
Pakkaus   
12 paria PE-pussissa. 
144 paria kierrätyspahvilaatikossa



otto schachner 
Prinsessens Kvarter 2 
7000 Fredericia, Denmark  
Declaration of Conformity available at www.os-safetycenter.com 
 

Batch no. 34870-04_26687.docx 

 

 

 

 

IS ● Notkunarleiðbeiningar 
 

Vörunúmer / Teg. nr. 
Grip  
34870 060 Stærð 6 
34870 070 Stærð 7 
34870 080 Stærð 8 
34870 090 Stærð 9 
34870 100 Stærð 10 
34870 110 Stærð 11 
 
Vörulýsing 
Hanski með stroffi úr þunnu nýlon-prjónaefni. Nítrílfroðu -
lag í lófa og á fingurgómum. 
 
Almennt 
Velja þarf rétta stærð áður en hanskar eru teknir í notkun 
til að tryggja hámarks öryggi og þægindi. Ekki er hægt að 
gefa upp ákveðinn endingartíma þar sem slíkt veltur á 
vinnuumhverfi  og viðeigandi meðferð notanda.  
 
Flokkun 
Hanskarnir hafa löggilta flokkun II í samræmi við 
Evrópska einkaleyfastofaneglugerð EU 2016/425 
varðandi öryggiskröfur fyrir búnað til verndar 
einstaklingum. 
Hanskarnir eru prófaðir samkvæmt EN 420: 2003+A1: 
2009 (almennum), og EN 388:2016 (vélrænum) stöðlum. 
CE löggilding af CTC - Centre Technique Cuir Chaussure 
Maroquinerie (0075) 
Varan er prófuð í samræmi við ofangreinda staðla. 
 

EN388:2016 Niðurstöður prófana  

 Stig EN388:2016 

Viðnám við sliti 4 (Min 0 Max 4) 

 

Viðnám við skurði 1 (Min 0 Max 5) 

Viðnám við rif 2 (Min 0 Max 4) 

Viðnám við rafmagni 1 (Min 0 Max 4) 

TDM Viðnám við skurði X (Min A,Max F) 4121X 

X: gefur til kynna að prófunaraðferðin virðist ekki vera 
hentugur fyrir hönnun hanskanna. Próf eru tekin í lófa 
hanskans 
 
Notkun / eiginleikar  
Henta vel við uppsetningu, rafmagnsvinnu, lagervinnu, 
pökkun og eftirlit. 
Þunnir, saumlausir, slitsterkir og sveigjanlegir hanskar 
með næmum fingraflötum. 
 
Meðhöndlun / geymsla  
Best er að þvo hanskana í volgu sápuvatni með 40° 
hámarkshita að lokinni notkun. 
Þurrkið við vægan hita. 
Ekki er mælt með þurrhreinsun. 
Geymast best á myrkum, þurrum, svölum stað í 
upprunalegum umbúðum. 
 
Aðvörun  
Forðist að skilja hanskana eftir í beinu sólarljósi. 
 
Pakkningar   
12 pör í pokum. 
144 pör í endurunnum pappakössum.

DE ● Gebrauchsanleitung 
 

Warenzeichen / Art.-Nr. 
Grip  
34870 060 Größe 6 
34870 070 Größe 7 
34870 080 Größe 8 
34870 090 Größe 9 
34870 100 Größe 10 
34870 110 Größe 11 
 
Beschreibung  
Handschuhe aus dünnem Nylon-Strick mit 
Rippenbündchen. Nitrilschaum-Belag in der Handfläche 
und an den Fingerspitzen. 
 
Allgemeines 
Vor der Ingebrauchnahme sollte man sich durch 
Probieren vergewissern, dass der Handschuh die 
passende Größe hat, damit der bestmögliche Komfort 
und die größte Arbeitssicherheit gewährleistet sind. 
Die Lebensdauer (Einsatzzeit) kann nicht angegeben 
werden und ist vom Anwendungsbereich und davon 
abhängig, in welchem Umfang sich der Benutzer 
vergewissert, dass die Handschuhe für den angedachten 
Gebrauch geeignet sind. 
 

Kategorie 
Der Handschuh ist nach Kategorie II in Übereinstimmung 
mit dem europäischen PPE Regulativ EU 2016/425 zur 
Sicherheits-anforderung an persönliche Schutzmittel 
zertifiziert. Der Handschuh ist gemäß Standards EN 420: 
2003+A1: 2009 (allgemeine Anforderungen) und EN 
388:2016 (mechanisch) getestet. CE-zertifiziert von CTC - 
Centre Technique Cuir Chaussure Maroquinerie (0075)  
 

EN388:2016 Testdaten Ebene EN388:2016 

Strapazierfähigkeit 4 (Min 0 Max 4) 

 

Schnittfestigkeit 1 (Min 0 Max 5) 

Reißfestigkeit 2 (Min 0 Max 4) 

Stichbeständigkeit 1 (Min 0 Max 4) 

TDM Schnittfestigkeit X (Min A, Max F) 4121X 

X: Zeigt an, dass die Testmethode für das Handschuh-
design nicht geeignet erscheint. Tests werden in der 
Handfläche des Handschuhs durchgeführt 
 

Anwendung / Eigenschaften  
Montageaufgaben, Elektronik, Lagerarbeiten, Verpacken 
und Inspektion. 
Dünner, saumloser, verschleißfester und flexibler 
Handschuh mit großem Fingergefühl. 
 
Behandlung / Aufbewahrung  
Nach Gebrauch kann der Handschuh in lauwarmem 
Seifenwasser bei max. 40°C gewaschen werden.  
Bei geringer Wärme trocknen. Von einer chemischen 
Reinigung wird abgeraten. Aufbewahrung am besten 
dunkel, trocken und kühl in der Originalverpackung.  
 

Warnung  
Die Lagerung in direktem Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden. 
 

Verpackung   
12 Paar in PE-Beutel. 
144 Paar in Karton aus recyclingfähiger Pappe.

GB ● User instructions 
 

Brand name / type no. 
Grip 
34870 060 Size 6 
34870 070 Size 7 
34870 080 Size 8 
34870 090 Size 9 
34870 100 Size 10 
34870 110 Size 11 
 
Description  
Glove made of thin nylon knitwear with ribbed cuff. Foam 
nitrile coating in the palm of the hand and on the finger 
tips. 
 
Generally 
Before use, it should be tested/ensured that the glove has 
the appropriate size to achieve the best possible comfort 
and safety at work. 
The service life cannot be determined and depends on 
the scope of application and the extent to which the user 
makes sure that the glove is suitable for the intended use. 
 
Category 
The glove is certified in category II in accordance with the 
European PPE Regulation EU 2016/425 on safety 
requirements for personal protective equipment. 
The glove has been tested in accordance with the 
standards EN 420: 2003+A1: 2009 (general 
requirements) and  EN 388:2016 (mechanical). 
CE certified by CTC - Centre Technique Cuir Chaussure 
Maroquinerie (0075) 
 

EN388:2016 performance data Level EN388:2016 

Abrasion resistance 4 (Min 0 Max 4) 

 

Blade cut resistance 1 (Min 0 Max 5) 

Tear resistance 2 (Min 0 Max 4) 

Puncture resistance 1 (Min 0 Max 4) 

TDM cut resistance X (Min A,Max F) 4121X 

X: indicates that the test method appears not to be 
suitable for the glove design. Test is taken from palm area 
of the glove. 
 

Application / qualities  
Mounting assignments, electronics, warehouse work, 
packing and inspection. 
Thin, seamless, hard-wearing and flexible glove with a 
great finger touch. 
 

Treatment / storage  
After use, the glove can be cleaned in lukewarm soap 
water at max. 40o C.  
Must be dried at low heat. 
Chemical cleaning is not recommended. 
Must be stored in a dark, dry and cool room in the original 
packaging.  
 
Warning  
Avoid storage in direct sunlight. 
 
Packaging   
12 pairs in a PE bag. 
144 pairs in a carton made of recyclable cardboard.

NL ●  Gebruiksaanwijzing 
 

Merknaam / art. nr. 
Grip 
34870 060 Maat 6 
34870 070 Maat 7 
34870 080 Maat 8 
34870 090 Maat 9 
34870 100 Maat 10 
34870 110 Maat 11 
 
Omschrijving  
Dun gebreide nylon handschoen met ribkraag. 
Greepoppervlak van foam-nitril-coating. 
 
Algemeen 
Voor gebruik dient men zich er proefondervindelijk van te 
verzekeren dat de handschoen de juiste maat heeft, 
zodat het best mogelijke comfort en werkveiligheid wordt 
bereikt. 
De levensduur (gebruikstijd) kan niet aangegeven worden 
en is afhankelijk van de gebruiksomgeving en in welke 
mate de gebruiker zich er van verzekert, dat de 
handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het gewenste gebruik. 
 
Categorie 
De handschoen is gecertificeerd in categorie II conform 
Europese PPE Regulations EU 2016/425 omtrent 
veiligheidseisen voor persoonlijke beschermings-
middelen. De handschoen is getest conform de 
standaarden EN 420: 2003+A1: 2009 (algemene eisen) 
en EN 388:2016 (mechanische risico’s). 
CE gecertificeerd door CTC - Centre Technique Cuir 
Chaussure Maroquinerie (0075)  
EN388:2016 
Testgegevens 

Niveau EN388:2016 

Schuurweerstand 4 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

 

Snijweerstand 1 (Min 0 Maks 5) 

Scheurweerstand 2 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

Perforatieweerstand 1 (Min 0 Maks 4) 

TDM Snijweerstand X (Min A Maks F) 4121X 

X: Geeft aan dat de testmethode niet geschikt lijkt te zijn 
voor het ontwerp van de handschoen 
Tests worden in de handpalm van de handschoen 
genomen. 
 

Gebruik / eigenschappen  
Montagewerkzaamheden, elektronica, magazijnwerk, 
verpakken en inspectie. 
Dunne, naadloze, slijtvaste en flexibele handschoen met 
grote vingergevoeligheid. 
 

Behandeling / opslag  
Na gebruik kan de handschoen schoongemaakt worden 
met lauw zeepwater van max. 40o C.  
Moet drogen bij lage warmte 
Chemische reiniging wordt niet aanbevolen. 
Bij voorkeur donker, droog en koel bewaren in de 
originele verpakking.  
Vermijd opslag in direct zonlicht. 
 

Verpakking   
12 paar in PE-zak. 
144 paar in doos van gerecycled karton. 
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MULTI
®MULTI® Tec

Application samples:
Clean up operation (e.g. asbestos recycling), 
decontamination of contaminated land and industrial plants, 
handling of solid hazardous substances, 
inspection works, tank- & sewer cleaning, agriculture, 
food industry, pharmaceutical & chemical industry, 
police investigation.

MULTI® Tec offers you reliable protection against dust, fi bres, 
particles and liquid mists.

For your best protection this coverall has:
- elasticated thumb loop attached to the end of the   
   sleeve. Ideally suited for overhead work when extreme 
   arm movements are required. It prevents the suit 
   sleeve from riding up.
- a zipper fl ap up to the chin.
- antistatic treatment.

Design:
1 Elasticated hood, cuffs and ankles for good fi t of 
   garment openings 
2 Ergonomic, three piece hood
3 Elasticated waist for better fi t of garment
4 Zipper fl ap up to the chin  
5 External red overlock seam for improve tightness
6 Additional gusset
7 Elasticated thumb loop

MULTI® Tec

2

2 1

1

1

1

4

2

3

7

5

7

6

Coverall MULTI®Tec 
Cat. III, Type 5 & 6Type 5Type 4Type 3 Type 6 Cat. III
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Material Properties:
Fabric physical properties Test method Unit Result EN – Class

Abrasion resistance EN 530 cycles > 100 2

Blocking EN 25978 - no blocking -

Flex cracking resistance ISO 7854 cycles > 100.000 6

Puncture resistance EN 863 N 7,8 1

Trapezodial tear resistance ISO 9073-4 N 53 L / 40 Q 2

Seam strength EN ISO 13935-2 N > 79 3

Resistance to ignition EN 13274-4 - no further fl aming, no drop formation

Surface resistivity EN 1149-1 Ohm 1,1 x 109 -

Penetration data EN 368:
Chemikalie Physical state CAS Repellency index

Sulphuric acid (30 %) I 7664-93-9 81,6 %

Sodium hydroxide (10 %) I 1310-73-2 97,3 %

o-xylene (undiluted) I 95-47-6 5,4 %

Butan-1-ol (undiluted) I 71-36-3 33,2 %

Whole suit test performance  Test method Result

Typ 5 (Airborne solid particle test) ISO 13982 pass

Typ 6 (Low level spray test) EN 13034 pass

Colour:

Material:

white, blue

Multilayer polypropylene (SMMS)

Multi Kleen Multi Tec Multi Splash

1

2

3

4

Material Properties:

CE:
TYP 5 ISO 13982

TYP 6 EN 13034

Antistatic EN 1149-1

Art. No.: Size: Basis weight:
02 - MT -  02 M 60 g/m�

02 - MT -  03 L 60 g/m�

02 - MT -  04 XL 60 g/m�

02 - MT -  05 XXL 60 g/m�

02 - MT -  06 XXXL 60 g/m�

1  Spunbonded Polypropylene

2  Melt Blown Polypropylene

3  Melt Blown Polypropylene

4  Spunbonded Polypropylene 

Legend:
> = greater than   < = less than   s = solid   l = liquid   g = gas   N = Newton   Z = cycles   MD = machine direction   XD = cross direction
Please ensure that you have chosen the right garment suitable for your job. 
3S-Arbeitsschutz shall not accept any responsibility whatsoever for improper use of our coveralls.



EN INDUSTRIAL SAFETY HELMETS EN397, EN50365
A copy of this manual and the Declaration of Conformity for the product can be found on the product page: 
documents.jsp.co.uk - INDUSTRIAL SAFETY HELMET FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT: For adequate protection this helmet 
must fit or be adjusted to the size of the user’s head. The helmet must be worn with the peak facing forward. Some models show 
the reverse donning symbol, which indicates that the harness can be taken out and replaced backwards so that the helmet can 
be worn with the peak facing backwards and with adjuster behind the head. To alter the fit, adjust the harness at the rear of the 
helmet and ensure a comfortable fit is made around the crown of the head. When not in use or during transportation, this helmet 
should be stored in a container such that it is out of direct sunlight, away from chemicals and abrasive substances and cannot be 
damaged by physical contact with hard surfaces/items. The conditions of storage are an important factor for the conservation of 
electrical and mechanical performance of insulating helmets. It is recommended that the storage condition is kept in the range 20 
± 15˚C.USE: The helmet is made to absorb the energy of an impact by partial destruction or damage to the shell or harness and 
even though such damage may not be readily apparent, any helmet subjected to severe impact should be replaced. This helmet 
has been designed to protect the wearer against electrical shocks by preventing passage of dangerous current through the body 
via the head. The helmet must be used with other insulating protective equipment when working on low voltage installations. The 
user should check that the electrical limits of the helmets correspond to the nominal voltage that is likely to be encountered during 
use. The attention of users is also drawn to the danger of modifying or removing any of the original component parts of the helmet, 
other than as recommended by the helmet manufacturer.  Helmets should not be adapted for the purpose of fitting attachments 
in any way not recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Do not use insulating helmets in situations where there is a risk that 
the insulating properties could be reduced.  Accessories and/or replacement harnesses, chin straps, ear defenders, visors and 
helmet mounted lamps are available with fitting instructions from JSP. Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive 
labels, except in accordance with the instructions from the helmet manufacturer. INSPECTION AND CARE OF THE HELMET: 
The helmet is a complete system consisting of shell and harness. The helmet’s useful life is affected by many factors including 
the cold, heat, chemicals, sunlight and misuse. The helmet should be examined daily for obvious signs of cracking, brittleness or 
damage to either helmet or harness. The user should be aware that there is potential risk of loss of protection due to ageing and/
or inappropriate cleaning. The effectiveness of the insulating properties of the helmet may be affected by the conditions of use. 
The date of manufacture is moulded into the peak of this helmet. While the helmet is free from defects it is suitable for its intended 
purpose. If in any doubt destroy the helmet. Under normal circumstances The helmet has a useful life of 5 years or a life of 10 
years from date of manufacture, whichever comes first. Under no circumstances must a component other than a JSP component 
be used on a helmet. After use, the helmet may be cleaned with the use of soap and warm water and dried with a soft cloth. The 
helmet should not be cleaned with abrasive substances or solvents and must not be stored in direct sunlight or in contact with 
any solvents.

MARKINGS:     (Not all markings below will be visible on the product)
Manufacturers Trademark

EN 397: - - - - The European Standard Number for Industrial Safety Helmets and its year of publication
A#: - - - - Amendment to EN397 and its year of publication

EN 50365:- - - - The European Standard Number for electrically insulating helmets for use on low voltage installations and 
its year of publication
The double triangle symbol means that this helmet is electrically insulated for use working live or close to 
live parts on installations not exceeding 1000Vac or 1500Vdc

53-63 cm The size range of the helmet, head circumference
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C The helmet will provide some protection when worn in an environment at or above these temperatures

+150°C The helmet will provide some protection when worn in an environment at or below these temperatures

MM The helmet will provide some protection against molten metal splash

440 Vac The helmet will protect the user against short term, accidental contact with live electrical conductors up 
to a voltage of 440 Vac

LD The helmet will provide some protection from lateral compressive loads
Harness can be inserted for reverse donning
Conformity to European legislation*
Indicates that product manufacture meets international performance and quality management standards

FR CASQUE INDUSTRIEL EN397, EN50365
Une déclaration de conformité pour ce produit peut être consultée sur ce site : documents.jsp.co.uk - AJUSTEMENT ET 
REGLAGE DU CASQUE DE SECURITE INDUSTRIEL: Pour assurer une protection suffisante, ce casque doit s’adapter ou doit 
être réglé aux dimensions de la tête de l’utilisateur. Le casque doit être porté avec la pointe tournée vers l’avant. Certains modèles 
ont un symbole indiquant que le casque doit être porté en sens inverse; dans ce cas, le harnais doit être enlevé et placé dans le dos, 
afin que le casque puisse être porté avec la pointe tournée vers l’arrière et avec le dispositif de réglage derrière la tête. Pour modifier 
l’ajustement, ajustez le harnais à l’arrière du casque et vérifiez que le casque s’ajuste confortablement au tour de tête. Lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé ou pendant le transport, ce casque doit être rangé dans une caisse ou un carton à l’abri des rayons solaires directs, des 
produits chimiques et des substances abrasives, et de manière à ne pas pouvoir être endommagé par un contact avec des surfaces 
/ objets durs. Les conditions de stockage sont un facteur important pour que les casques isolants conservent leurs propriétés 
électriques et mécaniques. On recommande de stocker le casque à une température dans l’intervalle 20 ± 15˚C. UTILISATION: Le 
casque est réalisé de telle sorte que l’énergie développée lors d’un choc est absorbée par la destruction ou la détérioration partielle 
de la calotte et du harnais, même si de telles détériorations se sont pas immédiatement apparentes, il est recommandé de remplacer 
tout casque ayant subi un choc important. Ce casque a été conçu pour protéger celui qui le porte contre les chocs électriques, en 
empêchant un courant dangereux de traverser le corps via la tête. Le casque doit être utilisé avec d’autres équipements isolants de 
protection lorsqu’on travaille sur des installations basse tension. L’utilisateur doit vérifier que la tension électrique maximum d’isolation 
du casque correspond à la tension nominale qu’il rencontrera probablement en cours d’utilisation. Les utilisateurs doivent également 
savoir qu’il est dangereux de modifier ou d’enlever des composants d’origine du casque, en dehors des recommandations faites par 
le fabricant du casque. Les casques ne doivent pas être utilisés en montant sur eux des accessoires d’une manière non 
recommandée par le fabricant du casque. N’utilisez pas les casques isolants lorsqu’il y a un risque de diminution des propriétés 
d’isolation de ceux-ci. Des accessoires et/ou des harnais de rechange, des mentonnières, des protège-oreilles, des pare-soleil et des 
lampes montées sur casque sont disponibles avec instructions de montage fournis par JSP. N’appliquez pas de peinture, de 
solvants, d’adhésifs ou d’autocollants, sauf en accord avec les instructions du fabricant du casque. INSPECTION ET PORT DU 
CASQUE: Le casque est un système complet comprenant une coquille et un harnais. La durée de vie utile du casque dépend de 
nombreux facteurs, notamment les basses et les hautes températures, les produits chimiques, les rayons solaires et les mauvaises 
utilisations. Le casque doit être inspecté tous les jours pour détecter des signes de fissures/fêlures, de fragilisation, d’endommagement 
du casque ou du harnais. L’utilisateur doit savoir que la protection assurée par le casque peut diminuer du fait de son vieillissement 
et/ou lorsqu’il est nettoyé de manière incorrecte. L’isolation assurée par le casque peut être affectée par les conditions d’utilisation. 
La date de fabrication est moulée au sommet de ce casque. Si le casque ne présente pas de défauts, il convient pour les applications 
prévues. En cas de doute, détruisez le casque. Dans des circonstances normales, Ce casque a une durée de vie utile de 5 ans, ou 
10 ans à compter de la date de fabrication, à la première des échéances atteinte. On ne doit jamais utiliser un composant autre qu’un 
composant JSP sur un casque.  Le casque peut être nettoyé avec du savon et de l’eau chaude, et peut être séché avec un chiffon 
tendre.  Le casque ne doit pas être nettoyé avec des produits abrasifs ou des solvants et il ne doit pas être stocké en étant exposé 
aux rayons solaires directs ou en contact avec des solvants.

MARQUAGES: (Tous les marquages ci-dessous ne seront pas visible sur le produit)
Marque du fabricant

EN 397: - - - - Le numéro de la norme européenne pour les casques de sécurité industriels et son année  de publication
A#: - - - - Amendement à la norme EN397 et son année de publication
EN 
50365:- - - -

Le numéro de la norme européenne pour les casques d’isolation électrique utilisés sur les installations basses 
tensions et son année de publication
Le symbole double triangle signifie que ce casque assure l’isolation électrique et peut donc être utilisé sur ou près 
de composants sous tension sur des installations utilisant une tension ne dépassant pas 1000 Vac ou 1500 Vdc

53-63 cm Dimensions du casque, circonférence de la tête
-20°C / -30°C  
/ -40°C

Le casque assurera la protection lorsqu’il est porté à une température ambiante supérieure aux  valeurs
indiquées ci-contre

+150°C Le casque assurera la protection lorsqu’il est porté à une température ambiante inférieure à la 
valeur indiquée ci-contre

MM Le casque assurera une protection contre les projections de métal fondu
440 Vac Le casque protègera l’utilisateur contre un contact accidentel, de courte durée, avec des conducteurs 

électriques sous tension, jusqu’à une tension maximum de 440 Vac
LD Le casque assurera une protection contre les forces latérales decompression

Le harnais peut être inséré pour le porter en sens inverse
Indique que le produit est conforme aux directives et réglementations européennes correspondantes en ce 
qui concerne la santé et la sécurité ou la protection environnementale*
Indique que la fabrication du produit répond aux normes internationales de rendement et de gestion de la qualité

DE INDUSTRIESCHUTZHELME EN397, EN50365
Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung dieses Produkts finden Sie unter: documents.jsp.co.uk - PASSFORM UND 
EINSTELLUNG DES INDUSTRIESCHUTZHELMS: Um ausreichenden Schutz zu bieten, muss die Passform des Helms an 
die Kopfgröße des Trägers angepasst werden. Der Schirm des Helms muss nach vorne zeigen.  Einige Modelle zeigen das 
umgekehrte Tragesymbol. Dies bedeutet, dass die Innenausstattung herausgenommen und umgekehrt eingesetzt werden 
kann, sodass der Helm mit dem Schirm und der Einstellungsregelung nach hinten zeigend getragen werden kann. Um die 
Passform zu ändern, passen Sie die Innenausstattung an der Hinterseite des Helms an, bis der Helm bequem über dem Scheitel 
sitzt. Wird der Helm nicht verwendet oder wird er transportiert, sollte er in einem Behälter vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
geschützt, nicht in der Nähe von Chemikalien und Scheuermitteln aufbewahrt und so gelagert werden, dass er nicht durch 
physischen Kontakt mit harten Oberflächen/Gegenständen beschädigt werden kann. Die Lagerbedingungen spielen eine 
wichtige Rolle beim Erhalt der elektrischen und mechanischen Eigenschaften von isolierenden Helmen. Es wird empfohlen, den 
Helm bei Temperaturen von 20 ± 15˚C aufzubewahren. VERWENDUNG: Dieser Helm nimmt die Aufprallenergie bei einer 
teilweisen Zerstörung oder Beschädigung der Schale oder der Innenausstattung auf. Auch wenn eine solche Beschädigung nicht 
sofort sichtbar ist, sollten Helme, die einem schweren Aufprall ausgesetzt waren, ausgetauscht werden. Dieser Helm schützt den 
Träger vor elektrischen Schlägen, indem gefährlicher Strom nicht über den Kopf durch den Körper geleitet wird.  Bei Arbeiten an 
Niederspannungsanlagen muss der Helm zusammen mit anderer isolierender Schutzausrüstung getragen werden. Der 
Benutzer muss kontrollieren, dass die elektrischen Grenzen des Helms mit der Nennspannung übereinstimmen, die bei der 
Verwendung auftreten kann. Das Ändern oder Entfernen von Originalteilen des Helms ist gefährlich, sofern dies nicht vom 
Helmhersteller empfohlen wurde. Der Helm darf zum Zweck der Befestigung von Zubehör nicht verändert werden, sofern dies 
nicht vom Helmhersteller empfohlen wurde. Verwenden Sie keine isolierenden Helme, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass die 
isolierenden Eigenschaften herabgesetzt werden könnten. Zubehör bzw. Ersatzfutter, Kinnriemen, Gehörschutzkapseln, Visiere 
und Helmlampen sind mit Montageanleitungen bei JSP erhältlich. Tragen Sie keine Farbe, Lösungsmittel, Klebstoffe oder 
Aufkleber auf den Helm auf, sofern dies nicht vom Helmhersteller empfohlen wurde. KONTROLLE UND PFLEGE DES 
HELMS: Der Helm besteht aus einer Schale mit Innenausstattung. Die Nutzungsdauer des Helms wird von vielen Faktoren, wie 
z.B. Kälte, Hitze, Chemikalien, Sonneneinstrahlung oder verkehrte Verwendung, beeinflusst. Der Helm muss täglich auf 
sichtbare Risse, Brüchigkeit oder Schäden am Helm oder der Innenausstattung kontrolliert werden.  Als Benutzer sollten Sie 
daran denken, dass der Schutz möglicherweise durch Alterung bzw. falsche Reinigung verloren gehen kann. Die Wirkung der 
isolierenden Eigenschaften des Helms kann durch die Nutzungsbedingungen beeinflusst werden. Das Herstellungsdatum ist in 
den Schirm des Helms eingeprägt. Ist der Helm nicht beschädigt, ist er für den Verwendungszweck geeignet. Haben Sie Zweifel, 
entsorgen Sie den Helm. Unter normalen Bedingungen Der Helm hat eine Nutzungsdauer von 5 Jahren oder eine Lebensdauer 
von 10 Jahren ab dem Herstellungsdatum, je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt. Es dürfen keinesfalls Komponenten am Helm 
befestigt werden, die nicht von JSP stammen.  Nach dem Tragen kann der Helm mit warmem Seifenwasser gereinigt und einem 
weichen Tuch abgetrocknet werden. Der Helm sollte nicht mit Scheuermitteln oder Lösungsmitteln gereinigt werden und darf 
nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder in Kontakt mit Lösungsmitteln gelagert werden.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN:     (Erfüllt optionale Anforderungen bezüglich Verstopfungen)
Markenzeichen des Herstellers

EN 397: - - - - Nummer der europäischen Norm für Industrieschutzhelme sowie Jahr der Veröffentlichung
A#: - - - - Änderung der EN397 sowie Jahr der Veröffentlichung
EN 50365: 
- - - -

Nummer der europäischen Norm für elektrisch isolierende Helme für Arbeiten an Niederspannungsanlagen 
sowie Jahr der Veröffentlichung 
Das doppelte Dreieck bedeutet, dass der Helm elektrisch isoliert und für Arbeiten an oder in der Nähe von 
spannungsführenden Teilen an Anlagen bis höchstens 1.000 V AC oder 1.500 V DC geeignet ist

53-63 cm Größenbereich des Helms, Kopfumfang
-20°C / -30°C 
/ -40°C

Der Helm bietet einen gewissen Schutz, wenn er in einer Umgebung bei oder über diesen Temperaturen 
getragen wird

+150°C Der Helm bietet einen gewissen Schutz, wenn er in einer Umgebung bei oder unter diesen Temperaturen 
getragen wird

MM Der Helm bietet einen gewissen Schutz gegen Spritzer von geschmolzenem Metall
440 Vac Der Helm schützt den Benutzer gegen kurzzeitigen, unbeabsichtigten Kontakt mit elektrischen Leitern bis 

zu einer Spannung von 440 V AC
LD Der Helm bietet einen gewissen Schutz vor seitlichen Druckbelastungen

Innenausstattung kann so eingesetzt werden, dass der Helm umgekehrt getragen werden kann
Produkt erfüllt alle Anforderungen dieser für dieses Produkt gültigen EU-Richtlinien*
Weist darauf hin, dass bei der Produktherstellung internationale Leistungs- und 
Qualitätssicherungsstandards eingehalten wurden

NL INDUSTRIËLE VEILIGHEIDSHELMEN EN397, EN50365
Deze handleiding moet worden bewaard voor toekomstig gebruik. Een kopie van deze handleiding en de Verklaring van 
Overeenstemming voor het product kunt u vinden op de productpagina: documents.jsp.co.uk - INDUSTRIËLE 
VEILIGHEIDSHELM PASSEN EN AANPASSEN: Deze helm dient aangepast te worden aan het hoofd van de gebruiker zodat 
optimale bescherming wordt geboden. Plaats de helm op het hoofd met de punt naar voren gericht. Sommige helmen hebben het 
omgekeerde opzet-systeem, wat erop wijst dat de huls eruit genomen kan worden en achterwaarts teruggeplaatst zodat de helm 
gedragen kan worden met de punt naar achter en met de spanner achter het hoofd. Om de passing aan te passen dient u de huls 
achteraan op de helm aan te passen en te controleren of er een comfortabele passing is rond de kroon van het hoofd. Wanneer de 
helm niet gebruikt wordt of tijdens transport, dient deze helm bewaard te worden in een afgesloten bak zodat er geen zonlicht bij kan, 
uit de buurt van chemicaliën en schurende stoffen en dat deze niet beschadigd kan worden door fysiek contact met harde 
oppervlakken/voorwerpen. De opslagcondities vormen een belangrijke factor voor het in stand houden van de elektrische en 
mechanische prestatie van isolerende helmen. Het wordt aanbevolen dat de opslagconditie in het bereik 20 ± 15˚C wordt gehouden. 
GEBRUIK: De helm werd speciaal vervaardigd om de energie te absorberen van een impact door partiële destructie of schade aan 
de schelp of huls en hoewel dergelijke schade misschien niet onmiddellijk duidelijk is, dient een helm die een zware impact heeft 
geleden, vervangen te worden. Deze helm werd speciaal ontwikkeld om de drager te beschermen tegen elektrische schokken door  
gevaarlijke stroom door het lichaam via het hoofd te voorkomen. De helm dient gebruikt te worden in combinatie met andere isolerende 
beschermende uitrusting wanneer op laagspanningsinstallaties wordt gewerkt. De gebruiker dient te controleren dat de elektrische 
limieten van de helmen overeenkomen met de nominale spanning die tijdens gebruik ondervonden wordt. De aandacht van gebruikers 
wordt ook gevestigd op het gevaar van het wijzigen of verwijderen van de oorspronkelijke onderdelen van de helm, naast  de te 
vervangen onderdelen zoals aanbevolen door de fabrikant van de helm. Helmen mogen niet worden aangepast met als doel 
opzetstukken te plaatsen op een manier die niet wordt aanbevolen door de fabrikant van de helm. Gebruik geen isolerende helmen in 
situaties waar er een risico bestaat dat de isolerende eigenschappen mogelijk afgenomen zijn. Bij JSP zijn accessoires en/of 
vervangende tuigen, kinriempjes, oorbeschermers, gelaatsschermen en helmgemonteerde lampen verkrijgbaar. Breng geen verf, 
oplosmiddelen, kleefmiddelen of zelfklevende labels aan, behalve conform de instructies van de helmfabrikant. INSPECTIE EN ZORG 
VOOR DE HELM: De helm is een compleet systeem bestaande uit huls en tuig. De bruikbare duur van de helm wordt beïnvloed door 
heel wat factoren zoals koude, warmte, chemicaliën, zonlicht en verkeerd gebruik. Onderzoek de helm dagelijks op zichtbare tekenen 
van barsten, broosheid of schade aan helm of tuig. De gebruiker dient zich ervan bewust te zijn dat er een potentieel risico bestaat op 
verminderde bescherming als het gevolg van veroudering en/of ongepaste reiniging van de helm. De effectiviteit van de isolatie-
eigenschappen van de helm kunnen worden aangetast door de gebruiksomstandigheden. De fabricagedatum werd in de punt van de 
helm gegoten.  De helm is geschikt voor het beoogde doel wanneer de helm geen defecten vertoont. Vernietig de helm in geval van 
twijfel. Onder normale omstandigheden De helm heeft bij gebruik een levensduur van 5 jaar of een levensduur van 10 jaar vanaf de 
productiedatum. Dit geldt voor wat het eerste van toepassing is. Onder geen omstandigheden mag een andere component dan een 
JSP component gebruikt worden op een helm. De helm kan na gebruik gereinigd worden met zeep en warm water. Drogen met een 
zachte doek. De helm mag niet gereinigd worden met schuurmiddelen of oplosmiddelen en mag niet in direct zonlicht of in contact met 
andere oplosmiddelen worden opgeslagen.
MARKERINGEN:  (Niet alle onderstaande markeringen zijn zichtbaar op het product)

Handelsmerk fabrikant
EN 397: - - - - Het nummer van de Europese norm voor industriële veiligheidshelmen en het jaar van publicatie
A#: - - - - Wijziging van EN 397 en het jaar van publicatie
EN 50365:- - - - Het nummer van de Europese Norm voor elektrisch isolerende helmen voor gebruik in 

laagspanningsinstallaties en het jaar van publicatie 
Het dubbele driehoeksymbool betekent dat deze helm elektrisch geïsoleerd is voor gebruik in live of in de 
buurt van live onderdelen op installaties van niet meer dan1000Vac of 1500Vdc

53-63 cm De maten van de helm, hoofdomtrek
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C

De helm zal enige bescherming bieden wanneer deze gedragen wordt in een omgeving op of boven 
deze temperaturen

+150°C De helm zal enige bescherming bieden wanneer deze gedragen wordt in een omgeving op of onder 
deze temperaturen

MM De helm biedt bescherming tegen spatten van gesmolten metaal
440 Vac De helm beschermt de gebruiker tegen kortstondig, accidenteel contact met live elektrische geleiders tot op 

een spanning van 440 Vac
LD De helm biedt bescherming tegen laterale compressieve ladingen

De huls kan geplaatst worden voor omgekeerd opzetten
Conform de Europese wetgeving*
Geeft aan dat de fabrikant van het product voldoet aan internationale normen op het gebied van prestaties 
en kwaliteitsbeheer’

DA INDUSTRISIKKERHEDSHJELME EN397, EN50365
Denne vejledning skal opbevares til senere brug. En kopi af denne vejledning og overensstemmelseserklæring 
for produktet kan findes på produktsiden: documents.jsp.co.uk - INDUSTRISIKKERHEDSHJELMES PASFORM 
OG JUSTERING: For at yde tilstrækkelig beskyttelse skal hjelmen passe eller justeres, så den passer til brugerens hoved. 
Hjelmen skal bæres med skyggen fremad. Nogle modeller viser symbolet for modsat påføring, hvilket indikerer, at indsatsen 
kan tages ud og sættes omvendt i igen, således at hjelmen kan bæres med skyggen bagtil og justeringsanordningen bag 
hovedet. For at ændre pasformen juster indsatsen bag i hjelmen og sørg for, at hjelmen sidder behageligt fast omkring 
issen. Når hjelmen ikke er i brug eller transporteres, skal den opbevares i en beholder, så den ikke udsættes for direkte 
sollys, på afstand af kemikalier og slibemidler, og den må ikke beskadiges af fysisk kontakt med hårde overflader/genstande. 
Opbevaringsforholdene er en vigtig faktor for beskyttelse af isolerende hjelmes elektriske og mekaniske ydelse. Det anbefales, 
at opbevaringsforholdene ligger i området 20 ± 15˚C. BRUG: Hjelmen er fremstillet til at at absorbere energien ved et slag 
gennem delvis ødelæggelse eller skade på skallen eller indsatsen, og selvom en skade af denne type ikke umiddelbart kan 
ses, skal hjelme, der udsættes for hårde slag, altid udskiftes. Denne hjelm er udviklet til at beskytte bæreren mod elektrisk 
stød ved at forhindre, at farlig strøm ledes gennem kroppen via hovedet. Hjelmen skal bruges sammen med andet isolerende 
beskyttelsesudstyr ved arbejde på lavspændingsinstallationer. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at de elektriske grænser for hjelmene 
er i overensstemmelse med den mærkespænding, der sandsynligvis vil være til stede under brugen. Brugerne gøres også 
opmærksomme på, at det er farligt at modificere eller fjerne originale komponentdele i hjelmen, undtagen som anbefalet af 
hjelmens producent. Hjelme må ikke tilpasses med henblik på at montere tilbehør på måder, som ikke anbefales af hjelmens 
producent. Isolerende hjelme må ikke anvendes i situationer, hvor der er risiko for, at de isolerende egenskaber kan blive 
reduceret. Tilbehør og/eller udskiftningsindsatser, hageremme, ørebeskyttere, visirer og hjelmmonterede lamper kan fås 
med monteringsanvisninger fra JSP. Der må ikke påføres maling, opløsningsmidler, klæbemidler eller selvklæbende labels, 
undtagen som i overensstemmelse med vejledningen fra hjelmens producent. EFTERSYN OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF 
HJELMEN: Hjelmen er et komplet system bestående af skal og indsats. Hjelmens levetid påvirkes af mange faktorer, herunder 
kulde, varme, kemikalier, sollys og forkert brug.  Hjelmen skal efterses dagligt for at kontrollere, at der ikke er tydelige tegn 
på revner, skørheder eller skader på enten hjelmen eller indsatsen. Brugeren skal være opmærksom på, at der er risiko for, 
at beskyttelseseffekten reduceres som følge af ælde og/eller utilstrækkelig rengøring. Effektiviteten af hjelmens isolerende 
egenskaber kan blive påvirket af brugsforholdene.  Fremstillingsdatoen er støbt ind i skyggen på denne hjelm. Så længe 
hjelmen ikke har skader, er den velegnet til den tilsigtede brug. I tilfælde af tvivl skal hjelmen kasseres. Under normale 
omstændigheder hjelmen har en holdbarhed på 5 år fra datoen for ibrugtagning eller 10 år fra produktionsdatoen, afhængigt af 
hvad der kommer først. Der må under ingen omstændigheder anvendes andet end JSP-komponenter på en hjelm. Hjelmen 
kan efter brug rengøres med sæbe og varmt varm og tørres efter med en blød klud.  Hjelmen må ikke rengøres med slibemidler 
eller opløsningsmidler og må ikke opbevares i direkte sollys eller i kontakt med opløsningsmidler.
MÆRKNINGER:     (Visse af nedenstående mærkninger vises ikke på produktet)

Producentvaremærke
EN 397: - - - - Det europæiske standardnummer for industrisikkerhedshjelme og publikationsår
A#: - - - - Ændring til EN397 og publikationsår

EN 50365:- - - - Det europæiske standardnummer for elektrisk isolerende hjelme til brug på lavspændingsinstallationer 
og publikationsår
Dobbelttrekantsymbolet betyder, at hjelmen er elektrisk isoleret til brug ved arbejde på strømførende dele 
eller dele tæt på strømførende dele på installationer, der ikke overstiger 1000 V AC eller 1500 V DC

53-63 cm Hjelmens størrelsesområde, hovedomkreds
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Hjelmen vil yde en vis beskyttelse, når den bæres i omgivelser ved eller over disse temperaturer

+150°C Hjelmen vil yde en vis beskyttelse, når den bæres i omgivelser ved eller under disse temperaturer
MM Hjelmen vil yde en vis beskyttelse mod stænk fra smeltet metal

440 Vac Hjelmen vil beskytte brugeren mod kortsigtet, utilsigtet kontakt med strømførende ledninger op til en 
spænding på 440 V AC

LD Hjelmen vil yde en vis beskyttelse mod sideværts trykbelastninger
Indsatsen kan sættes i for omvendt påføring
I overensstemmelse med EU-lovgivningen*
Angiver, at produktet produceres iht. internationale standarder for ydelse og kvalitetsstyring

NO VERNEHJELMER FOR INDUSTRI EN397, EN50365
Denne håndboken må beholdes for fremtidig referanse. En kopi av denne manualen og samsvarserklæringen for 
produktet finner du på produktsiden: documents.jsp.co.uk - TILPASNING OG JUSTERING AV INDUSTRIVERNEHJELM
: Hjelmen skal tilpasses og justeres etter størrelsen til brukerens hode slik at den gir tilstrekkelig beskyttelse. Hjelmen må brukes 
med skyggen vendt forover. Noen modeller viser motsatt påførings***symbol. Dette indikerer at nettet kan tas ut og settes på gjen 
baklengs, slik at hjelmen kan brukes med skyggen vendt bakover og med justeringen bak hodet. For å endre tilpasningen, juster 
nettet bak i hjelmen og sikre en komfortabel tilpasning rundt toppen av hodet. Når hjelmen ikke er i bruk eller når den transporteres, 
skal den oppbevares i en beholder slik at den ikke utsettes for direkte sollys, på avstand fra kjemikalier og slipende stoffer, 
og at den ikke kan skades av fysisk kontakt med harde overflater/gjenstander. Oppbevaringstemperaturen er en viktig faktor 
for bevaring av den elektriske og mekaniske ytelsen til isolerende hjelmer. Det anbefales å holde oppbevaringstemperaturen 
innenfor 20 ± 15 °C. BRUK: Hjelmen er laget for å absorbere energien fra et støt ved delvis ødeleggelse eller skade på skallet 
eller nettet. Selv om slik skade kanskje ikke vises umiddelbart, skal en hjelm som har blitt utsatt for et kraftig støt, skiftes ut. Denne 
hjelmen har blitt utformet for å beskytte brukeren mot elektrisk støt ved å hindre at farlig strøm passerer gjennom kroppen via 
hodet.  Hjelmen skal brukes sammen med annet isolerende verneutstyr når du jobber på lavspenningsanlegg. Brukeren skal 
kontrollere at de elektriske grensene for hjelmene tilsvarer den nominelle spenningen som det er sannsynlig å påtreffe under 
bruk. Brukerens oppmerksomhet trekkes også til faren ved å modifisere eller fjerne noen av de opprinnelige komponentdelene 
til hjelmen, annet enn det som anbefales av hjelmprodusenten. Hjelmene skal ikke tilpasses for å feste på utstyr som ikke er 
anbefalt av hjelmprodusenten.  Ikke bruk isolerende hjelmer i situasjoner der det er fare for at de isolerende egenskapene 
kan reduseres. Tilbehør og/eller ekstra nett, hakestropper, hørselvern, skjermer og hjelmmonterte lamper er tilgjengelige med 
monteringsinstruksjoner fra JSP. Ikke påfør maling, løsemidler, klebemidler eller klistermerker, unntatt i henhold til instruksjonene 
fra hjelmprodusenten. INSPEKSJON OG VEDLIKEHOLD AV HJELMEN: Hjelmen er et komplett system som består av 
skall og nett.  Hjelmens bruksnyttige levetid påvirkes av mange faktorer inkludert kulde, varme, kjemikalier, sollys og feil bruk. 
Hjelmen skal undersøkes daglig for tydelige tegn på sprekker, skjørhet eller skade på enten hjelmen eller nettet. Brukeren skal 
være oppmerksom på den potensielle faren for redusert vern på grunn av alder og/eller upassende rengjøring. Effektiviteten 
til de isolerende egenskapene til hjelmen kan påvirkes av bruksforholdene. Produksjonsdatoen er preget inn i hjelmskyggen. 
Hjelmen er egnet for det tiltenkte formålet så lenge den er uten defekter. Hvis du er i tvil, skal hjelmen destrueres. Under vanlige 
omstendigheter hjelmen har en brukstid på 5 år eller en levetid på 10 år fra produksjonsdatoen, alt etter hva som inntreffer først. 
Ikke under noen omstendigheter skal en annen komponent enn en JSP-komponent brukes på en hjelm. Etter bruk kan hjelmen 
rengjøres med såpe og varmt vann, og tørkes med en myk klut. Hjelmen skal ikke rengjøres med slipende stoffer eller løsemidler, 
og skal ikke oppbevares i direkte sollys eller i kontakt med løsemidler.

MERKER:     (Visse av de nedenstående markeringene vises ikke på produktet)
Produsentens varemerke

EN 397: - - - - Det europeiske standardnummeret for vernehjelmer til industri og dennes publikasjonsår
A#: - - - - Endringer til EN 397 og dennes publikasjonsår

EN 50365:- - - - Det europeiske standardnummeret for elektriske isolerte hjelmer for bruk i lavspenningsanlegg og 
dennes publikasjonsår
Symbolet med dobbeltrekant betyr at hjelmen er elektrisk isolert for bruk ved arbeid på eller i nærheten 
av strømførende deler av anlegg som ikke overstiger 1000 Vac eller 1500 Vdc

53-63 cm Størrelsen på hjelmen, hodeomkrets
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Hjelmen gir noe beskyttelse ved bruk i et miljø ved eller over disse temperaturene

+150°C Hjelmen gir noe beskyttelse ved bruk i et miljø ved eller under disse temperaturene

MM Hjelmen gir noe beskyttelse mot sprut av støpemetall

440 Vac Hjelmen vil beskytte brukeren mot kortvarig, utilsiktet kontakt med strømførende ledere for en spenning 
på opptil 440 Vac

LD Hjelmen gir noe beskyttelse mot lateral trykkbelasting
Nettet kan settes inn for motsatt påføring***
I samsvar med europeisk lovgivning*
Angir at produksjonen av produktet oppfyller internasjonale standarder til ytelse og kvalitetsstyring

SV INDUSTRIHJÄLMAR EN397, EN50365
Denna handbok måste sparas för framtida bruk. En kopia av denna handbok och försäkran om överensstämmelse för 
produkten finns på produktsidan av: documents.jsp.co.uk - ANPASSNING OCH REGLERING AV INDUSTRIHJÄLMAR: 
För tillbörligt skydd måste den här hjälmen passa användarens huvud eller anpassas efter detta. Hjälmen ska bäras med 
skärmen vänd framåt. På vissa modeller visas symbolen för omvänd användning, vilket betyder att huvudbandet kan tas ut och 
sättas tillbaka åt andra hållet så att hjälmen kan användas med skärmen vänd bakåt och med reglerbandet bakom huvudet. 
Reglera passformen genom att justera huvudbandet bak på hjälmen och säkerställ en bekväm passform runt hela huvudet. När 
hjälmen inte används eller vid transport ska den förvaras i en behållare så att den inte utsätts för direkt solljus, inte kommer i 
närheten av kemikalier och slipmedel och inte kan skadas genom fysisk kontakt med hårda ytor/föremål. Förvaringsförhållandena 
är en viktig faktor för att isolerande hjälmar ska ha kvar sin elektriska och mekaniska skyddsförmåga. En förvaringstemperatur 
på 20 ± 15 ̊ C ANVÄNDNING: Hjälmen är konstruerad för att absorbera stötar genom att skalet eller huvudbandet delvis förstörs 
eller skadas, och även om sådana skador inte syns vid direkt anblick måste hjälmar som utsatts för häftiga stötar bytas ut.  Den 
här hjälmen är avsedd att skydda bäraren mot elektriska stötar genom att den förhindrar att farlig ström passerar genom kroppen 
via huvudet. Hjälmen måste bäras tillsammans med annan isolerande skyddsutrustning vid arbete med lågspänningsinstallationer. 
Kontrollera att hjälmen tål den elektriska märkspänning som beräknas föreligga under användningen. Observera att det kan vara 
farligt att ändra på eller ta bort hjälmens ingående originaldelar i strid mot hjälmtillverkarens rekommendationer. Hjälmen får inte 
heller anpassas i syfte att sätta på extrautrustning på ett sätt som inte rekommenderas av hjälmtillverkaren. Använd inte 
isolerande hjälmar om det finns risk för att de isolerande egenskaperna inte är tillräckliga. Tillbehör och/eller reservdelar som 
huvudband, hakremmar, hörselskyddskåpor, visir och hjälmlampor finns att köpa med monteringsanvisningar från JSP. Applicera 
inte färg, lösningsmedel eller lim och sätt inte på några klistermärken i strid mot hjälmtillverkarens instruktioner. INSPEKTION 
OCH VÅRD AV HJÄLMEN: Hjälmen är ett komplett system som består av skal och huvudband.  Hjälmens livslängd påverkas 
av flera faktorer som kyla, värme, kemikalier, solljus och felaktig användning. Hjälmen bör kontrolleras dagligen efter synliga 
tecken på sprickbildning, sprödhet och skador på både skal och huvudband.  Observera att skyddsförmågan allvarligt kan 
försämras med tiden och/eller om hjälmen inte rengörs på rätt sätt.  Hur effektiva de isolerande egenskaperna är kan påverkas 
av användningsförhållandena. Tillverkningsdatumet står ingjutet i hjälmens skärm. Så länge hjälmen inte är defekt är den lämplig 
för avsett ändamål. Om det finns minsta tvivel bör hjälmen förstöras. Under normala förhållanden hjälmen har en brukslivslängd 
på 5 år eller en livslängd på 10 år från tillverkningsdatum, beroende på vilket som kommer först. Under inga omständigheter får 
andra delar än JSP-delar användas på hjälmen. Hjälmen kan rengöras med tvål och varmt vatten och sedan torkas med en mjuk 
trasa efter användning. Hjälmen bör inte rengöras med slip- eller lösningsmedel, och den får inte förvaras i direkt solljus eller i 
kontakt med lösningsmedel.

MÄRKNINGAR:     (All nedanstående märkning visas inte på produkten)
Tillverkarens varumärke

EN 397: - - - - Numret på den europeiska standarden för industrihjälmar och året då den publicerades
A#: - - - - Ändring av SS-EN 397 och året då den publicerades

EN 50365:- - - - Numret på den europeiska standarden för elektriskt isolerande hjälmar för bruk i lågspänningsinstallationer 
och året då den publicerades
Symbolen med den dubbla triangeln betyder att hjälmen är elektriskt isolerad för arbete med eller 
i närheten av spänningsförande delar i installationer med en spänning som inte överstiger 1 000 V 
växelström eller 1 500 V likström

53-63 cm Huvudstorleken som hjälmen passar för; huvudets omkrets
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Hjälmen ger visst skydd när den används i ovanstående, eller högre, temperaturer

+150°C Hjälmen ger visst skydd när den används i ovanstående, eller lägre, temperaturer
MM Hjälmen ger visst skydd mot stänk av smält metall
440 V 
växelström

Hjälmen skyddar användaren vid kortvarig oavsiktlig kontakt med spänningsförande elektriska ledare 
med en spänning på upp till 440 V växelström

LD Hjälmen ger visst skydd mot sidotryck
Ett huvudband kan infogas för omvänd användning
Uppfyller europeisk lagstiftning*
Indikerar att produkttillverkningen uppfyller internationella prestanda- och kvalitetshanteringsstandarder

 

FI TEOLLISUUSKYPÄRÄT EN397, EN50365
Tämä käsikirja on säilytettävä myöhempää käyttöä varten. Kopio tästä käsikirjan ja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
tuotteen löytyvät tuotteen sivulle: documents.jsp.co.uk - TEOLLISUUSKYPÄRÖIDEN SOVITUS JA SÄÄTÖ: Suojan 
varmistamiseksi kypärän on sovittava hyvin käyttäjän päähän. Muutoin se täytyy säätää sopivaksi. Kypärää on käytettävä lippa 
eteenpäin.  Joissakin malleissa on symboli, joka esittää kypärän käyttämistä takaperin. Tämä merkitsee sitä, että panta ja hihnat 
voidaan irrottaa ja asettaa takaperin. Tällöin kypärää voi käyttää siten, että lippa osoittaa taaksepäin ja säätöjärjestelmä on pään 
takana. Säädä kypärää sen takaosassa olevasta pannasta ja hihnoista. Varmista, että kypärä istuu kunnolla päälaen kohdalla. 
Kun kypärää ei käytetä tai sitä kuljetetaan, sitä on säilytettävä kotelossa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta, kemikaaleilta ja 
hankaavilta aineilta sekä kovien pintojen ja esineiden kosketukselta. Säilytysolosuhteet ovat tärkeässä asemassa eristävän 
kypärän sähköteknisten ja mekaanisten ominaisuuksien säilymisen kannalta. Säilytyslämpötilaksi suositellaan 20 ± 15 ˚C. 
KÄYTTÖ: Kypärä on suunniteltu niin, että iskun saadessaan sen kuoriosa tai panta ja hihnat ottavat iskun voiman vastaan 
ja vahingoittuvat. Vaikkei vahingoittuminen näkyisi selvästi, kovalle iskulle altistunut kypärä on vaihdettava uuteen. Kypärä on 
suunniteltu niin, että se suojaa käyttäjäänsä sähköiskuilta estämällä vaarallisen jännitteen siirtymisen pään kautta vartaloon. 
Kypärää on käytettävä pienjänniteasennuksissa yhdessä muiden eristävien suojavarusteiden kanssa. Käyttäjän täytyy tarkistaa, 
että kypärän sähkömerkinnät vastaavat oletettavaa nimellisjännitettä käytön aikana. Kypärän alkuperäisten osien muokkaaminen 
tai irrottaminen, lukuun ottamatta kypäränvalmistajan suosittamia toimia, voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita. Kypärää ei saa muuttaa 
lisävarusteiden kiinnittämistä varten millään sellaisella tavalla, jota kypäränvalmistaja ei ole hyväksynyt. Älä käytä eristävää 
kypärää, jos eristyskyvyn heikentymisen riski on olemassa. JSP:n valikoimissa on lisävarusteita ja varaosia, kuten leukahihnoja, 
korvasuojuksia, visiirejä ja kypärään kiinnitettäviä lamppuja. Niiden kiinnitysohjeet ovat myös saatavana JSP:ltä. Älä käytä maaleja, 
liuottimia, liimoja tai tarroja muutoin kuin kypäränvalmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. KYPÄRÄN TARKASTUS JA HUOLTO: 
Kypärä on kuoriosasta sekä pannasta ja hihnoista koostuva suojavaruste. Kypärän käyttöikään vaikuttavat useat tekijät, kuten 
kylmyys, kuumuus, kemikaalit, auringonvalo ja väärinkäyttö.  Kypärä sekä sen panta ja hihnat on tarkistettava päivittäin näkyvien 
halkeamien, haurastumisen ja muiden vaurioiden varalta. Kypärän suojausominaisuudet saattavat heiketä kypärän vanhetessa 
ja/tai väärien puhdistusmenetelmien vuoksi. Käyttöolosuhteet saattavat vaikuttaa kypärän eristyskykyyn. Kypärän valmistuspäivä 
on valettu kypärän lippaan. Kypärä sopii käyttötarkoituksiinsa niin kauan kuin siinä ei ole vaurioita. Epävarmoissa tapauksissa 
kypärä on hävitettävä. Normaaliolosuhteissa kypärän käyttöikä on 5 vuotta tai valmistuspäivästä lukien 10 vuotta sen mukaan, 
kumpi näistä ehdoista täyttyy ensin. Kypärään ei saa liittää mitään muita kuin JSP:n valmistamia osia. Kypärän voi käytön jälkeen 
puhdistaa saippualla ja lämpimällä vedellä ja kuivata pehmeällä liinalla. Kypärää ei saa puhdistaa hankaavilla aineilla tai liuottimilla 
eikä sitä saa säilyttää suorassa auringonvalossa tai liuottimien läheisyydessä.

MERKINNÄT:     (Kaikki alla olevat merkinnät eivät näy tuotteessa)
Valmistajan tavaramerkki

EN 397: - - - - Teollisuuskypäriä koskeva eurooppalainen standardi ja sen julkaisuvuosi
A#: - - - - Muutos standardiin EN397 ja muutoksen julkaisuvuosi

EN 50365:- - - - Pienjänniteasennuksissa käytettäviä eristäviä kypäriä koskeva eurooppalainen standardi ja muutoksen 
julkaisuvuosi
Kaksoiskolmiosymboli tarkoittaa, että kypärä on eristetty ja sitä voi käyttää jännitteisten osien asentamiseen 
ja niiden läheisyydessä työskentelyyn, kun jännite on enintään 1 000 V (vaihtovirta) tai 1 500 V (tasavirta)

53-63 cm Kypärän kokoalue, pään ympärysmitta
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Kypärä tarjoaa suojaa, kun sitä käytetään tässä lämpötilassa tai tätä lämpimämmissä oloissa

+150°C Kypärä tarjoaa suojaa, kun sitä käytetään tässä lämpötilassa tai tätä kylmemmissä oloissa
MM Kypärä tarjoaa suojaa sulan metallin roiskeilta
440 V 
(vaihtovirta)

Kypärä suojaa käyttäjää lyhytaikaista, satunnaista jännitteisten sähköjohtimien kosketusta vastaan enintään 
440 V AC:hen asti

LD Kypärä tarjoaa suojaa sivuttaispuristuksessa

Panta ja hihnat voidaan asentaa siten, että kypärää voidaan käyttää takaperin

Noudattaa eurooppalaista lainsäädäntöä*

Osoittaa, että tuote on valmistettu kansainvälisten suorituskyvyn- ja laadunhallintastandardien mukaan

ES CASCOS DE SEGURIDAD INDUSTRIAL EN397, EN50365
Puede encontrar una copia de la Declaración de conformidad de este producto en: documents.jsp.co.uk - 
ADAPTACIÓN Y AJUSTE DEL CASCO DE SEGURIDAD INDUSTRIAL: Para una protección adecuada, este casco debe 
adaptarse o ajustarse al tamaño de la cabeza del usuario. El casco se ha de llevar con la visera hacia delante. Algunos modelos 
llevan el símbolo de prenda reversible, que indica que se puede sacar el arnés y ponerlo en la parte de atrás para que el casco se 
pueda llevar con la visera hacia atrás y el ajustador tras la cabeza. Para cambiar la adaptación, ajuste el arnés de la parte de atrás 
del casco y asegúrese de que se adapte cómodamente alrededor de la coronilla. Cuando no lo esté usando o para transportarlo, 
almacene el casco en un embalaje que lo proteja de la luz del sol directa, lo mantenga alejado de sustancias químicas y abrasivas 
y evite daños por contacto físico con superficies u objetos duros. Las condiciones de la zona de almacenamiento constituyen un 
factor importante para la conservación de las propiedades de respuesta mecánica y eléctrica de los cascos de aislamiento. Se 
recomienda que la temperatura de almacenamiento se mantenga dentro del intervalo de 20 ± 15 ºC. EMPLEO: El casco ha 
sido fabricado para absorber la energía de un impacto mediante la destrucción parcial o daños de la carcasa o arnés, y aun 
cuando tales daños puedan no ser aparentes a simple vista, cualquier casco sujeto a un impacto severo deberá ser sustituido. 
Este casco ha sido diseñado para proteger a quien lo use frente a descargas eléctricas, impidiendo la entrada de corrientes 
peligrosas a través del cuerpo por la cabeza. Debe utilizarse el casco con otros equipos protectores de aislamiento cuando se 
trabaje en instalaciones de baja tensión. El usuario deberá verificar que los límites eléctricos de los cascos se corresponden con 
la tensión nominal que se va a encontrar durante su empleo. Se hace también hincapié a los usuarios con respecto al peligro 
de modificar o eliminar cualquiera de los componentes originales del casco que no sean los recomendados por el fabricante del 
casco. Los cascos no deberán adaptarse mediante la fijación de elementos adicionales si no está recomendado por el fabricante 
del casco. No utilizar cascos aislantes en situaciones en las que exista el riesgo de que las propiedades de aislamiento puedan 
verse disminuidas. JSP dispone de accesorios y/o arneses de recambio, barboquejos, protectores de oídos, visores y lámparas 
de montaje sobre casco con sus instrucciones de montaje. No aplicar pinturas, disolventes, adhesivos o etiquetas autoadhesivas, 
excepto si se hace de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante del casco. INSPECCIÓN Y CUIDADO DEL CASCO: El casco 
constituye un sistema completo formado por la carcasa y el arnés. La vida útil del casco se verá afectada por muchos factores 
como pueden ser el frío, el calor, los productos químicos, la luz solar y el uso indebido. Deberá verificarse el casco a diario, 
comprobando la presencia de señales evidentes de fisuras, fragilidad o daños tanto en el casco como en el arnés. El usuario debe 
ser consciente de que existe el riesgo potencial de pérdida de protección debido al envejecimiento y/o a una limpieza inadecuada. 
La efectividad de las propiedades aislantes del casco pueden quedar afectadas por las condiciones de empleo. La fecha de 
fabricación se encuentra moldeada en la visera del casco. Mientras el casco no presente defectos será apto para el uso al que 
está destinado. Ante cualquier duda destruir el casco. Bajo circunstancias normales, el casco tiene una vida útil de 5 años de uso, 
o de 10 años desde la fecha de fabricación, lo que suceda primero. Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe utilizarse ningún componente 
en el casco que no sea un componente JSP. Tras su uso, el casco puede limpiarse empleando jabón y agua templada, secando 
con un paño suave. No deberá limpiarse el casco con sustancias o disolventes abrasivos, ni guardarse expuesto a la luz directa 
del sol o en contacto con ningún disolvente.

MARCADO:   (No todas las etiquetas que aparecen a continuación serán visibles en el producto)
Marca comercial del fabricante

EN 397: - - - - Número correspondiente a la norma europea para cascos de seguridad en la industria y su año de publicación
A#: - - - - Modificación de la EN397 y su año de publicación
EN 50365:- - - - Número correspondiente a la norma europea para cascos de aislamiento para su uso en instalaciones de 

baja tensión y su año de publicación
El símbolo del doble triángulo significa que este casco presenta aislamiento eléctrico para su empleo en trabajos 
con componentes o instalaciones activos, o cercano a los mismos, que no superen los 1000 Vca o los 1500 Vcc

53-63 cm El rango dimensional del casco, circunferencia de la cabeza
-20°C / -30°C 
/ -40°C El casco aportará determinada protección cuando se utilice en entornos a dichas temperaturas o superiores

+150°C El casco aportará determinada protección cuando se utilice en entornos a dichas temperaturas o inferiores
MM El casco aportará determinada protección frente a salpicaduras de metal fundido

440 Vca El casco protegerá al usuario frente a contactos cortos accidentales con conductores eléctricos activos 
hasta un voltaje de 440 Vca

LD El casco aportará determinada protección frente a cargas de compresión laterales
El arnés se puede insertar para hacerlo reversible
De conformidad con la legislación europea*
Indica que el producto fabricado cumple con las normas internacionales en cuanto a rendimiento y gestión 
de calidad

PT CAPACETES DE PROTECÇÃO PARA A INDÚSTRIA EN397, EN50365
Pode encontrar uma cópia da Declaração de Conformidade para este produto em: documents.jsp.co.uk
- COLOCAÇÃO E AJUSTE DO CAPACETE DE PROTECÇÃO PARA A INDÚSTRIA: Para uma protecção adequada, este 
capacete deve ser à medida ou ajustado ao tamanho da cabeça do utilizador. O capacete deve ser colocado na cabeça com a 
pala para a frente. Alguns modelos apresentam o símbolo de colocação ao contrário, que indica que o arnês pode ser retirado 
e colocado novamente ao contrário, para que o capacete possa ser usado com a pala virada para trás e com o dispositivo de 
ajuste na parte posterior da cabeça. Para alterar o tamanho, ajustar o arnês na parte posterior do capacete e certificar-se de 
que se ajusta confortavelmente em torno da cabeça. Quando não estiver a ser utilizado ou durante o transporte, este capacete 
deve ser armazenado num local não exposto à luz directa do sol, afastado de substâncias químicas e abrasivas e em que não 
possam ocorrer danos por contacto físico com superfícies/objectos rígidos. As condições de armazenamento constituem um factor 
importante para a preservação das propriedades de protecção eléctrica e mecânica dos capacetes isolantes. Recomenda-se que 
as condições de armazenamento se mantenham entre 20 ± 15˚C. UTILIZAÇÃO: O capacete foi concebido para absorver a 
energia de um impacto por destruição parcial ou danos ao casco ou arnês; mesmo que tais danos possam não ser observáveis 
de imediato, qualquer capacete sujeito a fortes impactos deve ser substituído. Este capacete foi concebido para proteger o seu 
portador contra choques eléctricos ao evitar a passagem de corrente perigosa pelo corpo através da cabeça. O capacete deve ser 
utilizado com outro equipamento de protecção isolante ao trabalhar em instalações de baixa tensão. O utilizador deve verificar se 
os limites eléctricos definidos para os capacetes correspondem à tensão nominal que é provável encontrar-se durante a utilização. 
Também se chama a atenção dos utilizadores para o perigo de alterar ou remover qualquer componente original do capacete, 
para além do recomendado pelo fabricante do capacete. Os capacetes não devem ser adaptados para efeitos de colocação 
de acessórios de qualquer forma que não seja recomendada pelo fabricante do capacete. Não devem ser utilizados capacetes 
isolantes em situações em que haja risco de as propriedades isolantes serem reduzidas. Os acessórios e/ou arneses, fixações 
ao queixo, protectores auriculares, viseiras e lanternas de capacetes para substituição encontram-se disponíveis na JSP, com 
instruções de montagem. Não deve ser aplicada tinta, solventes, adesivos ou etiquetas autocolantes, excepto de acordo com 
as instruções do fabricante do capacete. INSPECÇÃO E CUIDADOS COM O CAPACETE: O capacete é um sistema completo 
composto por casco e arnês. A vida útil do capacete é afectada por muitos factores, incluindo o frio, o calor, químicos, luz solar e 
utilização incorrecta. O capacete deve ser examinado diariamente para detecção de sinais óbvios de rachaduras, fragilidades ou 
danos tanto no capacete como no arnês. O utilizador deve saber que existe o potencial risco de perda de protecção devido à idade 
do material e/ou a uma limpeza inadequada. A eficácia das propriedades isolantes do capacete pode ser afectada pelas condições 
de utilização. A data de fabrico está inscrita na pala deste capacete. Enquanto o capacete não tiver defeitos, é adequado para o 
efeito a que se destina. Em caso de dúvida, o capacete deve ser destruído. Em circunstâncias normais, o capacete tem um vida útil 
de 5 anos ou uma vida de 10 anos a partir da data de fabrico, consoante o que ocorrer primeiro. Em caso algum deve usar-se no 
capacete um componente que não seja da JSP. Após a utilização, o capacete pode lavar-se com água quente e sabão e secar-se 
com um pano macio. O capacete não deve ser limpo com substâncias asciugarlo con un panno morbido. Non utilizzare solventi 
o materiali abrasivi per la pulizia e non conservare in ambienti esposti alla luce diretta del sole né a contatto con eventuali solventi.

MARCATURE:  (Non tutti i contrassegni identificativi sotto riportati sono visibili sul prodotto)
Marchio del fabbricante

EN 397: - - - - Numero della norma europea in materia di caschi di sicurezza per uso industriale e relativo anno di pubblicazione
A#: - - - - Emendamento alla norma EN397 e relativo anno di pubblicazione
EN 50365:- - - - Numero della norma europea in materia di caschi isolanti da utilizzare per interventi su impianti elettrici a 

bassa tensione e relativo anno di pubblicazione
Il simbolo del doppio triangolo indica che il casco è isolato elettricamente per l’uso in operazioni a contatto o 
in prossimità di parti attive negli impianti con tensione inferiore a 1.000 V CA o 1.500 V CC

53-63 cm Dimensione minima e massima della circonferenza del casco
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Temperature minime di utilizzo del casco necessarie a garantire un’adeguata protezione
+150°C Temperature massime di utilizzo del casco necessarie a garantire un’adeguata protezione
MM Protezione da spruzzi di metallo fuso
440 V CA Protezione contro il contatto breve o accidentale con conduttori elettrici sotto tensione fino a un voltaggio 

di 440 V CA
LD Protezione da carichi di compressione laterali

Inserimento delle cinghie per posizionamento inverso
Conformidade com a legislação europeia*
Indica que o fabricante do produto cumpre as normas internacionais de desempenho e de gestão de qualidade

IT   ELMETTO DI PROTEZIONE INDUSTRIALE EN397, EN50365
Questo manuale deve essere conservato per riferimento futuro. Una copia di questo manuale e la dichiarazione 
di conformità per il prodotto può essere trovata sulla pagina prodotto: documents.jsp.co.uk - MONTAGGIO E 
REGOLAZIONE DEI CASCHI DI SICUREZZA PER USO INDUSTRIALE: Per poter offrire una protezione adeguata, il presente 
casco deve adattarsi alle dimensioni della testa dell’operatore o essere regolato di conseguenza. Il casco deve essere indossato 
con la visiera rivolta in avanti. Alcuni modelli presentano un simbolo che ne autorizza il posizionamento inverso: le cinghie possono 
essere rimosse e sostituite nella parte posteriore, in modo da poter indossare il casco con la visiera rivolta all’indietro e il regolatore 
dietro la testa. Per modificare l’ampiezza del casco, regolare le cinghie nella parte posteriore in modo da assicurare il massimo 
comfort sulla sommità del capo. In caso di mancato utilizzo o trasporto, il presente casco deve essere conservato in un contenitore 
non esposto alla luce diretta del sole, lontano da sostanze chimiche e abrasive e in modo da non poter essere danneggiato dal 
contatto fisico con oggetti o superfici dure. Le condizioni di conservazione sono di importanza fondamentale al fine di preservare 
le proprietà elettriche e meccaniche dei caschi isolanti. Si consiglia di rispettare l’intervallo di temperatura 20 ± 15°C. UTILIZZO: 
Il presente casco è stato realizzato per assorbire la forza d’urto mediante parziale distruzione o danneggiamento del guscio o 
delle cinghie. Qualsiasi casco sottoposto a forte impatto, seppur non visibilmente danneggiato, deve essere sostituito. Il presente 
casco è stato progettato per proteggere chi lo indossa da eventuali scosse elettriche evitando il passaggio di correnti pericolose 
veicolate dalla testa attraverso il corpo. Il casco deve essere utilizzato unitamente ad altra attrezzatura di protezione isolante 
durante gli interventi su impianti elettrici a bassa tensione. L’operatore è tenuto a controllare che i limiti di corrente del casco 
corrispondano alla tensione nominale che probabilmente dovrà sopportare durante l’utilizzo. È molto importante evitare pericoli 
causati dalla modifica o dalla rimozione dei componenti originali del casco, salvo che nelle modalità indicate dal fabbricante. 
Non apportare modifiche al casco al fine di collegare accessori in modo diverso da come indicato dal fabbricante. Non utilizzare 
caschi isolanti in situazioni in cui esiste il rischio di riduzione delle proprietà di isolamento. Tutti gli accessori e/o cinghie sostitutive, 
i sottogola, i paraorecchie, le visiere e le lampade da casco sono reperibili, insieme alle istruzioni per il montaggio, presso la JSP. 
Non applicare vernici, solventi, adesivi o etichette autoadesive, salvo ove previsto nelle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante del casco. 
ISPEZIONE E MANUTENZIONE DEL CASCO: Il casco è un blocco composto da un guscio e una serie di cinghie. La sua durata 
utile può essere influenzata da numerosi fattori tra cui basse temperature, calore, agenti chimici, luce solare e uso improprio. È 
consigliabile ispezionare quotidianamente il casco per identificare segni di rottura, fragilità o danneggiamento nel guscio o nelle 
cinghie. L’operatore deve essere consapevole del potenziale rischio di perdita dell’efficacia della protezione offerta dal casco 
in seguito a invecchiamento e/o pulizia inadeguata dello stesso. L’efficacia delle proprietà isolanti del casco potrebbe essere 
compromessa dalle condizioni d’uso. La data di fabbricazione è impressa nella visiera. Solo un casco in buone condizioni è adatto 
allo scopo previsto. In caso di dubbio, procedere allo smaltimento del casco. In condizioni normali, Il casco ha una vita utile di 5 
anni se utilizzato, o di 10 anni dalla data di produzione, a seconda della condizione che si verifica per prima. In nessun caso deve 
essere applicato sul casco un componente non originale JSP. Dopo l’uso, lavare il casco utilizzando sapone e acqua tiepida, quindi 
asciugarlo con un panno morbido. Non utilizzare solventi o materiali abrasivi per la pulizia e non conservare in ambienti esposti alla 
luce diretta del sole né a contatto con eventuali solventi.

MARCATURE:  (Non tutti i contrassegni identificativi sotto riportati sono visibili sul prodotto)
Marchio del fabbricante

EN 397: - - - - Numero della norma europea in materia di caschi di sicurezza per uso industriale e relativo anno di pubblicazione
A#: - - - - Emendamento alla norma EN397 e relativo anno di pubblicazione
EN 50365:- - - - Numero della norma europea in materia di caschi isolanti da utilizzare per interventi su impianti elettrici a 

bassa tensione e relativo anno di pubblicazione
Il simbolo del doppio triangolo indica che il casco è isolato elettricamente per l’uso in operazioni a contatto o 
in prossimità di parti attive negli impianti con tensione inferiore a 1.000 V CA o 1.500 V CC

53-63 cm Dimensione minima e massima della circonferenza del casco
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Temperature minime di utilizzo del casco necessarie a garantire un’adeguata protezione
+150°C Temperature massime di utilizzo del casco necessarie a garantire un’adeguata protezione
MM Protezione da spruzzi di metallo fuso
440 V CA Protezione contro il contatto breve o accidentale con conduttori elettrici sotto tensione fino a un voltaggio 

di 440 V CA
LD Protezione da carichi di compressione laterali

Inserimento delle cinghie per posizionamento inverso
Conformità alla legislazione europea*
Indica che la fabbricazione prodotto è conforme alle norme internazionali relative alla gestione delle 
prestazioni e della qualità

Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο πρέπει να φυλάσσονται για μελλοντική αναφορά. Ένα αντίγραφο του παρόντος εγχειριδίου και 
της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης για το προϊόν μπορεί να βρεθεί στη σελίδα του προϊόντος της: documents.jsp.co.uk-
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για να προσφέρει επαρκή προστασία, το 
κράνος αυτό πρέπει να εφαρμόζει ή να προσαρμοστεί στο κεφάλι του χρήστη. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να φορά το κράνος με το γείσο 
στραμμένο προς τα εμπρός. Σε ορισμένα μοντέλα υπάρχει το σύμβολο ανάποδης χρήσης, το οποίο υποδεικνύει ότι η εξάρτηση μπορεί 
να αφαιρεθεί και να επανατοποθετηθεί ανάποδα, έτσι ώστε το κράνος να μπορεί να φορεθεί με το γείσο στραμμένο προς τα πίσω 
και με το ρυθμιστικό πίσω από το κεφάλι. Για να αλλάξετε την προσαρμογή, ρυθμίστε την εξάρτηση στο πίσω μέρος του κράνους 
και βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εφαρμογή είναι άνετη γύρω από την κορυφή του κεφαλιού. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται ή κατά τη διάρκεια της 
μεταφοράς, αυτό το κράνος θα πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε μια θήκη για να προστατεύεται από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, τα χημικά και 
τις διαβρωτικές ουσίες και να μην υφίσταται ζημιές από φυσική επαφή με σκληρές επιφάνειες/αντικείμενα. Οι συνθήκες αποθήκευσης 
είναι σημαντικός παράγοντας για τη διατήρηση της ηλεκτρικής και μηχανικής απόδοσης στα μονωτικά κράνη. Συνιστάται οι 
συνθήκες φύλαξης να διατηρούνται εντός του εύρους των 20 ± 15 ˚C. ΧΡΗΣΗ: Το κράνος έχει κατασκευαστεί με τέτοιον τρόπο 
ώστε να απορροφά την ενέργεια κάποιου χτυπήματος από μερική καταστροφή ή ζημιά στο κέλυφος ή τους ιμάντες και, παρόλο 
που μια τέτοια ζημιά μπορεί να μην φανεί αμέσως, οποιοδήποτε κράνος υποστεί δυνατό χτύπημα θα πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται. 
Το κράνος αυτό σχεδιάστηκε για την προστασία του χρήστη από ηλεκτροπληξία, εμποδίζοντας τη διέλευση επικίνδυνου ρεύματος 
μέσα από το σώμα μέσω του κεφαλιού. Το κράνος πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με άλλο μονωτικό εξοπλισμό προστασίας κατά 
την εργασία σε εγκαταστάσεις χαμηλής τάσης. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι τα όρια ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος του κράνους 
αντιστοιχούν στην πιθανότερη ονομαστική τιμή τάσης που μπορεί να αντιμετωπίσει ο χρήστης κατά τη χρήση. Επίσης, ο χρήστης 
δεν θα πρέπει να προβαίνει στην τροποποίηση ή την αφαίρεση οποιουδήποτε πρωτότυπου εξαρτήματος του κράνους, εκτός εάν 
το συνιστά ο κατασκευαστής του κράνους. Δεν θα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται προσαρτήματα σύνδεσης στο κράνος με τρόπο που 
δεν συνιστάται από τον κατασκευαστή του κράνους. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μονωμένα κράνη σε περιπτώσεις όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
μείωσης των μονωτικών τους ιδιοτήτων. Αξεσουάρ και/ή ανταλλακτικοί ιμάντες, ιμάντες για το πηγούνι, ωτοασπίδες, γυαλιά και λυχνίες 
τοποθέτησης σε κράνος, διατίθενται από την JSP με τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες τοποθέτησης. Μην εφαρμόσετε βαφή, διαλύτες, κόλλες ή 
αυτοκόλλητες ετικέτες, εκτός εάν υποδεικνύεται στις οδηγίες που παρέχει ο κατασκευαστής του κράνους. ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ 
ΤΟΥ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ: Το κράνος είναι ένα ολοκληρωμένο σύστημα που αποτελείται από κέλυφος και ιμάντες. Η ωφέλιμη διάρκεια ζωής 
του κράνους επηρεάζεται από πολλούς παράγοντες όπως το ψύχος, η ζέστη, τα χημικά, η ηλιακή ακτινοβολία και η κακή χρήση. 
Το κράνος θα πρέπει να υποβάλλεται καθημερινά σε έλεγχο για εμφανή σημάδια ρωγμών, ευθραυστότητα ή ζημιά στο κράνος ή 
τους ιμάντες. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι υπάρχει ενδεχόμενος κίνδυνος απώλειας της προστασίας λόγω γήρανσης και/ή 
ακατάλληλου καθαρισμού. Η αποτελεσματικότητα των μονωτικών ιδιοτήτων του κράνους ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί από τις συνθήκες 
χρήσης. Η ημερομηνία κατασκευής είναι αποτυπωμένη στην κορυφή του κράνους αυτού. Για όσο χρονικό διάστημα δεν φέρει 
ελαττώματα, το κράνος είναι κατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται. Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία, καταστρέψτε το 
κράνος.Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες, Το κράνος έχει διάρκεια ζωής 5 χρόνια ή 10 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής, ανάλογα με το 
τι θα προηγηθεί χρονικά. Σεκάθε περίπτωση, στο κράνος πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται αποκλειστικά εξαρτήματα της JSP. Μετά από 
τη χρήση, μπορείτε να καθαρίζετε το κράνος με σαπούνι και ζεστό νερό και να το στεγνώνετε με ένα μαλακό ύφασμα. Μην καθαρίζετε 
το κράνος με διαβρωτικές ουσίες ή διαλύτες και μην το αποθηκεύετε σε σημείο με άμεσο ηλιακό φως ή σε επιφάνεια όπου υπάρχει 
επαφή με οποιονδήποτε διαλύτη.
ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ:     (Δεν θα είναι ορατές στο προϊόν όλες οι παρακάτω σημάνσεις)

Εμπορικό σήμα κατασκευαστή
EN 397: - - - - Ο αριθμός του Ευρωπαϊκού προτύπου για κράνη ασφαλείας βιομηχανικού τύπου και το έτος δημοσίευσης

A#: - - - - Τροποποίηση του προτύπου EN 397 και το έτος δημοσίευσης
EN 50365: 

- - - -
Ο αριθμός του Ευρωπαϊκού προτύπου για ηλεκτρικά μονωμένα κράνη για χρήση σε εγκαταστάσεις χαμηλής τάσης 
και το έτος δημοσίευσης
Το σύμβολο διπλού τριγώνου σημαίνει ότι αυτό το κράνος είναι ηλεκτρικά μονωμένο για χρήση σε εργασίες σε ή 
κοντά σε εξαρτήματα εγκαταστάσεων που διαρρέονται από ρεύμα και δεν υπερβαίνουν τα 1000 Vac ή 1500 Vdc

53-63 cm Το εύρος μεγέθους του κράνους, η περιφέρεια του κεφαλιού
-20°C / -30°C  

/ -40°C
Το κράνος παρέχει μερική προστασία κατά τη χρήση του σε περιβάλλον όπου επικρατούν θερμοκρασίες με τιμή ίση 
ή μεγαλύτερη από τις αναφερόμενες

+150°C Το κράνος παρέχει μερική προστασία κατά τη χρήση του σε περιβάλλον όπου επικρατούν θερμοκρασίες με τιμή ίση 
ή χαμηλότερη από τις αναφερόμενες

MM Το κράνος παρέχει μερική προστασία από πιτσιλίσματα λιωμένου μwετάλλου
440 Vac Το κράνος θα προστατεύσει το χρήστη από βραχυχρόνια, τυχαία επαφή με αγωγούς που διαρρέονται από 

ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα, έως τάση 440 Vac
LD Το κράνος παρέχει μερική προστασία από εγκάρσιες δυνάμεις συμπίεσης

Η εξάρτηση μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί για χρήση και ανάποδα
Συμμόρφωση με την Ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία*
Επισημαίνει ότι η κατασκευή του προϊόντος ανταποκρίνεται στα διεθνή πρότυπα απόδοσης και διαχείρισης ποιότητας’

EL ΚΡΑΝΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ EN397, EN50365 TR ENDÜSTRİYEL GÜVENLİK KASKLARI EN397, EN50365

Ürünün Uygunluk Taahhütnamesi’ne: documents.jsp.co.uk - adresinden ulaşılabilir. ENDÜSTRİYEL GÜVENLİK 
KASKI TAKMA VE AYARLAMA: Uygun koruma için kask kullanıcının kafasına uymalı ya da uyacak şekilde ayarlanmalıdır. 
Kask, tepesi öne bakacak şekilde giyilmelidir. Bazı modeller, korumanın çıkarılıp geriye doğru yerleştirilerek kasın tepesi geriye 
bakacak ve ayarlayıcı kafanın arkasında olacak şekilde giyilebileceğini gösteren ters takma simgesine sahiptir. Takma şeklini 
değiştirmek için kaskın arka tarafında korumayı ayarlayın ve kafanın üst kısmında rahat bir şekilde takılmasını sağlayın. 
Kullanılmadığında ya da taşıma sırasında bu kask doğrudan güneş ışığı almayan, kimyasal ve aşındırıcı maddelerden uzak bir 
kapta saklanmalı ve sert yüzey/maddelerin teması nedeniyle hasar almayacak şekilde korunmalıdır. Yalıtıcı kaskların elektrik 
ve mekanik performansının korunması için depolama koşulları önemli bir faktördür.  Depolama koşulunun 20 ± 15˚C aralığında 
olması tavsiye edilir. KULANIM: Kask kısmen parçalanma ya da kabuk veya korumasının hasar görmesi ile meydana gelen 
bir darbe kaynaklı enerjiyi emmek üzere yapılmış olup bu tür bir hasar gözle görünür olmasa dahi ciddi bir darbeye maruz 
kalmış tüm kasklar değiştirilmelidir. Bu kask, kullanan kişiyi kafa üzerinden vücuttan tehlikeli akımın geçişini önleyerek elektrik 
çarpmalarına karşı korumak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Düşük gerilim montajlarında çalışılırken kask diğer yalıtıcı koruma ekipmanı 
ile birlikte kullanılmalıdır. Kullanıcı, kullanım sırasında karşılaşılması olası nominal gerilime ilişkin kaskların elektrik limitlerini 
kontrol etmelidir. Kullanıcılar ayrıca kask üreticisi tarafından dikkat çekilenler dışında kaskın üzerinde değişiklik yapılması ya da 
orijinal bileşen parçalarının çıkarılması konusunda da dikkatli olmalıdır. Kasklar, kask üreticisi tarafından tavsiye edilmeyen bir 
şekilde eklerin takılması amacıyla değiştirilmemelidir.  Yalıtıcı kaskları, yalıtıcı özelliklerinin azalma riskinin olduğu durumlarda 
kullanmayın. Aksesuarlar ve/veya yedek korumalar, çene kayışları, kulak koruyucular, vizörler ve kaska monte edilen lambalar 
JSP tarafından takılma talimatları ile birlikte sunulur. Kask üreticisi tarafından verilen talimatlara uygun olmayacak şekilde boya, 
çözücü, yapıştırıcı ya da kendinden yapıştırıcılı etiketler uygulamayın. DENETİM VE KASKIN BAKIMI: Bu kask çekirdek ve 
korumadan oluşan tam bir sistemdir. Kaskın yararlı kullanım ömrü soğuk, ısı, kimyasallar, güneş ışığı ve hatalı kullanımın da 
dahil olduğu çok sayıda etkenden etkilenir. Kask, kask ya da korumalarda gözle görülür çatlak, kıymık ya da hasara karşı 
günlük olarak kontrol edilmelidir. Kullanıcı, eskime ve/veya uygun olmayan temizleme nedeniyle olası koruma kaybı riskine 
karşı dikkatli olmalıdır. Kaskın yalıtma özelliklerinin etkinliği kullanım koşullarından etkilenebilir. Üretim tarihi kaskın tepesine 
kabartmalı olarak yazılmıştır. Kaskta hasar olmadığı durumlarda kullanım amacı için uygundur. Herhangi bir şüphe halinde 
kaskı imha edin. Normal koşullar altında baret, hangisi önce gelirse, 5 yıl veya üretim tarihinden itibaren 10 yıllık bir kullanım 
ömrüne sahiptir. Hiçbir koşul altında kask üzerinde JSP bileşenleri dışında herhangi bir bileşen kullanılmamalıdır. Kullanıldıktan 
sonra kask sabun ve sıcak su kullanılarak temizlenebilir ve yumuşak bir kumaş ile kurutulabilir. Kask aşındırıcı madde ya da 
çözücülerle temizlenmemelidir ve doğrudan güneş ışığı altında ya da herhangi bir çözücü ile temas halinde depolanmamalıdır.

İŞARETLER:     (Aşağıdaki tüm işaretler ürün üzerinde görünmeyebilir)
Üretici Ticari Markası

EN 397: - - - - Endüstriyel Emniyet Kaskları için Avrupa Standart Numarası ve yayınlanma yılı

A#: - - - - EN 397 eki için değişiklik ve yayınlanma yılı

EN 50365:- - - - Düşük gerilim montajlarda elektrik yalıtıcı kaskların kullanımı için Avrupa Standart Numarası ve 
yayınlanma yılı
Çift üçgen simgesi bu kaskın 1000Vac ya da 1500Vdc üzerinde olmayan elektrik bulunan ya da elektrik 
bulunan kısımlara yakın kullanımı için bu kaskın elektrik yalıtım sağladığı anlamına gelir

53-63 cm Kaskın boyut aralığı kafa çevresi
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Kask bu sıcaklıklarda ya da üzerindeki ortamlarda kullanıldığında kısmi koruma sağlar

+150°C Kask bu sıcaklıklarda ya da altındaki ortamlarda kullanıldığında kısmi koruma sağlar

MM Kask, eriyik metal sıçramalarına karşı bir miktar koruma sağlar

440 Vac Kask, 440 Vac gerilime kadar yüklü elektrik iletkenleri ile kısa süreli, istenmeden meydana gelen 
temaslara karşı kullanıcıyı korur

LD Kask, yanal basınçlı yüklere karşı bir miktar koruma sağlar
Koruma ters takma için yerleştirilebilir
Avrupa yönetmeliklerine uyumluluk*
Ürün imalatının, uluslararası performans ve kalite yönetimi standartlarıyla buluşmasını gösterir

PL PRZEMYSŁOWE HEŁMY OCHRONNE EN397, EN50365
Kopię Deklaracji Zgodności tego produktu można znaleźć na stronie documents.jsp.co.uk - ZAKŁADANIE I 
DOPASOWYWANIE PRZEMYSŁOWEGO HEŁMU OCHRONNEGO: Dla najlepszej ochrony hełm musi dobrze przylegać 
– jeśli tak nie jest, należy go dopasować do wielkości głowy: Hełm należy nosić daszkiem skierowanym do przodu. 
Niektóre modele są opatrzone symbolem odwrotnego zakładania, który oznacza, że więźbę można wyjąć z hełmu i włożyć 
odwrotnie, umożliwiając noszenie hełmu z daszkiem do skierowanym tyłu i z regulacją zza głowy. Aby dopasować hełm, 
należy wyregulować więźbę z tyłu, tak aby całość wygodnie przylegała wokół obwodu głowy. Jeśli hełm nie będzie używany 
lub będzie transportowany, należy przechowywać go w pojemniku chroniącym przed bezpośrednim nasłonecznieniem, 
kontaktem z substancjami chemicznymi i ściernymi oraz uszkodzeniem przez twarde powierzchnie/przedmioty.  Warunki 
przechowywania mają duże znaczenie dla utrzymania ochrony elektrycznej i mechanicznej hełmu elektroizolacyjnego. 
Zaleca się przechowywanie hełmu w temperaturze 20 ± 15˚C. ZASTOSOWANIE: Hełm ma na celu pochłanianie energii 
uderzeń poprzez częściowe zniszczenie lub uszkodzenie skorupy i więźby. Mimo że uszkodzenia tego typu mogą nie być 
wyraźnie widoczne, każdy hełm, który został mocno uderzony, musi zostać wymieniony. Hełm ma chronić użytkownika przed 
porażeniem elektrycznym poprzez uniemożliwianie przepływu niebezpiecznego prądu od głowy przez ciało. Hełmu należy 
używać razem z innym wyposażeniem izolacyjnym podczas prac przy instalacjach niskiego napięcia. Użytkownik powinien 
się upewnić, że limity elektryczne hełmu odpowiadają spodziewanemu podczas prac napięciu znamionowemu. Zwracamy 
także uwagę na niebezpieczeństwo związane z modyfikowaniem lub usuwaniem jakichkolwiek oryginalnych części hełmu 
w zakresie wykraczającym poza rekomendacje producenta hełmu. Hełmów nie należy przystosowywać do zakładania 
akcesoriów w sposób inny niż rekomendowany przez producenta hełmu. Nie należy używać hełmów elektroizolacyjnych w 
sytuacji, kiedy istnieje ryzyko pogorszenia właściwości izolacyjnych. Akcesoria i zamienne więźby, paski pod brodę, ochronniki 
słuchu, osłony twarzy i zakładane na hełm lampki są dostępne wraz z instrukcjami montażu u JSP. Farby, rozpuszczalniki, 
kleje i etykiety samoprzylepne wolno nanosić na hełm wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta hełmu. INSPEKCJA I 
KONSERWACJA HEŁMU: Hełm stanowi kompletny system składający się ze skorupy i więźby. Na trwałość hełmu wpływa 
wiele czynników, w tym zimno, ciepło, substancje chemiczne, światło słoneczne i niewłaściwe użytkowanie. Hełm należy 
codziennie sprawdzać pod kątem wyraźnych pęknięć, kruchości lub uszkodzeń hełmu lub więźby. Użytkownik powinien 
mieć świadomość, że upływ czasu i/lub niewłaściwe czyszczenie hełmu mogą prowadzić do utraty właściwości ochronnych. 
Skuteczność właściwości izolacyjnych hełmu może się zmieniać pod wpływem warunków użytkowania. Data produkcji 
znajduje się na daszku hełmu. Dopóki hełm jest wolny od wad, nadaje się do użytkowania zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. W razie 
jakichkolwiek wątpliwości należy zniszczyć hełm. W normalnych warunkach okres użytkowania kasku wynosi 5 lat lub 10 lat 
od daty produkcji, w zależności od tego, co nastąpi wcześniej. W żadnym wypadku nie wolno używać na hełmu elementów 
niewyprodukowanych przez JSP. Po użyciu hełm można czyścić mydłem i ciepłą wodą i suszyć miękką ściereczką. Hełmu nie 
należy czyścić substancjami ściernymi lub rozpuszczalnikami ani przechowywać w miejscach bezpośrednio nasłonecznionych 
lub w bliskim sąsiedztwie rozpuszczalników.

OZNACZENIA: (Nie wszystkie pokazane poniżej oznaczenia będą widoczne na produkcie)
Znak towarowy producenta

EN 397: - - - - Numer europejskiej normy dotyczącej przemysłowych hełmów ochronnych i data jej wydania
A#: - - - - Zmiana wprowadzona do normy EN397 i data jej wydania

EN 50365: - - - - Numer europejskiej normy dotyczącej hełmów elektroizolacyjnych przeznaczonych do prac przy 
instalacjach niskiego napięcia i data jej wydania
Symbol podwójnego trójkąta oznacza, że hełm jest elektrycznie izolowany do prac na częściach pod 
napięciem lub instalacjach nieprzekraczających 1000 VAC/1500 VDC lub w ich pobliżu

53-63 cm Rozmiary hełmu, obwód głowy
-20°C /  
-30°C / -40°C Hełm zapewnia ograniczoną ochronę w tych temperaturach lub wyższych
+150°C Hełm zapewnia ograniczoną ochronę w tych temperaturach lub niższych
MM Hełm zapewnia ograniczoną ochronę przed pryskającym stopionym metalem

440 Vac Hełm zapewnia ochronę w razie chwilowego, przypadkowego kontaktu z przewodnikami pod 
maksymalnym napięciem 440 VAC

LD Hełm zapewnia ograniczoną ochronę przed bocznymi obciążeniami ściskającymi
Więźbę można zakładać odwrotnie
Zgodność z europejskim prawodawstwem*
Wskazuje, że producent produktu spełnia międzynarodowe normy wydajności i zarządzania jakością

HELMET MODELS: EVOLITE®, EVO2®, EVO3®, EVO4®, EVO5®, 
EVO6100®,  EVOFORCE9®, MK1®, MK2®, MK3®, MK7®,  

4100, 5200, 6100, MARTCARE™

JSP Ltd, Worsham Mill, Minster Lovell Oxfordshire, OX29 0TA
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HU IPARI VÉDŐSISAKOK EN397, EN50365
Ez a kézikönyv meg kell őrizni a jövőben is. Egy példányát a kézikönyv és a vonatkozó megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a 
termék megtalálható a termék oldalán: documents.jsp.co.uk -  AZ IPARI VÉDŐSISAK BEIGAZÍTÁSA ÉS MÉRETRE 
ÁLLÍTÁSA: A megfelelő védelem érdekében a sisakot a használó fejméretéhez kell állítani. A sisakot a csúcsával előre kell 
viselni. Egyes modelleken látható a fordított felvétel szimbóluma, ami azt jelzi, hogy a hámot ki lehet venni és fordítva is be lehet 
helyezni, így a sisak hordható a csúcsával hátrafelé és a beállítóval a fej mögött. A beigazítás módosításához állítsa be a hámot 
a sisak hátulján, és gondoskodjon arról, hogy kényelmesen igazodjon a fejkorona köré. Amikor a sisak használaton kívül van 
vagy szállítják, olyan tárolóhelyen tartandó, amelyet nem ér közvetlen napfény, vegyi anyagok és maró hatású szerek, valamint 
ahol nem károsíthatja kemény felületekkel/tárgyakkal való érintkezés. A tárolási körülmények fontos részei a szigetelősisakok 
elektromos védőképessége megőrzésének. Tárolásra a 20˚C ± 15 hőmérséklettartomány ajánlott. HASZNÁLAT: A sisakot 
úgy készítik, hogy kérgének részleges roncsolása vagy károsodása mellett elnyelje egy becsapódás energiáját még akkor is, 
ha az ilyen sérülés nem könnyen látható, a komoly becsapódást szenvedett sisak kicserélendő. Ezt a sisakot arra tervezték, 
hogy megóvja viselőjét az áramütéstől, úgy, hogy a veszélyes feszültség fejen keresztüli átjutását a testbe megakadályozza. A 
sisakot, más szigetelő védőfelszereléssel együtt kell használni, amikor kisfeszültségű telepítési munkát végez. A használónak 
ellenőriznie kell, hogy a sisak elektromos védő határértékei megfelelnek-e a használat közben fellépő névleges feszültséggel. 
Arra is fel kell hívni a használó figyelmét, hogy a gyártó által ajánlottakon kívül bármilyen sisakrész eltávolítása vagy módosítása 
veszélyes. A sisakhoz nem kapcsolható semmilyen más alkatrész azokon kívül, melyeket a sisak gyártója javasol. Ne használjon 
szigetelt sisakot olyan helyzetekben, ahol fennáll a veszélye annak, hogy a szigetelőtulajdonság csökkenhet. Kiegészítők és/
vagy cserehámok, áll-szíjak, fülvédők, napellenzők és a sisakba épített lámpák szerelési útmutatókkal együtt elérhetőek a 
JSP-től. Ne használjon a sisakon festéket, oldószert, ragasztót vagy öntapadó címkéket, hacsak azt nem a gyártó utasításai 
szerint teszi. A SISAK ÁTVIZSGÁLÁSA ÉS GONDOZÁSA: A sisak egy héjazatból és hámból álló egységes rendszer. 
A sisak hasznos élettartamát számos tényező határozza meg, beleértve a hideget, meleget, kemikáliákat, napfényt vagy a 
helytelen használatot. A sisakot naponta ellenőrizni kell a használat előtt, hogy található-e rajta látható nyoma repedésnek, 
ridegségnek vagy sérülésnek, akár a héjazaton akár a hámokon. A használónak tisztában kell lennie azzal, hogy lehetséges 
veszélynek van kitéve a védelmi képesség romlásával ha nem megfelelően tisztítja a sisakot, vagy annak elöregedése miatt.  
A sisak szigetelőtulajdonságát befolyásolhatják a használati feltételek. A gyártás dátuma a sisak csúcsába van öntve. Amíg 
a sisak sérülésmentes, addig alkalmas rendeltetésszerű használatra.  Bármilyen kétség esetén, semmisítse meg a sisakot. 
Normális körülmények között, a sisak élettartama a gyártás időpontjától számított 10 év, vagy hasznos élettartama 5 év, amelyik 
hamarabb bekövetkezik. Semmilyen körülmények között nem használható a JSP alkatrészen kívül más a sisakhoz. Használat 
után a sisakot szappanos meleg vízzel tisztíthatja, majd puha ronggyal törölheti szárazra. A sisakot ne tisztítsa súroló anyaggal, 
vagy -szerrel, és ne tárolja direkt napsütésben, vagy vegyi anyaggal érintkezve.

JELÖLÉSEK:     (Az alábbi jelölések közül nem mindegyik jelenik meg a terméken)
A gyártó védjegye

EN 397: - - - - Ipari Védősisakok Európai Szabványának száma és annak kiadási éve
A#: - - - - A EN 397 módosítása és annak kiadási éve

EN 50365: - - - - Az alacsony feszültségű telepítésekkor viselendő elektromosan szigetelő sisakok Európai Szabványának 
száma és annak kiadási éve
A dupla háromszög szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy ez a sisak elektromosan szigetel élő vagy az ahhoz közeli 
1000 V váltóáramú vagy 1500 V egyenáramú feszültségeket nem meghaladó berendezéseknél történő 
munkavégzéskor

53-63 cm A sisak mérettartománya, a fej kerülete
-20°C /  
-30°C / -40°C A sisak valamennyi védelmet nyújt, ha ezeken a hőmérsékleteken vagy efölötti tartományban viselik

+150°C A sisak valamennyi védelmet nyújt, ha ezeken a hőmérsékleteken vagy ez alatti tartományban viselik
MM A sisak nyújt valamennyi védelmet fröccsenő olvadt fém ellen

440 Vac A sisak megvédi a használót az elektromos vezetőkkel való rövid ideig tartó véletlen érintkezéstől, 
legfeljebb 440 V váltóáramú feszültségig

LD A sisak nyújt némi védelmet laterális összenyomó terheléssel szemben
A hám fordított felvételhez is beilleszthető
Megfelel az európai jogszabályoknak*
‘Azt jelzi, hogy a termék gyártása megfelel a nemzetközi teljesítmény- és minőségirányítási szabványoknak’

CS PRŮMYSLOVÉ OCHRANNÉ PŘILBY EN397, EN50365
Tento návod k obsluze musí být zachováno pro budoucí použití. Kopie tohoto manuálu a prohlášení o shodě výrobku 
lze nalézt na produktové stránce internetových stránek: documents.jsp.co.uk - NASAZOVÁNÍ A SEŘIZOVÁNÍ 
PRŮMYSLOVÉ OCHRANNÉ PŘILBY: Tato přilba musí odpovídat velikosti hlavy uživatele nebo být seřízena, aby poskytovala 
náležitou ochranu: Přilba se musí nosit se štítkem otočeným dopředu. Některé přilby jsou označeny symbolem obráceného 
nasazení, který znamená, že lze vyjmout náhlavní opěru a vrátit ji zpět do přilby tak, aby ji bylo možné nosit se štítkem otočeným 
dozadu a se seřizovacím páskem za hlavou. Chcete-li upravit nasazení, seřiďte náhlavní opěru v zadní části přilby a zajistěte, 
aby pohodlně dosedala na temeno hlavy. Když se přilba nepoužívá nebo přepravuje, měla by se skladovat v obalu, aby byla 
chráněna před přímým slunečním světlem, chemikáliemi a látkami s brusnými účinky a nemohla být poškozena fyzickým 
kontaktem s tvrdými povrchy nebo předměty. Skladovací podmínky představují důležitý faktor pro zachování elektrických a 
mechanických vlastností izolačních přileb.  Doporučuje se udržovat podmínky skladovacího prostředí v rozsahu 20 ± 15 ˚C. 
POUŽITÍ: Přilba je vyrobena tak, aby absorbovala energii nárazu částečnou destrukcí nebo poškozením skořepiny či náhlavní 
opěry, a i když takové poškození nemusí být na první pohled patrné, každá helma vystavená silnému nárazu se musí vyměnit. 
Tato přilba je určena k ochraně uživatele před úrazy elektrickým proudem tím, že brání průchodu nebezpečných proudů z hlavy 
do těla. Při práci na nízkonapěťových instalacích se musí přilba používat společně s dalšími izolačními ochrannými prostředky. 
Uživatel by měl zkontrolovat, zda meze elektrických veličin přilby odpovídají jmenovitému napětí, s nímž by mohl přijít do styku 
během práce. Také je třeba upozornit uživatele na nebezpečí úprav nebo odstraňování jakýchkoliv původních součástí přilby, 
které nejsou zahrnuty v doporučeních výrobce přilby. Přilby se nesmí přizpůsobovat účelům instalace příslušenství takovými 
způsoby, které neodpovídají doporučením výrobce přilby. Nepoužívejte izolační přilby v takových situacích, v nichž hrozí 
riziko zhoršení izolačních vlastností. Společnost JSP nabízí příslušenství a/nebo náhradní náhlavní opěry, podbradní pásky, 
chrániče sluchu, zorníky a lampy k montáži na přilbu, které se dodávají společně s pokyny pro instalaci. Nepoužívejte nátěry, 
rozpouštědla, lepidla ani samolepicí štítky vyjma typů uvedených v pokynech od výrobce přilby. PROHLÍDKA A PÉČE O 
PŘILBU: Přilba je kompletní systém tvořený skořepinou a náhlavní opěrou. Životnost přilby je ovlivňována mnoha faktory, 
mezi něž patří chlad, horko, chemikálie, sluneční světlo a nesprávné používání. Přilba se musí denně kontrolovat, zda nejeví 
známky popraskání, zkřehnutí nebo poškození skořepiny či náhlavní opěry. Uživatel si musí být vědom potenciálního rizika ztráty 
ochrany v důsledku stárnutí materiálu a/nebo nevhodného čištění. Účinnost izolačních vlastností přilby může být ovlivňována 
podmínkami používání. Datum výroby je vylisováno na štítku této přilby. Přilba je vhodná k určenému účelu, pokud nemá žádné 
vady. V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností přilbu zlikvidujte. Za normálních okolností doba použitelnosti přilby je 5 let a životnost 
10 let od data výroby podle toho, co nastane dříve. Na přilbě se za žádných okolností nesmí používat jiné součásti než od 
společnosti JSP. Po použití lze přilbu vyčistit mýdlem a teplou vodou a usušit měkkou tkaninou. Přilba se nesmí čistit látkami 
s brusnými účinky ani rozpouštědly, nesmí se skladovat na přímém slunečním světle a nesmí přijít do styku s rozpouštědly.

ZNAČENÍ:     (Na výrobku nebudou vidět všechna níže uvedená označení)
Ochranná známka výrobce

EN 397: - - - - Číslo evropské normy pro průmyslové ochranné přilby a rok jejího vydání
A#: - - - - Dodatek k normě EN 397 a rok jeho vydání
EN 50365:- - - - Číslo evropské normy pro elektricky izolující přilby pro použití v instalacích nízkého napětí a rok jeho vydání

Symbol dvojitého trojúhelníku znamená, že tato přilba je elektricky izolovaná pro práci na instalacích pod 
napětím nepřekračujícím 1000 Vstř nebo 1500 Vss nebo v jejich blízkosti

53-63 cm Rozsah velikostí přilby, obvod hlavy
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Přilba bude poskytovat jistou míru ochrany při používání v prostředí s těmito nebo vyššími teplotami

+150°C Přilba bude poskytovat jistou míru ochrany při používání v prostředí s těmito nebo nižšími teplotami

MM Přilba bude poskytovat jistou míru ochrany proti postříkání roztaveným kovem

440 Vstř Přilba bude chránit uživatele před krátkodobým, neúmyslným kontaktem s elektrickými vodiči pod 
napětím do 440 Vstř

LD Přilba bude poskytovat jistou míru ochrany proti příčnému zatížení tlakem
Náhlavní opěru lze vložit tak, aby umožňovala obrácené nasazení
Shoda s evropskou legislativou*
Označuje, že výroba produktu odpovídá mezinárodním normám výkonu a řízení jakosti

SK PRIEMYSELNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ PRILBY EN397, EN50365
Tento návod na obsluhu musí byť zachované pre budúce použitie. Kópie tohto manuálu a vyhlásenia o zhode 
výrobku možno nájsť na produktovej stránke : documents.jsp.co.uk - NASADENIE A NASTAVENIE PRIEMYSELNEJ 
BEZPEČNOSTNEJ PRILBY: Z dôvodu dostatočnej ochrany sa táto prilba musí nastaviť n veľkosť hlavy používateľa. Prilba sa 
musí nosiť tak, aby jej vrchná časť smerovala dopredu. Niektoré modely zobrazujú symbol obráteného nasadenia, čo naznačuje, 
že sa dá vybrať upínanie a umiestniť dozadu, aby sa prilba dala nosiť s hornou stranou smerujúcou dozadu a s nastavovačom za 
hlavou. Aby sa upravilo upevnenie, nastavte upínanie v zadnej časti prilby a uistite sa, že vám pohodlne prilieha okolo hornej časti 
hlavy. Keď sa táto prilba počas prepravy nepoužíva, mala by sa skladovať v nádobe, aby sa nenachádzala na priamom slnečnom 
svetle z dosahu chemikálií a drsných látok a aby sa nemohla poškodiť pri fyzickom kontakte s pevnými povrchmi/predmetmi. 
Podmienky uskladnenia predstavujú dôležitý faktor pri uchovaní elektrického a mechanického výkonu izolačných prilieb. Odporúča 
sa, aby sa skladovala v teplotnom rozsahu 20 ± 15 ̊ C. POUŽITIE: Táto prilba bola vyrobená tak, aby absorbovala energiu nárazu 
čiastočným zničením alebo poškodením schránky alebo upínania a aj napriek tomu, že takéto poškodenie nemusí byť viditeľné, 
akákoľvek prilba, ktorá bola vystavená silnému nárazu, by sa mala vymeniť. Táto prilba bola navrhnutá tak, aby chránila nositeľa 
pred zásahom elektrickým prúdom tak, že zabraňuje prechodu nebezpečného prúdu cez telo prostredníctvom hlavy. Prilba sa 
musí používať s iným izolačným ochranným vybavením, keď pracujete na nízkonapäťových inštaláciách. Používateľ by mal 
skontrolovať, či elektrické obmedzenia prilieb sú v súlade s nominálnym napätím, s ktorým sa môžete pravdepodobne stretnúť 
počas používania. Pozornosť používateľov chceme tiež nasmerovať na nebezpečenstvo úpravy alebo odstránenia ktoréhokoľvek 
z originálnych komponentov prilby, a to hlavne iných komponentov ako tie, pri ktorých to odporúča výrobca prilby. Prilby by sa 
nemali prispôsobovať za účelom uchytenia nástavcov akýmkoľvek spôsobom, ktorý neodporúča výrobca prilby. Nepoužívajte 
izolačné prilby v situáciách, kde existuje riziko, že by sa izolačné vlastnosti mohli obmedziť. Príslušenstvo a/alebo náhradné 
popruhy, bradové pásiky, chrániče uší, priezory a svetlá namontované na prilbe dodáva spoločnosť JSP spolu s pokynmi pre 
montáž. Nenanášajte farbu, rozpúšťadlá, lepidlá alebo samolepiace nálepky, a to s výnimkou tých, ktoré sú v súlade s pokynmi od 
výrobcu prilby. KONTROLA A STAROSTLIVOSŤ O PRILBU: Prilba predstavuje kompletný systém, ktorý pozostáva zo schránky 
a popruhov. Životnosť prilby ovplyvňuje mnoho faktorov, medzi ktoré patrí chlad, teplo, chemikálie, slnečné svetlo a zneužívanie 
na iné účely. Prilbu by ste mali každodenne kontrolovať, či nevykazuje viditeľné známky prasknutia, štiepenia alebo poškodenia 
prilby alebo popruhov. Používateľ by si mal byť vedomý, že existuje potenciálne riziko straty ochrany z dôvodu zastarania a/
alebo nedostatočného čistenia. Efektívnosť izolačných vlastností prilby môžu ovplyvniť podmienky používania. Dátum výroby je 
zatavený v hornej časti prilby. Pokiaľ prilba nevykazuje chyby, je vhodná na svoj určený účel.  Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti, 
prilbu zlikvidujte. Za bežných okolností lehota použiteľnosti prilby je 5 rokov a životnosť 10 rokov od dátumu výroby podľa toho, 
co nastane skôr. Za žiadnych okolností nepoužívajte na prilbe iný komponent ako komponent od spoločnosti JSP. Po použití sa 
prilba môže čistiť pomocou mydla a teplej vody a osušiť jemnou handričkou. Prilba by sa nemala čistiť drsnými látkami alebo 
rozpúšťadlami a nemôže sa skladovať na priamom slnečnom svetle alebo v kontakte s akýmikoľvek rozpúšťadlami.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN: (Na produkte nebudú viditeľné všetky nižšie uvedené označenia)
Obchodná známka výrobcu

EN 397: - - - - Číslo európskej normy pre prilby pre priemyselné použitie a jej rok publikovania
A#: - - - - Zmena normy EN397 a jej rok publikovania

EN 50365:- - - - Číslo európskej normy pre elektricky izolujúce prilby pre použitie pri nízkonapäťových inštaláciách a jej 
rok publikovania 
Symbol dvojitého trojuholníka znamená, že táto prilba je elektricky izolovaná pre použitie pri práci na dieloch 
pod prúdom alebo v ich blízkosti a pri inštaláciách, ktoré neprekračujú 1000 Vac alebo 1500 Vdc

53-63 cm Veľkostný rozsah prilby, obvod hlavy
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Prilba zabezpečí nejakú ochranu, keď sa nosí v prostredí s týmito teplotami alebo presahujúcom tieto teploty

+150°C Prilba zabezpečí nejakú ochranu, keď sa nosí v prostredí s týmito teplotami alebo nižšími, ako tieto teploty
MM Prilba zabezpečí nejakú ochranu pri vyšplechnutí roztopeného kovu
440 Vac Prilba ochráni používateľa voči krátkodobému a náhodnému kontaktu s elektrickými vodičmi pod prúdom 

s napätím až 440 Vac
LD Prilba zabezpečí nejakú ochranu pri laterálnych kompresívnych zaťaženiach

Upínanie sa dá vložiť pre obrátené nasadenie
Zhoda s európskou legislatívou*
Označuje, že výroba produktu zodpovedá medzinárodným normám pre výkonnosť amanažment kvality

SL INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠČITNE ČELADE EN397, EN50365
Ta priročnik je treba ohraniti za prihodnje reference. Kopijo tega priročnika in izjave o skladnosti za izdelek je na voljo 
na strani spletne strani: documents.jsp.co.uk - NAMESTITEV IN NASTAVITEV INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠČITNE ČELADE: 
Če želite, da čelada zagotovi ustrezno zaščito, jo namestite ali poravnajte ustrezno in po meri glave. Čelado si nadenite tako, 
da je vrh obrnjen naprej. Na določenih modelih je označen simbol obrnjeno nadevanja, ki označi, da je možno trakove vzeti ven 
in jih prestaviti nazaj, tako da si čelado namestite z vrhom obrnjenim nazaj in z nastavljalnim delom zadaj za glavo. Če si želite 
čelado drugače nadeti, prilagodite trakove za čelado in čelado namestite udobno na glavo. Čelado, ki je ne uporabljate ali pred 
prenašanjem ali prevozom, shranite v posodo, ki ni na neposredni sončni svetlobi, ni v bližini kemikalij in strgalnih snovi ter 
zagotovi zaščito pred poškodbami zaradi fizičnega stika s površinami/predmeti. Pogoji hrambe so pomemben dejavnik za 
ohranitev električnih in mehanskih lastnosti izolirnih čelad.  Priporočamo, da hranite čelade na temperaturi med 20 ± 15 °C. 
UPORABA: Čelada je oblikovana in izdelana, da prestreže energijo udarca tako, da se pri tem delno deformirajo oziroma 
poškodujejo trakovi ali lupina; tudi če te poškodbe ne zaznate s prostim očesom, je treba čelado, ki je prestregla močen udarec, 
zamenjati. Čelada je oblikovana in izdelana za zaščito uporabnika pred električnimi udari, saj prepreči prehod nevarnega toka 
skozi telo v glavo. Za delo na nizkonapetostnih izolacijah je treba poleg čelade uporabiti tudi drugo izolirno zaščitno opremo. 
Pred uporabo je uporabnik dolžen preveriti, če električna omejitev čelade ustreza imenski napetosti, na katero lahko naleti med 
delom. Uporabnik je dolžen tudi upoštevati morebitno nevarnost, ki jo ustvari s spreminjanjem ali odstranitvijo katerega koli 
originalnega dela čelade, če tako ne priporoča izdelovalec čelad.  Čelade ni dovoljeno kakor koli spreminjati po meri za 
namestitev dodatne opreme, če tako ne priporoča izdelovalec čelad.  Izolirnih čelad ni dovoljeno uporabljati v okoljih, kjer 
obstaja nevarnost, da se zmanjšajo izolirne lastnosti. Dodatki in/ali nadomestni trakovi, trakovi za brado, zaščita za ušesa, 
obraz in oči ter svetilke, nameščene na čelado, so na voljo z navodilo za pravilno namestitev, ki jih pripravi JSP. Na čelade ni 
dovoljeno nanašati barv, topil, lepi ali samolepilnih nalepk, če ni tako navedeno v navodilih, ki jih pripravi izdelovalec čelad. 
PREGLEDOVANJE IN ČIŠČENJE ČELADE: Čelada je popoln sistem lupine in trakov. Uporabna tehnična življenjska doba 
čelad je odvisna od več dejavnikov, tudi mraza, vročine, kemikalij, sončne svetlobe in nepravilne uporabe. Čelado je treba vsak 
dan pregledati, če so čelada in trakovi morda vidno razpokani, zdrobljeni ali drugače poškodovani.  Uporabnik je dolžen 
upoštevati morebitno nevarnost zaradi zmanjšane zaščite, ki je posledica dolgotrajne uporabe in/ali nepravilnega čiščenja.  
Raven učinkovitosti izolirnih lastnosti čelade je lahko odvisna tudi od pogojev uporabe. Datum izdelave je odtisnjen na vrhu 
čelade. Za uporabo za določen namen je primerna čelada brez napak. Če ste v dvomih o brezhibnosti čelade, čelado uničite. 
V normalnih pogojih Čelado lahko od prvega dne uporabe neprekinjeno uporabljate 5 let oz. 10 let od datuma proizvodnje, kar 
pride prej. V nobenem primeru ni dovoljeno namestiti na čelado sestavnih delov, ki niso izdelki JSP. Po uporabi lahko čelado 
očistite z milom in toplo vodo ter jo obrišete s suho krpo. Čelade ni dovoljeno čistiti s strgalnimi snovmi ali topili in je ni dovoljeno 
hraniti na neposredni sončni svetlobi ali v stiku s kakršnimi koli topili.

OZNAKE:     (Vse označbe v nadaljevanju niso vidne na izdelku)
Blagovna znamka izdelovalca

EN 397: - - - - Številka evropskega standarda za industrijske zaščitne čelade in leto izdaje
A#: - - - - Spremembe EN397 in leto izdaje

EN 50365: - - - - Številka evropskega standarda za električne izolacijske čelade za delo na nizkonapetostnih inštalacijah 
in leto izdaje 
Simbol dvojnega trikotnika označi, da je čelada električno izolirana za uporabo na delih pod napetostjo 
ali v bližini delov pod napetostjo, ki ne presega 1.000 VAC ali 1.500 VDC

53-63 cm Velikosti čelade, glave
-20°C / 
-30°C / -40°C Čelada zagotovi določeno raven zaščite med uporabo v tem območju temperatur

+150°C Čelada zagotovi določeno raven zaščite med uporabo v območju teh ali nižjih temperatur
MM Čelada zagotovi določeno raven zaščite pred škropljenjem raztopljene kovine

440 Vac Čelada zaščiti uporabnike pred kratkotrajnim nenamernim stikom z električnimi prevodniki pod 
napetostjo do 440 VAC

LD Čelada zagotovi določeno raven zaščite pred občutno obremenitvijo s strani
Trakove je možno prestaviti za obrnjeno nadevanje
Skladnost z evropsko zakonodajo*
Navaja, da proizvodnja izpolnjuje mednarodne standarde delovanja in upravljanja kakovosti

HR INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠTITNE KACIGE EN397, EN50365
Ovaj priručnik se mora zadržati za buduću referencu. Primjerak ovog priručnika i Izjave o sukladnosti proizvoda 
mogu se pronaći na stranici proizvoda: documents.jsp.co.uk - POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE INDUSTRIJSKE 
ZAŠTITNE KACIGE: Da bi pružila adekvatnu zaštitu, ova kaciga mora odgovarati ili se mora prilagoditi veličini glave korisnika. 
Kaciga se mora nositi sa štitnikom okrenutim prema naprijed. Na nekim modelima nalazi se oznaka obrnutog postavljanja, što 
znači da se trake mogu izvaditi i postaviti unatrag tako da kaciga može nositi sa štitom okrenutim unatrag i sa podešivačem iza 
glave. Za promjenu strane nošenja, podesite trake na stražnjem dijelu kacige i pobrinite se da udobno leži na tjemenu glave. 
Kada se ne koristi ili tijekom transporta, kaciga se treba čuvati u spremniku, zaštićena od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, podalje od 
kemikalija i abrazivnih tvari, tako da se ne može oštetiti fizičkim kontaktom sa tvrdim površinama ili stvarima. Uvjeti skladištenja 
su važan faktor za očuvanje električnih i mehaničkih izolacijskih svojstva kacige. Preporučuje se održavanje skladišnih uvjeta 
u rasponu od 20 ± 15˚C. UPORABA: Ova kaciga je napravljena da apsorbira energiju udara uslijed djelomičnog  uništenja ili 
oštećenja školjke ili traka i, iako to oštećenje možda nije očigledno, bilo koja kaciga koja je bila izložena ozbiljnom udaru treba 
biti zamijenjena. Ova kaciga je namijenjena zaštiti onoga tko je nosi od električnih udara sprječavanjem prolaska opasne struje 
kroz tijelo preko glave. Kaciga se mora nositi sa drugom izolacijskom zaštitnom opremom tijekom rada na instalacijama pod 
niskim naponom. Korisnik mora provjeriti da li električna ograničenja kacige odgovaraju normalnom naponu koji se obično sreće 
tijekom uporabe. Korisnicima se također skreće pažnja na opasnost od mijenjanja ili uklanjanja bilo kojeg od originalnih sastavnih 
dijelova kacige, osim onih koje preporučuje proizvođač kacige. Kaciga se ni na koji način ne treba prilagođavati radi postavljanja 
dodataka koje nije preporučio proizvođač kacige. Nemojte koristiti izolacijske kacige u situacijama kada postoji opasnost od 
smanjenja izolacijskih osobina. Dodatna oprema i/ili trake za zamjenu, trake za bradu, štitnici za uši, viziri i lampe za kacige 
dostupni su sa uputama za postavljanje proizvođača JSP.  Ne nanosite boju, otapala, ljepila ili samoljepljive naljepnice, osim u 
skladu s uputama proizvođača kacige. KONTROLA I NJEGA KACIGE: Kaciga je kompletni sustav koji se sastoji od školjke 
i traka. Vijek trajanja kacige ovisi o brojnim faktorima, uključujući hladnoću, vrućinu, kemikalije, sunčevu svjetlost i zlouporabu. 
Kacigu treba svakodnevno ispitati na očite znakove pucanja, gubitak sjaja ili oštećenja kacige ili traka. Korisnik mora biti svjestan 
potencijalnog rizika od gubitka zaštite uslijed starenja i/ili neprikladnog čišćenja. Na učinkovitost izolacijskih osobina kacige 
mogu utjecati uvjeti uporabe. Datum proizvodnje je utisnut na štitniku ove kacige. Dok je kaciga bez oštećenja, prikladna je za 
predviđenu uporabu. Ako ste u nedoumici, uništite kacigu. Pod normalnim uvjetima, kaciga ima korisni vijek trajanja 5 godina ili 
opći vijek trajanja 10 godina od datuma proizvodnje, ovisno o tome koji od uvjeta nastupi prvi. Ova kaciga se ne smije koristiti 
sa sastavnim dijelovima koji nisu sastavni dijelovi proizvođača JSP. Nakon korištenja, kaciga se može očistiti pomoću sapuna i 
tople vode, te osušiti mekanom krpom.  Kacigu ne treba čistiti abrazivnim tvarima ili otapalima; kaciga se ne smije izlagati izravnoj 
sunčevoj svjetlosti i ne smije doći u dodir s bilo kakvim otapalima.

OZNAKE:     (Az alábbi jelölések közül nem mindegyik jelenik meg a terméken)
Robna oznaka proizvođača

EN 397: - - - - Broj europskog standarda za industrijske kacige i godina njegovog objavljivanja
A#: - - - - Izmjena i dopuna standarda EN397 i godina njegovog objavljivanja

EN 50365:- - - - Broj europskog standarda za električke izolacijske kacige za uporabu u postrojenjima niskog napona i 
godina njegovog objavljivanja
Dvostruki trokut označava da je ova kaciga električki izolirana za korištenje na dijelovima pod naponom ili 
u blizini dijelova pod naponom koji ne prelazi 1000 Vac ili 1500 Vdc

53-63 cm Raspon veličina kacige, obujam glave
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Kaciga će osigurati određenu zaštitu kada se nosi u okolini na ili iznad ovih temperatura

+150°C Kaciga će osigurati određenu zaštitu kada se nosi u okolini na ili ispod ovih temperatura

MM Kaciga će osigurati izvjesnu zaštitu od prskanja taljenog metala

440 Vac Kaciga će zaštititi korisnika od kratkotrajnog, slučajnog kontakta s električnim vodovima pod naponom 
do napona od 440 Vac

LD Kaciga će pružiti izvjesnu zaštitu od lateralnih potisnih opterećenja
Trake se mogu umetnuti za obrnuto namještanje
Usklađenost s europskim zakonodavstvom*
Označava da je proizvodnja usklađena s međunarodnim normama za učinkovitost i upravljanje 
kvalitetom

SR ZAŠTITNI ŠLEMOVI U INDUSTRIJI EN397, EN50365
Овај приручник се мора чувати за будуће потребе. Копија овог приручника и Изјаве о усклађености за производ 
може се наћи на страници производа: documents.jsp.co.uk - POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE ZAŠTITNOG ŠLEMA 
U INDUSTRIJI: Da bi pružio adekvatnu zaštitu, veličina šlema mora biti odgovarajuća ili se mora prilagoditi veličini glave korisnika. 
Šlem se mora nositi sa širitom okrenutim napred. Neki modeli imaju oznaku za nošenje na obrnutoj strani, što znači da se uložak 
može izvaditi i postaviti unazad, tako da se šlem može nositi sa širitom okrenutim pozadi i sa podešavanjem obima na zadnjoj 
strani glave. Da biste promenili obim uloška šlema, podesite uložak na zadnjoj strani šlema i pobrinite se da je udobno namešten 
na temenu glave. Kada se šlem ne koristi ili tokom transporta, šlem treba čuvati u kutiji, zaštićen od direktne sunčeve svetlosti, 
dalje od hemikalija i abrazivnih supstanci, tako da se ne može oštetiti fizičkim kontaktom sa tvrdim površinama/predmetima. Uslovi 
skladištenja su važan faktor za očuvanje električnih i mehaničkih izolacionih osobina šlema. Preporučuje se održavanje skladišnih 
uslova u opsegu od 20 ± 15°C. UPOTREBA: Ovaj šlem je predviđen da apsorbuje energiju udara putem delimičnog uništenja ili 
oštećenja školjke ili uloška i, iako to oštećenje možda nije očigledno, bilo koji šlem koji je bio izložen ozbiljnom udaru mora da se 
zameni. Ovaj šlem je namenjen da osobu koja ga nosi zaštiti od električnih udara sprečavajući da opasna struja preko glave prođe 
kroz telo. Šlem mora da se nosi zajedno sa drugom izolacionom zaštitnom opremom tokom rada na instalacijama pod niskim 
naponom. Korisnik mora da proveri da li električna ograničenja šlema odgovaraju nominalnom naponu koji se sreće tokom upotrebe 
šlema. Korisnicima se takođe skreće pažnja na opasnost od menjanja ili uklanjanja bilo kog od originalnih sastavnih delova šlema, 
osim onih koje preporučuje proizvođač šlema. Šlem se ni na koji način ne sme prilagođavati radi postavljanja dodataka koje nije 
preporučio proizvođač šlema. Nemojte koristiti izolacione šlemove u situacijama kada postoji opasnost od smanjenja izolacionih 
osobina. Dodatna oprema i/ili zamenski ulošci, trake za bradu, štitnici za uši, viziri i lampe za montiranje na šlemove dostupni su 
sa uputstvima za postavljanje kompanije JSP. Ne nanosite boju, rastvarače, lepkove ili samolepljive nalepnice, osim u skladu s 
uputstvom proizvođača šlema. PROVERA I ODRŽAVANJE ŠLEMA: Šlem predstavlja kompletan sistem koji se sastoji od školjke 
i uloška. Rok upotrebe šlema zavisi od većeg broja faktora, uključujući hladnoću, vrućinu, hemikalije, sunčevu svetlost i pogrešnu 
upotrebu. Šlem treba svakodnevno pregledati da bi se proverilo da li postoje očigledni znakovi pucanja, lomljivosti ili oštećenja šlema 
ili uloška. Korisnik mora da bude svestan potencijalnog rizika od gubitka zaštite usled starenja i/ili neodgovarajućeg čišćenja. Uslovi 
korišćenja mogu uticati na učinak izolacionih karakteristika šlema. Datum proizvodnje je utisnut na širitu ovog šlema. Ako šlem nema 
oštećenja, prikladan je za predviđenu upotrebu. Ako postoji sumnja u njegovu ispravnost, uništite šlem. Pod normalnim uslovima, 
šlem ima korisni radni vek od 5 godina ili trajanje od 10 godina od datuma proizvodnje, šta god od ta dva se prvo desi. Ovaj šlem se 
ne sme koristiti sa delovima koje nije proizveo JSP ni pod kojim okolnostima. Nakon korišćenja, šlem može da se očistiti pomoću 
sapunice i tople vode i osušiti mekanom krpom. Šlem ne treba čistiti abrazivnim sredstvima ili rastvaračima; šlem ne sme da se izlaže 
direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti i ne sme doći u dodir sa bilo kakvim rastvaračima.
OZNAKE:     (Na proizvodu se ne vide sve donje oznake)

Robna oznaka proizvođača
EN 397: - - - - Broj evropskog standarda za zaštitne šlemove u industriji i godina njegovog objavljivanja
A#: - - - - Izmena i dopuna standarda EN 397 i godina njegovog objavljivanja

EN 50365:- - - - Broj evropskog standarda za električne izolacione šlemove za upotrebu u postrojenjima niskog napona i 
godina njegovog objavljivanja
Dvostruki trougao označava da je ovaj šlem električno izolovan za korišćenje za rad na delovima pod 
naponom ili u blizini delova pod naponom koji ne prelazi 1000 Vac (ac - naizmenična struja) ili 1500 Vdc 
(dc - jednosmerna struja)

53-63 cm Opseg veličina šlemova, obim glave
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Šlem će obezbediti određenu zaštitu kada se nosi u okolini na ili iznad ovih temperatura

+150°C Šlem će obezbediti određenu zaštitu kada se nosi u okolini na ili ispod ovih temperatura
MM Šlem će obezbediti određenu zaštitu od prskanja istopljenog metala

440 Vac Ovaj šlem će zaštititi korisnika od kratkotrajnog, nenamernog kontakta sa električnim vodovima pod 
naponom do napona od 440 Vac  (ac – naizmenična struja)

LD Šlem će pružiti određenu zaštitu od opterećenja usled pritiska sa bočne strane 
Trake se mogu umetnuti za nošenje na suprotnu stranu
Usaglašenost sa evropskim regulativama*
Ukazuje na to da proizvodnja zadovoljava međunarodne standarde učinka i standarde upravljanja kvalitetom

BG ПРОМИШЛЕНИ ЗАЩИТНИ КАСКИ EN397, EN50365
Това ръководство трябва да бъде запазен за бъдещи справки. Копие от това ръководство и на Декларацията за 
съответствие на продукта може да бъде намерена на страницата на продукта: documents.jsp.co.uk - ПОСТАВЯНЕ 
И РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ПРОМИШЛЕНИ ЗАЩИТНИ КАСКИ: За да осигури адекватна защита, тази каска трябва да бъде по 
мярка или да бъде регулирана така, че да приляга на размера на главата на потребителя. Каската трябва да бъде носена с 
козирката напред. На някои модели има символ за обратно поставяне, който показва, че околожката може да бъде извадена 
и поставена отзад, така че каската да бъде носена с козирката назад и с устройство за регулиране зад главата. За да измените 
начина на поставяне, регулирайте околожката в задната част на каската и осигурете комфортното прилягане около темето. 
Когато не се използва или по време на транспортиране, тази каска трябва да бъде съхранявана в контейнер, така че да 
не е изложена на директна слънчева светлина, далеч от химикали и абразивни субстанции и така, че да не може да бъде 
повредена при физически контакт с твърди повърхности/предмети. Условията на съхранение са важен фактор за запазването 
на електрическите и механичните свойства на изолационните каски.  Препоръчително е условията на за съхранение да бъдат 
в диапазона между 20 ± 15˚C. УПОТРЕБА: Каската е изработена с цел поглъщане на енергията при удар чрез частично 
разрушаване или повреждане на корпуса или околожката и дори при повреждане, което не е видимо, всяка каска подложена 
на сериозен удар трябва да бъде заменена.  Тази каска е проектирана да предпази този, който я носи от електрически удари 
чрез предотвратяване преминаването на опасни токове през тялото от главата. При работа по нисковолтови инсталации, 
каската трябва да бъде използвана заедно с друго предпазно изолационно оборудване. Потребителят трябва да провери 
дали електрическият лимит на каската съответства на номиналното напрежение, което може да се появи по време 
на употреба. Трябва да се обърне внимание на потребителите, че изменението или отстраняването на каквито и да е 
оригинални компоненти на каската, различни от тези, препоръчани от производителя й, е опасно. Каските не трябва да бъдат 
адаптирани за използване на аксесоари, по начин, различен от този, който е препоръчан от производителя.  Не използвайте 
изолационни каски в ситуации, при които има риск от намаляване на изолационните свойства.  Аксесоари и/или резервни 
околожки, подбрадници, антифони, визори и лампи за каски се предлагат с инструкции за поставяне от JSP. Не нанасяйте 
боя, разтворители, лепила или самозалепващи се етикети, освен в съответствие с инструкциите от производителя на каската. 
ИНСПЕКЦИЯ И ГРИЖА ЗА КАСКАТА: Каската е цялостна система, състояща се от корпус и околожка.  Експлоатационният 
живот на каската зависи от много фактори, включително студ, топлина, химикали, слънчева светлина и неправилна употреба.  
Каската трябва да бъде проверявана ежедневно за видими признаци на пропукване, чупливост или повреда, както на 
самата каска, така и на околожката. Потребителят трябва да бъде наясно, че съществува потенциален риск от загуба на 
защита поради стареене и/или неправилно почистване. Ефективността на изолационните свойства на каската може да бъде 
повлияна от условията на ползване. Датата на производство е отбелязана върху козирката на каската. Докато по каската 
няма дефекти, тя ще бъде годна да изпълнява предназначението си. Ако имате някакви съмнения, унищожете каската. 
При нормални обстоятелства Каската има полезен живот от 5 години или живот от 10 години от датата на производстов, 
според това, което се случи първо. При никакви обстоятелства с каската не трябва да се използват компоненти, които не са 
произведени от JSP. След употреба, каската може да бъде почистена с помощта на сапун и топла вода и подсушена с мека 
кърпа.  Каската не трябва да бъде почиствана с абразивни субстанции или разтворители и не трябва да бъде съхранявана на 
пряка слънчева светлина или в контакт с каквито и да било разтворители.
МАРКИРОВКИ: (Не всички маркировки по-долу ще бъдат видими на продукта)

Търговска марка на производителя
EN 397: - - - - Номер на европейски стандарт за промишлени защитни каски и годината на публикацията му
A#: - - - - Изменение на EN397 и годината на публикацията му
EN 
50365:- - - -

Номер на европейски стандарт за електро изолационни каски за употреба при ниско волтови инсталации 
и годината на публикацията му
Символът с двоен триъгълник означава, че тази каска е електрически изолирана за ползване при работа с 
части или близо до части под напрежение, което не надхвърля 1000Vac или 1500Vdc

53-63 cm Обхват на размера на каската, обиколка на главата
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Каската ще осигури защита при носене в среда при горните или по-ниски температури
+150°C Каската ще осигури защита при носене в среда при или под тези температури
MM Каската ще осигури защита срещу пръски разтопен метал
440 Vac Каската ще защити потребителя при краткотраен, инцидентен контакт с електрически проводници под 

напрежение до 440 Vac
LD Каската ще осигури защита срещу странични притискащи натоварвания

Околожката може да бъде поставена за носене на обратно
Съответства на европейското законодателство*
Указва, че производството на продукта отговаря на международните стандарти за управление на работата 
и качеството

RO CĂŞTI INDUSTRIALE DE SIGURANŢĂ EN397, EN50365
O copie a Declaraţiei de Conformitate este disponibilă la următurl link: documents.jsp.co.uk - FIXAREA ŞI REGLAREA 
CĂŞTILOR INDUSTRIALE DE SIGURANŢĂ: Pentru o protecţie adecvată, această cască trebuie fixată sau ajustată pentru a se 
potrivi pentru dimensiunea capului purtătorului. Casca trebuie purtată cu vârful orientat înspre faţă. Unele modele prezintă simbolul 
pentru purtare inversă, care indică faptul că sistemul de ajustare poate fi scos şi reintrodus în poziţie opusă, astfel încât casca să 
poată fi purtată cu vârful orientat în spate, având dispozitivul de reglare în spatele capului. Pentru a modifica dimensiunea căştii, 
reglaţi sistemul de ajustare din spatele căştii şi asiguraţi-vă că se potriveşte confortabil în jurul capului. Atunci când nu se utilizează 
sau în timpul transportării, această cască trebuie depozitată într-un container, astfel încât să nu stea în lumină solară directă, să 
fie departe de chimicale şi substanţe abrazive şi să nu poate fi avariată de contactul fizic cu suprafeţele/obiectele dure. Condiţiile 
de depozitare reprezintă un factor important pentru conservarea performanţei electrice şi mecanice ale căştilor izolatoare. Se 
recomandă condiţii de depozitare care se încadrează între 20 ± 15˚C. UTILIZARE: Casca este concepută pentru a absorbi energia 
unui impact prin distrugerea sau avarierea parţială a învelişului exterior sau a sistemului de ajustare şi, chiar dacă astfel de avarieri 
nu sunt evidente imediat, orice cască supusă impacturilor severe trebuie înlocuite. Această cască a fost proiectată pentru a-l proteja 
pe purtător împotriva şocurilor electrice, prin prevenirea trecerii curentului periculos de la nivelul capului spre corp. Casca trebuie 
utilizată cu alte echipamente de protecţie izolatoare, atunci când se lucrează în instalaţiile de joasă tensiune.  Utilizatorul trebuie să 
verifice ca limitele electrice ale căştilor să corespundă tensiunii nominale care poate fi întâmpinată în timpul utilizării. Se atrage atenţia 
utilizatorilor şi la pericolul modificării sau îndepărtării oricăreia dintre părţile componente ale căştii, altele decât cele recomandate 
de producătorul căştii. Căştile nu trebuie adaptate pentru scopul de a fixa ataşamente în niciun mod care nu este recomandat de 
producătorul căştii. Nu utilizaţi căşti izolatoare în situaţiile în care există un risc ca proprietăţile de izolare să fie reduse. Sistemele de 
ajustare, centurile pentru barbă, protecţiile pentru urechi, vizoarele şi lanternele montate pe cască, de înlocuire şi/sau ca accesorii, 
sunt disponibile cu instrucţiuni de montare de la JSP. Nu aplicaţi vopsea, solvenţi, adezivi sau etichete autocolante, cu excepţia 
cazului în care aceasta este în conformitate cu instrucţiunile producătorului căştii.  INSPECTAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA CĂŞTII: 
Casca este un sistem complet ce include un înveliş exterior şi un sistem de ajustare. Durata de viaţă utilă a căştii este afectată de 
mulţi factori, inclusiv de frig, căldură, chimicale, lumina solară şi utilizarea necorespunzătoare. Casca trebuie examinată în fiecare 
zi pentru semne evidente de crăpare, fragilitate sau avariere apărute pe înveliş sau pe sistemul de ajustare. Utilizatorul trebuie 
să fie conştient de faptul că există un risc potenţial de pierdere a protecţiei datorită vechimii şi/sau curăţeniei necorespunzătoare.  
Eficacitatea proprietăţilor izolatoare ale căştii poate fi afectată de condiţiile de utilizare. Data fabricaţiei este mulată pe vârful căştii. 
Casca este adecvată pentru domeniul său de utilizare dacă nu conţine defecte. Dacă aveţi dubii, distrugeţi casca. În circumstanţe 
normale, casca are o durată de viaţă de 5 ani începând de la prima utilizare sau o durată de viaţă de 10 ani de la data fabricaţiei, 
în funcţie de care condiţie este îndeplinită prima. În niciun caz nu se vor folosi alte componente decât cele de la JSP pe o cască.  
După utilizare, casca poate fi curăţată cu săpun şi apă caldă, apoi uscată cu un material textil moale. Casca nu trebuie curăţată cu 
substanţe abrazive sau solvenţi şi nu trebuie depozitată în lumină solară directă sau în contact cu niciun fel de solvenţi.

MARCAJE:     (Nu toate marcajele de mai jos vor fi vizibile pe produs)
Marca comercială a producătorilor

EN 397: - - - - Numărul standardului european pentru căşti de siguranţă industrială şi anul de publicare al acestuia
A#: - - - - Modificare pentru EN397 şi anul de publicare al acesteia
EN 50365:- - - - Numărul standardului european pentru căştile electroizolante pentru utilizare în instalaţiile de joasă tensiune 

şi anul de publicare al acesteia
Simbolul triunghiului dublu înseamnă că această cască este izolată electric pentru a fi utilizată în timpul lucrărilor 
asupra sau în apropiere de părţile aflate sub tensiune ale instalaţiilor care nu depăşesc 1000 Vca sau 1500 Vcc

53-63 cm Gama de dimensiuni a căştii, circumferinţa capului
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C

Casca va asigura protecţie atunci când este purtată într-un mediu în care se înregistrează aceste 
temperaturi sau temperaturi mai mari

+150°C Casca va asigura protecţie atunci când este purtată într-un mediu în care se înregistrează aceste 
temperaturi sau temperaturi mai mici

MM Casca va asigura un anumit grad de protecţie împotriva stropirii cu metal topit
440 Vca Casca îl va proteja pe purtător împotriva contactului accidental de scurtă durată cu conductorii electrici aflaţi 

sub tensiune, până la o tensiune de 440 Vca
LD Casca va asigura un anumit grad de protecţie împotriva sarcinilor de compresiune laterale

Sistemul de ajustare poate fi introdus pentru purtare inversă
În conformitate cu legislaţia europeană*
Indică faptul că procesul de fabricare a produsului este în conformitate cu standardele internaţionale privind 
performanţa şi gestionarea calităţii

BS INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠTITNE KACIGE EN397, EN50365
Kopija ovog priručnika i Deklaraciju o usklađenosti za proizvod može se naći na stranici proizvoda: documents.jsp.co.uk - 
PRILAGOĐAVANJE I PODEŠAVANJE INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠTITNE KACIGE: U cilju odgovarajuće zaštite, ova kaciga mora biti 
prilagođena odnosno podešena za veličinu glave korisnika. Kaciga se mora nositi tako da je štitnik okrenut prema naprijed. Pojedini 
modeli imaju oznaku obrnutog nošenja, koja pokazuje da se kolijevka može izvaditi i umetnuti obrnuto tako da se kaciga nosi sa 
štitnikom okrenutim prema nazad i regulatorom iza glave. Kako biste izmijenili prilagođenost, podesite kolijevku na zadnjoj strani 
kacige i osigurajte dobru podešenost prema gornjem dijelu glave. Kada nije u upotrebi odnosno tokom transportovanja, ova kaciga 
treba biti odložena u spremnik koji nije izložen direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti, utjecaju kemikalija i agresivnih supstanci odnosno 
koji se ne može oštetiti fizičkim kontaktom sa tvrdim površinama/predmetima.  Uvjeti skladištenja su jedan od važnih faktora za 
zaštitu električnih i mehaničkih karakteristika izolacijskih kaciga.  Preporučuje se održavanje uvjeta skladištenja u rasponu 20 ± 
15˚C. UPOTREBA: Kaciga je izrađena tako da apsorbira energiju udarca djelomičnim uništenjem odnosno oštećenjem školjke ili 
kolijevke, pa iako ovakvo oštećenje ne mora biti odmah uočljivo, svaku kacigu koja je bila izložena jačem udarcu treba zamijeniti. 
Ova kaciga je izrađena u cilju zaštite korisnika od električnog udara tako što sprječava protok opasne struje kroz tijelo putem 
glave. Kaciga se mora koristiti zajedno sa ostalom izolacijskom zaštitnom opremom prilikom rada na postrojenjima sa niskim 
naponom. Korisnik treba provjeriti usklađenost električnih ograničenja kacige sa nominalnim naponima sa kojima će se vjerovatno 
susresti tokom upotrebe. Korisnicima je potrebno ukazati i na opasnost koja prijeti usljed modificiranja odnosno skidanja bilo 
kojeg originalnog sastavnog dijela kacige, izuzev onog što je preporučio proizvođač kaciga. Kacige se ne smiju preuređivati u 
svrhu podešavanja dodatnih dijelova na bilo koji način kakav nije preporučio proizvođač kacige. Nemojte koristiti izolacijske kacige 
u situacijama kada postoji rizik od smanjenja izolacijskih svojstava, Dodaci i/ili zamjenske kolijevke, podbradnici, zaštite za uši, 
viziri i svjetiljke za montažu na kacigu su dostupni zajedno sa uputstvima za prilagođavanje od kompanije JSP. Nemojte nanositi 
premaze, rastvarače, ljepila ili samoljepljive etikete, izuzev u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača. KONTROLA I NJEGA KACIGE: 
Kaciga je cjelovit sustav koji se sastoji od školjke i kolijevke. Na vijek trajanja kacige utječu brojni faktori, kao što su hladnoća, 
toplota, kemikalije, sunčeva svjetlost i pogrešna upotreba. Kacigu je potrebno svakodnevno pregledati i utvrditi postojanje uočljivih 
znakova pucanja, lomljenja ili oštećenja na samoj kacigi ili kolijevci.  Korisnik treba imati u vidu postojanje rizika od gubitka zaštite 
usljed starosti i/ili nepravilnog čišćenja. Na efikasnost izolacijskih svojstava kacige mogu utjecati uvjeti primjene. Datum proizvodnje 
je utisnut u vrhu ove kacige. Sve dok kaciga nema bilo kakva oštećenja, ona je podesna za namijenjenu upotrebu. Ako postoje 
bilo kakve sumnje, uništite kacigu. Pod uobičajenim okolnostima, kaciga ima rok korištenja od 5 godina ili trajanja od 10 godina 
od datuma proizvodnje, zavisi od toga šta se prvo ispuni. Ni pod kojim uvjetima se na kacigama ne smije koristiti bilo koji drugi dio 
osim JSP dijelova. Nakon upotrebe, kacigu je potrebno očistiti sapunicom i toplom vodom, te posušiti mekanom krpom. Kacigu 
ne treba čistiti agresivnim sredstvima ili rastvaračima i ne smije se odlagati na mjestima izloženim direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti ili 
biti u kontaktu sa bilo kakvim rastvaračima.

OZNAKE:     (Neće svaka od oznaka navedenih ispod biti vidljiva na proizvodu)
Zaštitna oznaka proizvođača

EN 397: - - - - Standardni evropski broj za industrijske zaštitne kacige i godina njegovog objavljivanja 
A#: - - - - Dopuna EN397 i godina objavljivanja

EN 50365:- - - - Standardni evropski broj za kacige sa električnom izolacijom za upotrebu na niskonaponskim postrojenjima 
i godina objavljivanja
Simbol dvostrukog trokuta znači da ova kaciga ima električnu izolaciju za upotrebu na dijelovima sa visokim 
naponom ili u blizini ovih dijelova na postrojenjima koja ne prelaze 1000 V, izmjenični napon odnosno 1500 
V, istosmjerna struja

53-63 cm Opseg veličine kacige, obim glave
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Kaciga obezbjeđuje određenu razinu zaštite pri nošenju u okruženju pri ili iznad ovih temperatura

+150°C Kaciga obezbjeđuje određenu razinu zaštite protiv prskanja tekućeg metala
MM Kypärä tarjoaa suojaa sulan metallin roiskeilta

440 Vac Kaciga pruža zaštitu korisniku protiv kratkoročnog, nehotičnog kontakta sa visokonaponskim električnim 
provodnicima kod napona do 440 V, izmjenični napon

LD Kaciga pruža određenu razinu zaštite protiv djelovanja bočnog opterećenja 
Kolijevka se može postaviti za obrnuto nošenje
Usaglašenost s evropskim regulativama*
Označava da proizvodnja proizvoda ispunjava međunarodne standarde upravljanja performansama i kvalitetom

SW HELMETI ZA USALAMA ZA KIWANDANI EN397, EN50365
Nakala ya mwongozo huu na Tangazo la Ukubalifu la bidhaa hii inaweza kupatikana kwenye ukurasa wa bidhaa wa 
tovuti: documents.jsp.co.uk - KUFUNGA NA KUREKEBISHA HELMETI ZA USALAMA ZA KIWANDANI: Kwa ulinzi kamili 
lazima helmeti hii itoshee au irekebishwe ili kutoshea kichwa cha mtumiaji. Lazima helmeti ivaliwe kwenye kichwa ncha ikiangalia 
mbele. Baadhi ya modeli zinaonyesha alama ya kuweza kuvaliwa nyuma, ambayo inaashiria kwamba inaweza kutolewa na 
kubadilishwa nyuma ili helmeti iweze kuvaliwa ncha ikiangalia nyuma na kirekebishaji kikiwa nyuma ya kichwa. Ili kubadilisha 
uwezo wake wa kutoshea, rekebisha kamba nyuma ya helmeti na uhakikishe imetoshea vizuri kichwani. Wakati hutumii au 
wakati wa usafirishaji, helmeti hii inapaswa kuhifadhiwa ndani ya kontena mbali na jua, mbali na kemikali na vitu vya kukwaruza 
na haiwezi kuharibiwa kwa kugusana na maeneo/vitu vigumu. Hali za kuhifadhi ni muhimu katika kudumisha utendakazi wa 
umeme na ufundi wa helmeti za kuami. Inapendekezwa kwamba hali ya kuhifadhi iwe kati ya masafa ya 20 ± 15˚C. MATUMIZI: 
Helmeti hii imeundwa ili kufyonza nguvu ya matokeo ya kuharibika nusu au kuharibika kwa ganda au kamba na hata kama 
uharibifu kama huo hauonekani, helmeti yoyote iliyoathiriwa vibaya inapaswa kubadilishwa. Helmeti hii haijaundwa kumlinda 
mtumiaji dhidi ya mishtuko ya umeme kwa kuzuia upitishaji wa umeme hatari kwenye mwili kupitia kichwa. Lazima helmeti 
pamoja na bidhaa nyingine za kujikinga zitumiwe wakati wa kuhami unaposhughulikia bidhaa zenye volti ya chini. Mtumiaji 
anapaswa kukagua kwamba viwango vya umeme vya helmeti vinalingana na volti ya kawaida ambayo inapatikana wakati 
wa matumizi. Watumiaji wanapaswa kujua pia kuhusu hatari ya kurekebisha au kuondoa vipuri vyovyote halisi vya helmeti, 
isipokuwa kama ilivyopendekezwa na mtengeneza helmeti.  Helmeti hazipaswi kurekebishwa kwa malengo ya kuweka 
viambatisho kwa njia yoyote ambayo haijapendekezwa na mtengeneza helmeti. Usitumie helmeti za kuhami katika hali ambapo 
kuna hatari kwamba sifa za kuhami zinaweza kupungua.  Vifaa vya ziada na/au kamba za kubadilisha, kamba za kidevu, vilinda 
masikio, vipunguza mwanga na taa zilizowekwa kwenye helmeti zinapatikana pamoja na maagizo ya kuyaweka kutoka JSP. 
Usipake rangi, viyeyushaji, vinataji au lebo za kujiwekea mwenyewe, isipokuwa kulingana na maagizo kutoka kwa mtengeza 
helmeti. UKAGUZI NA KULINDA HELMETI: Helmeti ni mfumo kamili wenye ganda na kamba. Maisha ya helmeti huathiriwa 
na mambo mengi ikiwa ni pamoja na baridi, joto, kemikali, jua na matumizi mabaya. Helmeti inapaswa kukaguliwa kila siku ili 
kuona dalili za kupasuka, kukwaruzwa au kuharibika kwa helmeti au kamba. Mtumiaji anapaswa kufahamu kwamba kuna 
hatari ya kupoteza kinga kwa sababu ya kuchakaa na/au kusafisha kwa njia isiyofaa. Ubora wa sifa za kuhami za helmeti 
zinaweza kuathiriwa na masharti ya matumizi. Tarehe ya kutengenezwa imepachikwa juu ya helmeti hii. Ijapokuwa helmeti 
haina dosari zozote, ni vyema kuitumia kulingana na malengo yake. Ikiwa una wasiwasi wowote haribu helmeti hiyo. Katika hali 
za kawaida, Helmeti hii ina manufaa ya miaka 5 ya matumizi au maisha ya miaka 10 kutoka tarehe ya kutengenezwa, yoyote 
inayotangulia. Hakuna wakati wowote ambapo kijenzi kando na kijenzi cha JSP kitatumika kwenye helmeti. Baada ya matumizi, 
helmeti inaweza kusafishwa kwa kutumia sabuni na maji moto na kitambaa laini kikavu. Helmeti haipaswi kusafishwa kwa 
kutumia vitu au viyeyushaji vinavyoweza kukwaruza na lazima isihifadhiwe kwenye jua kali au igusane na viyeyushaji vyovyote.

ALAMA:      (Sio alama zote hapa chini zitaonekana kwenye bidhaa)
Alama ya biashara ya Watengenezaji

EN 397: - - - - Nambari ya Viwango vya Ulaya ya Helmeti za Usalama za Kiwandani na mwaka wake wa kutengenezwa
A#: - - - - Marekebisho kwa EN397 na mwaka wake wa kutengenezwa

EN 50365: - - - - Nambari ya Viwango vya Ulaya vya kuweka inamu dhidi ya umeme katika sehemu zenye volti ya chini 
na mwaka wake wa kuchapishwa
Alama ya pembe tatu mbili humaanisha kwamba helmeti hii imewekwa inamu dhidi ya umeme ili 
kutumiwa wakati wa kushughulikia sehemu zenye umeme zisizozidisha 1000Vac au 1500Vdc

53-63 cm Masafa ya ukubwa wa helmeti, mzingo wa kichwa
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Helmeti itatoa kinga kiasi wakati imevaliwa katika mazingira yaliyo au juu ya halijoto hizi

+150°C Helmeti itatoa kinga kiasi wakati imevaliwa katika mazingira yaliyo au chini ya halijoto hizi
MM Helmeti itatoa kinga kiasi dhidi ya umwagikaji wa chuma iliyoyeyuka

440 Vac Helmeti hii itamlinda mtumiaji dhidi ya mgusano wa muda mfupi wa bahati mbaya na vipitishaji umeme 
vya hadi volti 440 Vac

LD Helmeti itatoa kinga kiasi dhidi ya uzani unaoongezeka
Inamu inaweza kuingizwa ili kuvaliwa nyuma
Utekelezaji wa Sheria za Ulaya*

Huashiria kwamba mtengeneza bidhaa anatimiza utendakazi wa kimataifa na viwango vya kusimamia ubora

MK ИНДУСТРИСКИ ЗАШТИТНИ ШЛЕМОВИ EN397, EN50365
Копија од овој прирачник и Декларацијата за соодветност за производот може да се најде на производот страница: 
documents.jsp.co.uk - СОСТАВУВАЊЕ И ПРИСПОСОБУВАЊЕ НА ИНДУСТРИСКИ ЗАШТИТНИ ШЛЕМОВИ: Заради 
соодветна заштита, овој шлем мора да се состави или да се приспособи според големината на главата на корисникот.  
Шлемот мора да се носи со истакнатиот дел свртен напред. Кај некои модели е прикажан спротивен симбол за нивно 
ставање на главата, што укажува дека каблите можат да се извадат и да се стават назад за да може шлемот да се носи 
и со истакнатиот дел свртен назад и регулаторот зад главата. За да го смените неговиот состав, приспособете ги каблите 
на задниот дел од шлемот и обезбедете удобен состав околу круната на главата. Кога шлемот не се користи или пак при 
транспорт,тој треба да се чува во контејнер за да не биде изложен на директна сончева светлина; за да биде заштитен од 
хемикалии и абразивни супстанции и за да не се оштетува од физичкиот контакт со тврди површини/предмети. Условите на 
складирање се важен фактор за зачувување на електричниот и механичкиот перформанс на шлемовите со изолација. Се 
препорачува складирање на шлемот на температура во опсег од 20 ± 15˚C.  УПОТРЕБА: Овој шлем е изработен така за да ја 
апсорбира енергијата од удар со делумно оштетување или оштетување на оклопот или каблите, и иако таквото оштетување 
можеби нема да биде видливо веднаш; секој шлем кој претрпел силен удар треба да се замени. Овој шлем е дизајниран за 
да го заштити лицето што го носи од струјни удари, со тоа што го спречува протокот на опасна струја низ телото преку главата. 
Шлемот мора да се користи со друга заштитна опрема за изолација кога се работи на инсталации со низок напон. Корисникот 
треба да провери дали ограничувањата за струја на шлемот одговараат на номиналниот напон со кој може да дојде во контакт 
за време на употребата.  Корисниците исто така треба да бидат свесни за опасноста од модифицирање или отстранување 
на оригинални составни делови на шлемот, што не е препорачано од производителот на шлемот.  Шлемовите не смеат да се 
приспособуваат со цел да се додаваат други делови, освен онака како што е препорачано од производителот на шлемот. Не 
користете изолациски шлемови во ситуации каде што постои ризик од намалување на изолациските својства  Додатоци и/или 
замена на каблите, ремените за брадата, заштита за уши, визири и монтирани светилки на шлемот се достапни заедно со 
упатствата за составување од JSP. Не нанесувајте боја, растворувачи, лепила или самолепливи етикети, освен ако тоа е во 
согласност со упатствата дадени од производителот на шлемот. ПРОВЕРКА И ГРИЖА ЗА ШЛЕМОТ: Шлемот е комплетен 
систем кој се состои од оклоп и кабли.  Животниот век на шлемот зависи од голем број фактори, вклучително и студ, топлина, 
хемикалии, сончева светлина и злоупотреба. Шлемот треба да се проверува секојдневно за да се види дали има очигледни 
знаци на напукнување, кршливост или оштетување на шлемот или на каблите. Корисникот треба да биде свесен дека 
постои потенцијален ризик од губење на заштитните својства поради старост и/или неправилно чистење. Делотворноста на 
изолациските својства на шлемот може да се намали поради условите на употреба. Датумот на производство е втиснат во 
истакнатиот дел на овој шлем. Доколку шлемот нема дефекти, тогаш тој може да се употребува за тоа што е наменет. Доколку 
се сомневате дека е оштетен, уништете го шлемот. Во нормални околности, Шлемот има животен век на користење од 5 
години, односно 10 години од датумот на производство. Во никој случај не смеат да се користат делови на шлемот освен оние 
што се на ЈЅР. После употреба, шлемот треба да се исчисти со сапун и топла вода и да се избрише со мека крпа. Шлемот 
не смее да се чисти со абразивни супстанции или растворувачи и не смее да се чува изложен на директна сончева светлина 
ниту пак да дојде во контакт со растворувачи.

ОЗНАКИ:     (Сите ознаки наведени подолу не се видливи на производот)
Трговска марка на производители

EN 397: - - - - Број на европски стандард за индустриски заштитни шлемови и годината на неговото објавување
A#: - - - - Амандман на EN397 и годината на неговото објавување
EN 50365:- - - - Број на европски стандард за шлемови за електрична изолација за употреба на инсталации со низок 

напон и годината на неговото објавување
Симболот со двоен триаголник значи дека овој шлем има електрична изолација за употреба, работење, 
живеење или престојување во опасни делови од инсталации, кои не надминуваат 1000 Vac или 1500Vdc

53-63 cm Опсег на големина на шлемот, обем на глава
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Шлемот обезбедува одредена заштита кога се носи во околина на или над горенаведените температури
+150°C Шлемот обезбедува одредена заштита кога се носи во околина на или под горенаведените температури
MM Шлемот ќе обезбедени одредена заштита од истурање на растопен метал
440 Vac Шлемот го штити корисникот од краткотраен, случаен контакт со кондуктори на струја до напон од 440 Vac
LD Шлемот обезбедува одредена заштита од странични притисоци

Каблите можат да се вметнат и за спротивно врзување
Сообразност со Европското законодавство* 
Наведено е дека производството на производите е во согласност со меѓународните стандарди за 
карактеристики и управување со квалитет

ET TÖÖSTUSLIKUD KAITSEKIIVRID EN397, EN50365
Koopia käesoleva kasutusjuhendi ja vastavusdeklaratsioon toote kohta leiate toote lehele: documents.jsp.co.uk 
- TÖÖSTUSLIKU KAITSEKIIVRI PAIGALDAMINE JA REGULEERIMINE: Piisavaks kaitseks peab see kiiver sobituma 
kasutaja peaga või tuleb seda vastavalt reguleerida. Kiivrit tuleb kanda nii, et nokaosa oleks eespool. Mõnel mudelil on 
vastupidise paigaldamise sümbol, mis tähendab, et rihmad saab ära võtta ja need teistpidi panna, et kiivrit saaks kanda nokaosa 
tagapool, nii et regulaator jääb pea taha. Sobivuse muutmiseks reguleerige kiivri taga olevaid rihmasid ning veenduge, et kiiver 
sobitub mugavalt pealae piirkonda. Kui kiivrit ei kasutata või kui seda transporditakse, tuleb kiivrit hoida ümbrises nii, et see 
ei saaks otsest päikesevalgust, oleks eemal kemikaalidest ja abrasiivsetest ainetest. Samuti võib kiivrit kahjustada füüsiline 
kontakt tugevate pindade/esemetega. Hoidmistingimused on oluline faktor isoleerkiivrite elektrilise ja mehaanilise jõudluse 
säilitamisel. Soovitatav hoidmistemperatuur on vahemikus 20 ± 15 ˚C. KASUTAMINE: Kiiver neelab osalisest kiivri või rihmade 
purustamisest või kahjustustest tekkivat energiat ja kuigi sellised kahjustused ei ole hästi nähtavad, tuleb kiiver selliste tõsiste 
mõjutuste järel välja vahetada.  See kiiver on mõeldud kaitsma kasutajat elektrilöökide eest, ennetades ohtliku voolu pääsemist 
pea kaudu kehasse. Kiivrit tuleb kasutada koos muu isoleerkaitsevarustusega, töötades madalpingeseadmetega.  Kasutaja 
peab kontrollima, et kiivri elektrimäärad on kooskõlas nimipingega, mis võib tõenäoliselt kasutamise ajal tekkida. Samuti peavad 
kasutajad pöörama tähelepanu sellele, et mis tahes kiivri originaalosade muutmine või eemaldamine (v.a kiivri tootja soovitatud) 
võib olla ohtlik. Kiivrite külge ei tohi midagi kinnitada viisil, mida kiivri tootja ei ole soovitanud. Ärge kasutage isoleerkiivreid 
olukordades, kus esineb isoleeromaduste vähenemise risk. Tarvikud ja/või asendusrihmad, lõuarihmad, kõrvakaitsmed, 
nokad ja kiivritele paigaldatavad lambid saate koos paigaldusjuhistega JSP-lt. Ärge pange kiivrile värvi, lahusteid, liime ega 
isekleepuvaid märgiseid, v.a kui see on kooskõlas kiivri tootja soovitustega. KIIVRI ÜLEVAATUS JA HOOLDAMINE: Kiiver 
on terviklik süsteem, mis koosneb kiivriosast ja rihmadest.  Kiivri kasutusiga mõjutavad mitmed faktorid, sh madal või kõrge 
temperatuur, kemikaalid, päikesevalgus ja väärkasutamine. Kiivrit ja rihmasid tuleb iga päev üle vaadata ilmselgete mõrade, 
pragude või kahjustuste suhtes. Kasutaja peab teadma, et kiivri vananemise ja/või ebaõige puhastamisega kaasneb risk, et 
kaitsefunktsioonid vähenevad. Kiivri isoleeromaduste tõhusust võivad mõjutada kasutustingimused.  Tootmiskuupäev on kirjas 
kiivri nokaosa sees. Kui kiivril ei ole kahjustusi, on see oma kasutusotstarbel kasutamiseks sobilik. Kui esineb kahtlusi, visake 
kiiver minema. Tavatingimustes kiivri kasutusiga on 5 aastat ja säilivusaeg 10 aastat alates tootmiskuupäevast, olenevalt sellest, 
kumb tähtaeg saabub varem. Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi kiivriga kasutada osasid, mis ei ole JSP osad. Pärast kasutamist võib kiivrit 
puhastada seebi ja sooja veega ning kuivatada pehme riidega.  Kiivrit ei tohi puhastada abrasiivsete ainete ega lahustega ning 
kiivrit tuleb hoida kohas, kus see ei puutu kokku otsese päikesevalguse ega lahustega.

MÄRGISED:     (Kõik alltoodud märgistused ei pruugi tootel nähtavad olla)
Tootja kaubamärk

EN 397: - - - - Euroopa standardi number tööstuslike kaitsekiivrite jaoks ja selle avaldamise aasta

A#: - - - - Standardi EN397 muudatus ja selle avaldamise aasta

EN 50365: - - - - Euroopa standardi number elektrit isoleerivate kiivrite jaoks, mis on mõeldud madalpingeseadmetega 
kasutamiseks ja selle avaldamise aasta 
Kahekordse kolmnurga sümbol tähendab, et see kiiver on elektriliselt isoleeritud ja mõeldud 
kasutamiseks seadme osadega või osade juures, mille pinge ei ületa 1000 V (vahelduvvool) või 
1500 V (alalisvool)

53-63 cm Kiivri suuruse vahemik, pea ümbermõõt
-20°C /  
-30°C / -40°C

Kiiver pakub mõningast kaitset, kui seda kantakse nendel temperatuuridel või nendest 
temperatuuridest kõrgemal temperatuurilprotezione

+150°C Kiiver pakub mõningast kaitset, kui seda kantakse nendel temperatuuridel või nendest 
temperatuuridest madalamal temperatuurilprotezione

MM Kiiver pakub mõningast kaitset sulametalli pritsmete vastu

440 Vac Kiiver kaitseb kasutajat lühiajalise juhusliku elektrijuhtidega kokkupuute eest, mille pinge on 
kuni 440 V (vahelduvvool)

LD Kiiver pakub mõningat kaitset külgsurvejõu vastu
Kiivri saab paigaldada ka teistpidi
Vastavus Euroopa seadustele*
Näitab, et toode on valmistatud vastavuses rahvusvaheliste jõudlus- ja kvaliteedistandarditega

LV INDUSTRIĀLĀS AIZSARGĶIVERES EN397, EN50365
Kopija šīs rokasgrāmatas un atbilstības deklarācijas produkta var atrast produkta lapā: documents.jsp.co.uk  - 
INDUSTRIĀLĀS AIZSARGĶIVERES FIKSĒŠANA UN PIELĀGOŠANA: Adekvātai aizsardzībai šī ķivere ir jānofiksē vai 
jāpielāgo lietotāja galvas izmēram. Ķivere ir jāvalkā ar vizieri uz priekšu. Dažiem modeļiem var būt otrādi velkamais simbols, 
kas norāda, ka var tikt izņemti stiprinājumi un ievietoti otrādi, tā, ka ķiveri var valkāt ar vizieri uz aizmuguri un ar pielāgotāju 
aiz galvas. Lai mainītu to kā tā pieguļ, pielāgojiet stiprinājumu ķiveres aizmugurei un nodrošiniet, ka tā ērti pieguļ visai 
galvas virsmai.  Kad tā netiek lietota vai transportēšanas laikā, šo ķiveri vajadzētu uzglabāt iepakojumā, kur tā nav tiešā 
saules gaismā, nav saskarē ar ķimikālijām un abrazīvām vielām un nevar tikt bojāta fiziska kontaktā ar cietām virsmām/
priekšmetiem. Uzglabāšanas nosacījumi ir svarīgs faktors, lai saglabātu izolējošo ķiveru elektrisko un mehānisko veiktspēju. 
Ir ieteicams, ka uzglabāšanas apstākļi tiek uzturēti 20 ± 15˚C diapazonā. LIETOŠANA: Ķivere ir izgatavota, lai absorbētu 
trieciena enerģiju čaulas vai stiprinājumu daļējas sabojāšanas vai iznīcināšanas veidā un pat, ja šādi bojājumi var nebūt 
acīmredzami, jebkuru ķiveri, kas pakļauta smagam triecienam ir jānomaina. Šī ķivere ir izstrādāta, lai aizsargātu valkātāju pret 
elektriskajiem triecieniem novēršot bīstamu strāvas iziešanu cauri ķermenim caur galvu. Ķivere ir jālieto kopā ar citu izolējošu 
aizsargaprīkojumu strādājot ar zema sprieguma instalācijām. Lietotājam ir jāpārbauda vai ķiveru elektriskās robežas atbilst 
nominālajam spriegumam, ar kuru var saskarties lietošanas laikā. Lietotāju uzmanība ir jāpievērš arī briesmām, kuras var 
rasties modificējot vai noņemot jebkādas ķiveres oriģinālās daļas, izņemot tās, kuras ir ieteicis ķiveres ražotājs. Ķiveres nekādā 
gadījumā nevajadzētu tikt pielāgotām papildinājumu pievienošanai, izņemot tos, kuras ir ieteicis ķiveres ražotājs. Nelietojiet 
izolējošās ķiveres situācijās, kur pastāv risks, ka izolējošās īpašības var mazināties. Piederumi un/vai maiņas stiprinājumi, 
zoda siksnas, ausu aizsargi, vizieri un uz ķiveres stiprināmās lampas ir pieejamas ar uzstādīšanas instrukcijām no JSP. 
Neuzklājiet krāsu, šķīdinātājus, līmes vai pašlīmējošas zīmes, izņemot saskaņā ar ķiveru ražotāja instrukcijām. ĶIVERES 
PĀRBAUDE UN APRŪPE: Ķivere ir pilnīga sistēma, kas sastāv no čaulas un stiprinājumiem.  Ķiveres lietderīgais mūžs 
tiek ietekmēts ar vairākiem faktoriem ieskaitot aukstumu, karstumu, ķimikālijas, saules gaismu un nepareizu lietošanu. Ķiveri 
vajadzētu pārbaudīt katru dienu, lai noteiktu vai čaulai vai stiprinājumiem nav acīmredzamu plaisu, trausluma vai bojājumu 
pazīmju. Lietotājam vajadzētu saprasts, ka pastāv potenciālais aizsardzības risks novecošanas un/vai nepareizas tīrīšanas 
dēļ. Ķiveres izolējošo īpašību efektivitāte var tikt ietekmēta no lietošanas apstākļiem. Ražošanas datums ir iespiests uz šīs 
ķiveres viziera.  Kamēr ķiverei nav defektu tā ir piemērota tās paredzētajam mērķim. Ja rodas kādas šaubas iznīciniet ķiveri.  
Normālos apstākļos ķiveres lietderīgās izmantošanas laiks ir 5 gadi, vai tās kalpošanas laiks ir 10 gadi no ražošanas datuma 
atkarībā no tā, kas pienāk pirmais. Nekādā gadījumā ar ķiveri nedrīkst lietot daļas, kuras nav izgatavojis JSP. Pēc lietošanas 
ķiveri var tīrīt ar ziepēm un siltu ūdeni, un nosusināt ar sausu auduma gabaliņu. Ķiveri nedrīkst tīrīt ar abrazīvām vielām vai 
šķīdinātājiem un to nedrīkst glabāt tiešā saules gaismā vai saskarē ar kādiem šķīdinātājiem.

APZĪMĒJUMI:     (Ne visi, zemāk esošie, marķējumi būs redzami uz produkta)
Ražotāja preču zīme

EN 397: 
- - - - Eiropas standarta numurs industriālajām aizsargķiverēm un tā publicēšanas gads

A#: - - - - Pielikums EN397 un tā publicēšanas gads

EN 50365: - - - - Eiropas standarta numurs elektriski izolējošajām ķiverēm lietošanai zemsprieguma instalācijās un tā 
publicēšanas gads
Dubultā trijstūra simbols nozīmē, ka šī ķivere ir elektriski izolēta lietošana ar daļām, kuras ir zem 
sprieguma vai tuvu tām instalācijām, kas nepārsniedz 1000Vac vai 1500Vdc

53-63 cm Ķiveres izmēru klāsts, galvas apkārtmērs
-20°C /  
-30°C / -40°C Ķivere nodrošinās daļēju aizsardzību, ja tā tiek valkāta vidē pie vai virs šādām temperatūrām

+150°C Ķivere nodrošinās daļēju aizsardzību, ja tā tiek valkāta vidē pie vai zem šādām temperatūrām
MM Ķivere sniegs daļēju aizsardzību pret izkausēta metāla šļakstiem

440 Vac Ķivere aizsargās lietotāju pret īstermiņa nejaušu kontaktu ar elektriskajiem vadītājiem zem sprieguma 
līdz pat 440 Vac

LD Ķivere sniegs daļēju aizsardzību pret saspiešanas spēka ietekmi no sāniem
Stiprinājumi var tikt ievietoti otrādi valkāšanai
Atbilstība Eiropas normatīviem*

Norādīja, ka produkta ražošana atbilst starptautiskajām veiktspējas un kvalitātes vadības prasībām

LT PRAMONINIAI APSAUGINIAI ŠALMAI EN397, EN50365
Šio vadove ir atitikties produkto deklaracijos kopiją galima rasti ant gaminio puslapį: documents.jsp.co.uk - 
PRAMONINIO APSAUGINIO ŠALMO PRITAIKYMAS IR REGULIAVIMAS: Siekiant užtikrinti reikiamą apsaugą, šis šalmas 
turi būti tinkamas arba nustatytas reikiamas jo dydis pagal naudotojo galvos matmenis. Šalmą būtina nešioti snapeliu į priekį. 
Kai kuriuose modeliuose pateiktas atvirkštinis nešiojimo simbolis, nurodantis, kad dirželius galima išimti ir įdėti priešinga 
kryptimi, kad būtų galima naudoti snapeliu, nukreiptu atgal, o reguliatorius būtų už galvos. Norint nustatyti reikiamą dydį, 
reguliuokite šalmo gale esančius dirželius, kad šalmas patogiai užsidėtų ant galvos. Nenaudojant ar pervežant, šį šalmą 
laikykite taroje, kuri apsaugotų šalmą nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, cheminių ir abrazyvinių medžiagų ir jis nebūtų pažeistas 
dėl fizinio sąlyčio su kietais paviršiais / kitais daiktais.  Norint išsaugoti izoliacinių šalmų eksploatacines savybes, svarbu 
laikytis saugojimo reikalavimų. Rekomenduojame, kad saugojimo temperatūra siektų 20 ± 15˚C. NAUDOJIMAS: Šis šalmas 
pagamintas absorbuoti smūgio energiją dalinai sugadinant ar pažeidžiant apdangalą ar dirželius. Kartais toks pažeidimas 
nėra matomas, todėl po stipraus smūgio, tokius šalmus pakeiskite.  Šis šalmas taip pat skirtas apsaugoti naudotoją nuo 
elektros smūgio, kad per galvą elektros energija nebūtų perduota kūnui. Dirbant žemos įtampos įrenginiuose, šį šalmą 
naudokite su kita izoliacine apsaugine įranga. Naudotojas privalo patikrinti, kad šalmo elektros energijos apribojimai atitiktų 
galimą nominaliąją įtampą. Vartotojai privalo atkreipti dėmesį, kad pavojinga keisti ar šalinti originalius šalmo elementus, jei 
tai atliekama ne pagal šalmo gamintojo reikalavimus.  Šalmų negalima naudoti su kitais priedais, nesilaikant šalmo gamintojo 
rekomendacijų.  Nenaudokite izoliuojančių šalmų tais atvejais, jei kyla rizika, kad gali būti susilpnintos jo izoliuojančios savybės.  
„JSP“ tiekia priedus ir (arba) keičiamus dirželius, smako ir ausų apsaugas, antveidžius ir ant šalmo montuojamas lempas, 
kuriuos būtina naudoti pagal pateiktas instrukcijas. Nenaudokite dažų, tirpiklių, klijų ar lipnių etikečių, išskyrus atvejus, jei tai 
daroma pagal šalmo gamintojo instrukcijas. ŠALMO APŽIŪRA IR PRIEŽIŪRA: Šį šalmą sudaro galvos apdangalo ir dirželių 
sistema.  Šalmo eksploatacinė trukmė priklauso nuo daugelio veiksnių: šalčio, karščio, cheminių medžiagų, saulės spindulių 
poveikio ir netinkamo naudojimo. Kasdien reikia patikrinti šalmą, kad nebūtų įtrūkimų, kitų defektų bei nebūtų pažeistas šalmas 
ar dirželiai. Naudotojas turi žinoti, kad dėl ilgai naudojant ir (arba) netinkamai valant, šalmas gali prarasti apsaugos funkcijas. 
Šalmo izoliuojančių savybių efektyvumas gali priklausyti nuo naudojimo sąlygų. Gamybos data nurodyta šio šalmo snapelyje. 
Paprastai laikoma, kad šalmas be defektų ir yra tinkamas naudoti pagal paskirtį. Jei kyla abejonių, šalmą sunaikinkite. 
Įprastinėmis sąlygomis šalmo eksploatavimo laikas apribotas iki 5 metų arba 10 metų nuo pagaminimo datos, atsižvelgiant 
į tai, kuri data yra ankstesnė. Jokiu būdu ant šalmo nenaudokite kitų medžiagų, išskyrus JSP komponentus. Baigus darbą, 
šalmą galite nuplauti muilu ir šiltu vandeniu ir nušluostyti minkštu audiniu. Negalima valyti šalmo abrazyvinėmis medžiagomis 
ar tirpikliais ir saugokite šalmą nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių ar nuo sąlyčio su bet kokiais tirpikliais.

ŽYMĖJIMAS:     (Ant produkto bus matomi ne visi toliau pateiktieji žymėjimai)
Gamintojų prekės ženklas

EN 397: - - - - Europos Pramoninių apsaugos šalmų standartinis numeris ir leidimo metai
A#: - - - - EN397 pataisa ir leidimo metai
EN 50365:- - - - Europos izoliuojančių šalmų standartinis numeris naudoti šalmą žemos įtampos įrenginiuose 

Dvigubo trikampio simbolis reiškia, kad šis šalmas yra izoliuotas ir tinkamas naudoti įrenginiuose, kurias 
teka elektros srovė, arba šalia jų, kai įtampa neviršija 1000Vac arba 1500Vdc 

53-63 cm Šalmo dydžio intervalas, galvos apimtis
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C Šis šalmas teikia tam tikrą apsaugą, jei naudojamas aplinkoje, kai temperatūra siekia ar yra didesnė nei

+150°C Šis šalmas teikia tam tikrą apsaugą, jei naudojamas aplinkoje, kai temperatūra siekia ar yra žemesnė nei
MM Šis šalmas teikia tam tikrą apsaugą nuo išlydyto metalo purslų

440 Vac Šalmas apsaugos naudotoją nuo trumpalaikio, atsitiktinio sąlyčio prie elektros srovės laidininkų, kai 
įtampa siekia iki 440 Vac

LD Šis šalmas teikia tam tikrą apsaugą nuo šoninių gniuždomųjų apkrovų
Dirželiai gali būti įdėti priešingam nešiojimui
Atitinka Europos įstatymus*

Nurodyta, kad produkto gamintojas atitinka tarptautinius veiklos ir kokybės valdymo standartus

Копия декларации соответствия на данное изделие доступна на: documents.jsp.co.uk - Декларация соответствия 
EN ПОДГОНКА И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ПРОМЫШЛЕННЫХ ЗАЩИТНЫХ КАСОК: Для надлежащей защиты каску следует 
отрегулировать согласно размерам головы пользователя. Каску следует надевать на голову козырьком вперед. Некоторые 
модели, на которые нанесен значок о возможности надевания в любых направлениях, можно надевать козырьком назад 
и регулировкой вперед. Для этого оголовье следует вытащить и установить в обратном направлении. Отрегулируйте 
каску по обхвату, чтобы она удобно и надежно сидела на голове. Во время транспортировки или хранения каску следует 
держать вдали от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, химических и абразивных веществ, а также защищать от любых 
возможных повреждений. Условия хранения являются важным фактором для сохранения электрических и механических 
свойств каски. Рекомендуемая температура хранения составляет 20 ± 15˚C. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ: Данное изделие является 
средством индивидуальной защиты головы от механических воздействий. Каска предназначена для поглощения энергии 
удара путем частичного разрушения или повреждения оболочки или оснастки, и даже несмотря на то, что такое повреждение 
может быть сразу незаметно, любые каски, подверженные сильным ударам, подлежат замене. Эта каска рассчитана на 
защиту владельца от ударов электрическим током, предотвращая его прохождение сквозь корпус каски. Каска должна 
использоваться с другими изолирующими средствами защиты при выполнении работ на установках низкого напряжения. 
Пользователь должен убедиться, что предельные электрические параметры каски соответствуют номинальному 
напряжению, с которым вероятнее всего придется столкнуться во время использования. Пользователям стоит обратить 
внимание на опасности изменения или снятия любых оригинальных компонентов каски, кроме случаев, когда это 
рекомендовано производителем каски. Запрещено устанавливать на каски дополнительные элементы,не рекомендованные 
производителем каски. Запрещается использовать каски в ситуациях, когда существует опасность снижения изолирующих 
свойств каски. Аксессуары, такие как сменные  элементы оголовья, подбородочные ремни, наушники, лицевые щитки и тд 
также поставляются компанией JSP. Запрещается наносить краску, растворители, клеящие вещества или самоклеящиеся 
ленты, кроме случаев, когда это соответствует инструкциям производителя каски. СПОСОБЫ УХОДА ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ: 
Каска представляет собой комплексную систему, состоящую из корпуса и оголовья. На полезный срок службы каски влияет 
множество факторов, включая холод, жару, химические вещества, солнечный свет и неправильное использование. Каску 
следует каждый день проверять на видимые признаки трещин, хрупкости или повреждения каски или оголовья.  Пользователь 
должен знать о возможной опасности потери защиты из-за старения и/или ненадлежащей очистки. На эффективность 
изолирующих свойств каски могут влиять условия использования. Дата изготовления выштампована на козырьке каски. В 
случае отсутствия дефектов защитная каска пригодна для использования по назначению. В случае каких-либо сомнений 
каску необходимо уничтожить путем утилизации/ сдачи на переработку. При обычных обстоятельствах Полезный срок 
службы каски составляет 5 лет, а ее срок годности – 10 лет с даты изготовления (в зависимости от того, что наступит раньше). 
Ни в коем случае нельзя использовать на каске компоненты, отличные от, производимых или рекомендованных компанией 
JSP.  В целях поддержания гигиены каску можно чистить при помощи теплого мыльного раствора. После очистки ее следует 
насухо вытереть мягкой тканью. Запрещается чистить каску абразивными веществами или растворителями. Запрещается 
хранить каску под прямыми солнечными лучами или в контакте с какими-либо растворителями. ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ: Джей 
Эс Пи Лимитед, Уоршам Милл, Минстер Ловелл, Оксфорд, Великобритания, индекс OX29 0TA. 
ОЗНАЧЕНИЯ:     (Не все указанные ниже знаки будут видны на изделии)

Торговая марка производителя
EN 397: - - - - Номер Европейского стандарта для промышленных защитных касок и год его публикации
A#: - - - - Дополнение к директиве EN397 и год его публикации
EN 50365: 
- - - -

Номер Европейского стандарта для электрически изолирующих касок для использования на установках 
низкого напряжения и год его публикации
Символ двойного треугольника означает, что эта каска электрически изолирована для работы с деталями под 
напряжением или рядом с ними на установках с напряжением не более 1000 В перем. тока или 1500 В пост. тока

53-63 cm Размерный диапазон каски, окружность головы
-20°C / -30°C / 
-40°C / -50°C Каска обеспечивает некоторую защиту при использовании в условиях с такими температурами или выше
+150°C Каска обеспечивает некоторую защиту при использовании в условиях с такими температурами или ниже
MM (БМ) Каска обеспечивает некоторую защиту от брызг расплавленного металла
440 В перем 
тока

Каска обеспечивает защиту от краткосрочного случайного контакта с электрическими проводниками под 
напряжением до 440 В перем. тока

LD (БД) Каска обеспечивает некоторую защиту от поперечных сжимающих нагрузок
Система оголовья устанавливается в обоих направлениях
Соответствие нормам европейского законодательства*
Указывает на то, что процесс создания продукции соответствует

RU ПРОМЫШЛЕННЫЕ ЗАЩИТНЫЕ КАСКИ -  
EN397, EN50365  TP TC 019/2011, ГОСТ EN397-2012 واقي العینان

موضححمایةتصنیفأدنيمعللاستخداممناسبالعینینواقيمنالنوعھذا!:تحذیر
النوعھذا.الإطارأوالعدسةعلى

العینینواقيمن
.اللحامعملیاتأثناءأوالأفرانأمللاستخداممخصصغیر

:والعدسةللإطارالتوضیحيالدلیل
الوصف/الحمایة
للمصنعینالتجاریةالعلامة

Bالسرعةعالیةأجسامضدالطاقةمتوسطةصدمة
Fالسرعةعالیةأجسامضدالطاقةمنخفضةصدمة
Tبولطملا ناك اذإ ةيامح يف ةرارح تاجرد تاراظن ةراتخم كلذ يف امب يت دعب ريثأت مسو
Kةمواقم فلتلل حطس ةطساوب ةقيقد تائيزج
Nللضبابمضاد
السوائلقطرات3
الكبیرةلغباراجزیئات4
الدقیقةوالجسیماتالغاز5
منصھرةمعادن9
)منخفضة= 3عالیة،= 1(البصریةالجودة1

البنفسجیةفوقالأشعةمرشحمقیاسرقم2-1.2
الشمسوھجمرشحأداء5-2.5
الشمسوھجمرشحأداء5-3.1

والصیانةوالتخزینالاستخدام
واقيتخزینیجبالنقل،أثناءأوالاستخدامعدمأثناء.العینینفوقمریحبشكللعینیناواقيتركیبمنتأكدالاستخدام،أثناء

تعرضھیمكنولاالكاشطةوالموادالكیمیائیةالموادعنبعیداً ویكونالمباشرةالشمسأشعةإلیھتصللابحیثحاویةداخلالعینین
% 1بتركیزمعتدلمنظفبمحلولالعینینواقياشطفالتطھیر،/للتنظیف.صلبةأجسامأوأسطحمعتلامسھنتیجةللأضرار

خلال.العینینواقياستبدالیجبتلفھا،أوالعدسةخدشحالةفي.كاشطةمنظفاتتستخدملا.الناعمالقماشمنقطعةفيوجففھ
.سنوات5منزمنیةلفترةالملائمةالحمایةالعینینواقيیوفرالعادیة،الظروف

الجسم د تلامس الإطار مع الجلد قد یسبب حساسیة للأفراد ذوي البشرة الحساسة وفي مثل ھذه الحالة یجب استشارة الطبیب.عن
ھذا النوع من واقي العینین قد ینقل الخارجي لواقي العینین یوفر حمایة ضد الصدمات أقل من معدل الحمایة التي توفره العدسة.

لیھا واقي العینین.الصدمات إلى النظارة المثبت ع

یجب أن یتم الاحتفاظ ھذا الدلیل للرجوع إلیھ مستقبلا. نسخة من ھذا الدلیل وإعلان المطابقة للمنتج ویمكن 
documents.jsp.co.uk :المحدودة ل JSP الاطلاع على صفحة المنتج من موقع

تهيئة وضبط خوذات السلامة الصناعية:  لتدبير الحماية الكافية، يجب ضبط أو تهيئة هذه الخوذة بحيث تلائم حجم رأس المستخدم تمامًا.  يجب 
ارتداء الخوذة بحيث تكون مقدمتها موجهة للأمام.  تحمل بعض الموديلات رمز الارتداء العكسي، والذي يشير إلى أنه يمكن نزع حمّالة الخوذة 
الداخلية وإعادة وضعها بالمقلوب بحيث يمكن ارتداء الخوذة و مقدمتها موجهة للخلف وتكون حزام ضبط المقاس خلف الرأس مباشرة.  لتعديل 
المقاس، قم بضبط حزام ضبط المقاس خلف الخوذة وتأكد من كونها تتموضع بأريحية حول محيط الرأس.  عندما لا تكون الخوذة قيد الاستخدام 

أو عند نقلها، يجب تخزينها في حاوية تحميها من أشعة الشمس المباشرة، بعيداً عن المواد الكيماوية والآكالة، ولا يمكن أن تتلف من جراء ملامسة 
الأسطح/المواد الصلبة.  تعد ظروف التخزين من العوامل الهامة لحفظ خصائص الأداء الكهربي والميكانيكي للخوذات العازلة.  يوصى بالحفاظ 

على حالة التخزين في نطاق حرارة يبلغC˚15 ± 20°مئوية

الاستخدام: تم تصميم الخوذة بحيث تمتص الطاقة الناجمة عن الصدمات من خلال إحداث تلف أو ضرر جزئي بجسم الخوذة الخارجي أو الحمالة 
الداخلية، وقد لا يكون هذا التلف ظاهرًا بوضوح، وأي خوذة تتعرض لصدمة شديدة يجب استبدالها.  تم تصميم هذه الخوذة لحماية مرتديها من 

الصدمات الكهربية عن طريق منع مرور التيار الخطر إلى الجسم من خلال الرأس.  يجب استخدام الخوذة مع معدات الحماية العازلة الأخرى عند 
العمل على التمديدات منخفضة الجهد.  يجب على المستخدم التحقق من أن قدرة التحمل الكهربائية الخاصة بالخوذات ومقارنتها بفرق الجهد الاسمي 

الذي من الوارد أن يتعرض له أثناء الاستخدام.  ويجب لفت اهتمام المستخدم كذلك على الخطر الذي قد ينجم عن تعديل أو إزالة أي من الأجزاء 
نة للخوذة، هذا بخلاف التوصيات الخاصة بالجهة المصنعِّة للخوذة.  لا يجوز تعديل الخوذات لغرض تثبيت الملحقات بأية وسيلة لم  الرئيسية المكوِّ

يتم التوصية بها من خلال الجهة المصنعِّة للخوذة.  لا تستخدم الخوذات العازلة في المواقف التي يكون هناك فيها خطر من تراجع كفاءة خصائص 
العزل.  تتوافر الإكسسوارات و/أو الحمالات الداخلية، وأحزمة الذقن، وواقيات الأذن، و واقيات الوجه و الكشافات التي تثبت على الخوذة، مع 

التعليمات الخاصة بالتركيب من شركة JSP.  لا تضع أية دهانات أو مذيبات أو ملصقات أو تسميات ذاتية اللصق، ما لم يكن ذلك وفقاً للتعليمات 
الخاصة بالجهة المصنعِّة للخوذة.

فحص الخوذة ورعايتها: الخوذة هي نظام متكامل يتكون من جسم الخوذة الخارجي والحمل الداخلي. تتأثر الخصائص المفيدة للخوذة بعدة عوامل 
تشمل: البرد والحرارة والكيماويات وضوء الشمس وسوء الاستخدام. يجب فحص الخوذة يومياً بحثاً عن أي علامات واضحة للشقوق أو الشقوق 

أو الأضرار ، سواء في جسم الخوذة الخارجي أو في الجديل الداخلي. يجب أن يكون المستخدم على دراية بأن هناك مخاطر محتملة لفقدان الحماية 
بسبب الشيخوخة و / أو التنظيف غير الصحيح للخوذة. قد تتأثر كفاءة خصائص العزل للخوذة بالظروف المحيطة بالاستخدام. تاريخ النقش محفور 
في مقدمة هذه الخوذة. الخوذة مناسبة للغرض المقصود منها عندما تكون خالية من العيوب. إذا كان لديك أي شكوك حول هذا ، تخلص من الخوذة. 

تتمتع الخوذة بعمر عملي يبلغ 5 سنوات أو عمر 10 سنوات من تاريخ الصنع ، أيهما يأتي أولاً. لا يجوز بأي حال من الأحوال استخدام أي 
عنصر خوذة بخلاف مكونات JSP. بعد الاستخدام ، يمكن تنظيف الخوذة بالصابون والماء الدافئ ثم تجفيفها بقطعة قماش ناعمة. لا يجوز تنظيف 

الخوذة بواسطة أي منظف أو مذيب ، ولا تخزينها في ضوء الشمس المباشر أو بالقرب من أي مذيب.

العلامات:  
العلامة التجارية للجهات المُصنِّعة

رقم المعيار الأوروبي لخوذات السلامة الصناعية وعام صدوره EN 397: - - - -
وعام صدوره EN 397 تعديل المعيار A#: - - - - 

رقم المعيار الأوروبي لخوذات العزل الكهربي المخصصة للاستخدام في التجهيزات ذات الجهد المنخفض EN 50365:- - - -w
 يشير رمز المثلثين المتقاطعين إلى أن هذه الخوذة معزولة كهربياً وصالحة للاستخدام المباشر أو بالقرب من الأجزاء الكهربية

في التجهيزات التي لا تتجاوز 1000 فولت تيار متردد أو 1500 فولت تيار مباشر
نطاق حجم الخوذة، محيط الرأس مس  53-63          

توفر الخوذة بعض الحماية عند ارتدائها في بيئة تكون درجة حرارتها عند هذا النطاق أو أعلى منه -     ̊ ̊     -/م ̊     -/م        20       30     40م
توفر الخوذة بعض الحماية عند ارتدائها في بيئة تكون درجة حرارتها عند هذا النطاق أو أقل منه 150+

توفر الخوذة بعض الحماية من رشاش المعادن المنصهرة MM
 ستعمل الخوذة على حماية المستخدم من التلامس العارض ولفترة قصيرة مع الموصلات الكهربية المباشرة ذات فولطية

تصل إلى 440 فولت تيار متردد
 رايت تلوف440  

ددرتم       
توفر الخوذة بعض الحماية من حمولات الانضغاط الجانبية LD

يمكن إعادة تهيئة الحمالة الداخلية بحيث تتيح الارتداء العكسي
تشير إلى أن المنتج يتوافق مع التوجيهات واللوائح الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي المتعلقة بالصحة والسلامة أو حماية البيئة   *

إشارة إلى أن عملية تصنيع المنتج تفي بالمعايير الدولية للأداء وإدارة الجودة‘

EN397, EN50365   خوذات السلامة الصناعية AE



Bügelgehörschutz // Earband // Arceau 
de protection auditive // Protezione 

 // Tapones 
con banda // Bygelproppar

uvex x-cap
1. Frequenz Hz//Frequency Hz//Fréquence Hz
2. Mittlere Dämmung dB//Mean attenuation dB//Atténuation moyenne dB
3. Standardabweichung dB//Standard deviation//Ecart type dB
4. Angenommene Schutzwirkung dB//

European Standard EN 352-2
Attenuation dat

Größenbereiche: Klein/Mittel/Groß
Sizes range: Small/Medium/Large
Taille: Petite/Moyenne/Grande
Acc. to EN 352-2:1993

may be used in noise up to 95 dB(A) assuming an 85 dB(A) criterion. A lower criterion may require a higher protector class.
Warning! The reported attenuation will be obtained only if the protector is in good condition and worn as directed. For further 
information see 

SLC80: 17 dB
Class 2

Australian Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002
Attenuation dat Clamping force: 1.0 N

UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181-189

Made in Sweden

Art. No 2125.361
Part. No XC-BD
uvex x-cap - 1 Earband

QTY: 1 pc.

Weitere Informationen//
Further information//
Plus amples renseignements

Attenuation data and information requested by E.P.A. please see overleaf.

ANSI S3.19-1974
Attenuation dat

NRR: 20 dB
Canada Class B(L)

 SNR: 24 dB
 H: 27 dB
 M:  19 dB
 L:  18 dB

EN 352
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Brands of the century

TP TC No. 019/2011

DE Bedienungsanleitung für wieder-
verwendbaren Bügelgehörschutz

Technische Daten:  Gewicht = 8 g
Material des Bügels: ABS-Kunststoff

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Um korrekten Sitz und optimale Einpassung zu gewährleisten, 
folgen Sie bitte den nachstehenden Instruktionen:
1.  Platzieren Sie den Bügel unter dem Kinn (Vorderseite nach 

vorne) und setzen Sie die Stöpsel lose in die Ohrkanäle ein.
2.  Stellen Sie die Passform an einem Ohr durch sanftes 

 Drücken des Bügels und der Stöpsel ein. Bewegen Sie den 
Bügel und den Stöpsel dabei leicht hin und her und ziehen 
Sie gleichzeitig mit der freien Hand die Ohrmuschel zurück 
und nach oben. Stellen Sie die andere Seite ebenso ein.

HINWEIS:
•  Diese Bügel-Ohrstöpsel sind ausschließlich dafür geeignet, 

unter dem Kinn getragen zu werden.
•  Bügel darf nur mit Vorderseite (durch ein Logo markiert) 

nach vorne gerichtet getragen werden.
•  Stöpsel vor dem Einpassen nicht rollen oder zusammen-

drücken.
WEITERE ANWEISUNGEN
a)  Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stöpsel stets gemäß diesen 

Anweisungen eingepasst, ausgerichtet und gereinigt 
 werden. Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann eine 
erhebliche Einschränkung der Schutzfunktion nach sich 
ziehen.

b)  Kontrollieren Sie den Gehörschutz regelmäßig auf Ver-
schleiß. Für den Austausch entfernen Sie die alten Stöpsel 
vom Bügel und ersetzen Sie sie durch neue Stöpsel.
Ersatzstöpsel: 2125.351.

c)  Reinigen Sie die Stöpsel nach Gebrauch mit milder Seife 
und sauberem Wasser (keine Chemikalien verwenden). 
Lassen Sie die Stöpsel trocknen, bevor Sie sie erneut 
 verwenden.

d)  Tragen Sie die Ohrstöpsel während des gesamten Aufent-
haltes im Lärmbereich.

e)  Bewahren Sie die Stöpsel vor und nach Gebrauch sauber 
und trocken auf.

f)  Die Funktion des Produktes kann durch bestimmte Chemi-
kalien beeinträchtigt werden. Weitere Informationen 
 erhalten Sie beim Hersteller.

Warnung: Bei Stößen gegen den Bügel können gehör-
schädigende Geräuschpegel auftreten.

Weitere Informationen:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Deutschland

Instructions for 
 Reusable Earband

Technical information:   Weight:  8 g
Material of headband: ABS

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
Ensure correct seal and fit by carefully follow the instructions 
below:
1.  Fit plugs over ear canal entries with band under the chin 

and front side (logo marked side) facing forward.
2.  Adjust the fit by pushing the band and plug gently with a 

slight rocking and twisting, at the same time as you pull the 
outer ear upwards/backwards with your free hand. Adjust 
opposite side accordingly.

NOTE:
•   These banded earplugs are designed for wearing mode 

“under-the-chin” only.
•  Band shall be worn with front side (logotype marked side) 

facing forward only.
•  Do not roll/compress plugs before fitting.
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS
a)   Please ensure that the earplugs are fitted, adjusted and 

maintained in accordance with these instructions. If instruc-
tions are not followed, the protection and function may be 
severely impaired.

b)  Check this hearing protector regularly for signs of wear. 
When needed for hygienic reason or damage the earplugs 
should be replaced. Replacement kit art. no. 2125.351.

c)  Clean the plugs after the use with mild soap an clean 
 water (do not use detergents). Let plugs dry before reuse.

d)  Wear the earplugs during the entire noise exposure.
e)  When earplugs are not in use, they should be kept in clean 

and dry condition.
f)  This product may be adversely affected by certain chemi-

cal substances. Further information should be sought from 
the manufacturer.

Warning: Harmful noise levels may be induced if the head-
band is struck.

Further information:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Germany

GB AU NZ Instructions pour protection auditive 
à cordelette réutilisable

Données techniques:  Poids = 8 g
Matériau de la cordelette: ABS
MODE D’EMPLOI
Suivez attentivement les instructions suivantes pour garantir 
une fixation et une protection correctes:
1.  Placez le bouchon à l’entrée du canal auditif en maintenant 

la cordelette sous le menton et la face avant vers l’avant.
2.  Ajustez la position en poussant doucement la cordelette et 

le bouchon avec un léger mouvement de rotation, tout en 
 tirant légèrement votre oreille vers le haut et en arrière de 
votre main libre. Ajustez l’autre côté de la même manière.

NOTE:
•  Ces bouchons de protection à cordelette sont conçus 

pour un port « sous le menton » uniquement.
•  La cordelette doit toujours être disposée avec le logo vers 

l’avant.
•  Ne pas tasser/comprimer les bouchons avant utilisation.
INSTRUCTIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES
a)  Veuillez vous assurer que les bouchons sont posés, ajustés 

et maintenus conformément à ces instructions. Le non 
 respect de ces instructions peut sévèrement en altérer la 
protection et la fonction.

b)  Contrôlez régulièrement votre protection auditive pour 
 détecter tout signe d’usure. Les bouchons doivent être 
remplacés s’ils sont endommagés ou pour des raisons 
d’hygiène.
Kit de remplacment, numéro d’article 2125.351.

c)  Après usage, nettoyez les bouchons avec une solution 
d’eau fraîche et de savon doux (n’utilisez pas de 
 détergent). Laissez sécher les bouchons avant de les 
 utiliser de nouveau.

d)  Portez les bouchons de protection pendant toute la durée 
d’exposition au bruit.

e) Conservez les bouchons dans un endroit propre et sec.
f)  Certains produits chimiques peuvent altérer de produit. 

Pour plus d’informations, contactez le fabricant.

Attention: Si vous touchez la cordelette, cela peut 
 occasionner des intensités sonores dangereuses.

Informations supplémentaires:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Allemagne

FR Instrucciones para la protección 
 auditiva con banda reutilizable

Información técnica:  Peso = 8 g
Material de la banda protectora: ABS

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN
Asegure un ajuste y encaje correctos siguiendo cuidadosa-
mente estas instrucciones:
1.  Coloque los tapones sobre las entradas del canal auditivo 

con la banda debajo del mentón y la parte frontal de la 
banda hacia delante.

2.  Ajuste la banda empujando suavemente la banda y el 
 tapón con un ligero movimiento de vaivén y torcedura, a la 
vez que tira de la oreja hacia arriba y hacia atrás con su 
mano libre. Ajuste el lado opuesto de la misma manera.

NOTA:
•  Estos tapones de oído con banda están diseñados para 

usarlos “bajo el mentón” únicamente.
•  La banda debe usarse sólo con la parte frontal (el lado 

marcado con el logotipo) hacia delante.
• No enrolle ni comprima los tapones antes de insertarlos.
INSTRUCCIONES ADICIONALES
a)  Compruebe que los tapones de oído están bien colocados 

y ajustados, y reciben mantenimiento conforme a estas 
instrucciones. Si no se respetan estas instrucciones, es 
posible que la protección y el funcionamiento de esta 
 banda sean gravemente afectados.

b)  Controle regularmente esta protección auditiva para ver si 
está gastada. Cuando sea necesario por razones higiénicas 
o por daños, se deben reemplazar los tapones auditivos.
El kit de reemplazo tiene el n° de art. 2125.351.

c)  Después del uso, lave los tapones con un jabón suave y 
agua limpia (no use detergentes). Antes de volver a utilizar 
los tapones, espere a que se sequen.

d)  Utilice los tapones durante todo el tiempo de exposición a 
los ruidos.

e)  Si los tapones no van a usarse, deben mantenerse en 
 estado limpio y seco.

f)  Este producto puede ser afectado negativamente por 
 ciertas sustancias químicas. Toda información adicional 
debe solocitarse al fabricante.

Atención: Si se toca la banda se pueden producir cambios 
peligrosos del volumen.

Información adicional:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Alemania

ES

Istruzioni per l’uso degli inserti 
 auricolari ad archetto riutilizzabili

Caratteristiche tecniche:  Peso = 8 g
Material dell’archetto: ABS

ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSERIMENTO
Assicuratevi che l’effetto isolante e l’inserimento siano corretti, 
seguendo attentamente le istruzioni riportate qui di seguito:
1.  Inserite gli inserti con l’archetto sotto il mento e con il lato 

frontale rivolto in avanti.
2.  Regolate l’inserto nella sua sede spingendo delicatamente 

l’archetto e l’inserto con un leggero movimento di torsione 
e rotazione, e tirando contemporaneamente l’orecchio 
esterno verso l’alto/indietro con la mano libera. Procedere 
allo stesso modo per la parte opposta.

NOTA:
•  Questi inserti auricolari ad archetto sono stati studiati e 

 realizzati unicamente per essere indossati “sotto il mento”.
•  L’archetto deve essere indossato unicamente con il lato 

frontale (lato marchiato con il logo) rivolto in avanti.
•  Non arrotolare/comprimere gli inserti prima di inserirli.
ISTRUZIONI ADDIZIONALI
a)  Si prega di assicurarsi che gli inserti auricolari vengano 

 inseriti, regolati e conservati nel pieno rispetto delle 
 presenti istruzioni. Se non si seguono le istruzioni, la 
 funzione protettiva dei tappi può risultare gravemente 
compromessa.

b)  Controllare regolarmente l’usura della protezione acustica. 
Gli inserti auricolari possono essere sostituiti all’occorrenza 
per motivi igienici o danni.
Kit di sostituzione N. 2125.351.

c)  Dopo aver utilizzato i tamponi, lavarli con acqua pulita e 
 sapone neutro (senza utilizzare prodotti chimici) e lasciarli 
asciugare prima dell’uso.

d)  Indossare gli inserti auricolari per tutta la durata 
 dell’esposizione al rumore.

e)  Quando gli inserti auricolari non sono in uso, dovrebbero 
essere conservati in un luogo e all’asciutto.

f)  Questo prodotto può subire danni venendo a contatto con 
determinate sostanze chimiche. Maggiori informazioni in 
merito sono disponibili presso la casa costruttrice.

Attenzione: Toccare l’archetto può dare luogo a livelli di 
 rumore pericolosi.

Ulteriori informazioni:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Germania

IT Instruções de Adaptação da Banda 
Auricular Reutilizável

Dados técnicos:  Peso = 8 g
Material da banda: ABS

INSTRUÇÕES DE ADAPTAÇÃO
Assegure-se da correcta vedação e adaptação seguindo 
 cuidadosamente as instruções abaixo:
1.  Adapte os tampões auriculares sobre as entradas dos 

 canais auditivos com a banda sob o queixo e a parte 
 frontal virada para a frente.

2.  Ajuste a adaptação empurrando a banda e o tampão auri-
cular agitando e torcendo ligeiramente, ao mesmo tempo 
que puxa a parte exterior da orelha para cima/para trás 
com a mão livre. Ajuste o outro lado da mesma forma.

NOTA:
•  Estes tampões auriculares com banda foram concebidos 

para serem usados exclusivamente “sob o queixo”.
•  A banda deve ser usada exclusivamente com a parte 

 frontal (lado marcado com o logótipo) virada para a frente.
•  Não enrole/comprima os tampões antes da adatação.
INSTRUÇÕES ADICIONAIS
a)  Assegure-se de que os tampões auriculares são adaptados, 

ajustados e mantidos em conformidade com estas instru-
ções. Se as instruções não forem seguidas, a protecção e 
a função podem ser seriamente comprometidas.

b)  Verfique frequentemente o protector auricular quanto a 
desgaste. Quando necessário por razões de higiene ou 
por danos os tampões auriculares devem ser substituídos.
Kit de substituição Art. N.° 2125.351.

c)  Limpe os tampões após serem utilizados com sabão suave 
e água limpa (não utilize detergentes). Deixe os tampões 
secar antes de voltar a utilizá-los.

d)  Use os tampões auriculares durante toda a exposição ao 
ruído.

e)  Quando os tampões auriculares não estiverem a ser 
 utilizados, devem ser guardados em condições limpas e 
secas.

f)  Este produto pode ser afectado negativamente por algumas 
substâncias químicas. Para obter mais informações deve 
consultar o fabricante.

Aviso: Podem ser induzidos níveis perigosos de ruídos se a 
banda for danificada.

Mais informações:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Alemanha

PT Aanwijzingen voor herbruikbare 
 beugelgehoorbescherming

Technische gegevens:  Gewicht = 8 g
Beugelmateriaal: ABS

INBRENGAANWIJZINGEN
Zorg voor goede geluidsisolatie & de juiste stand door de 
 volgende aanwijzingen op te volgen:
1.  Plaats de stoppen over de ingangen van het oorkanaal met 

de beugel ohnder de kind en met de voorkant naar voren 
wijzend.

2.  Pas de stand aan door de beugel & stop er voorzichtig en 
met een lichte zwaai- en draaibeweging in te duwen, en 
trek tegelijkertijd met uw vrije hand het buitenoor naar 
boven/ achteren. Pas de andere kant op dezelfde wijze aan.

OPM.:
•  Deze beugeloorstoppen zijn ontworpen om uitsluitend 

 “onder de kin” te worden gedragen.
•  De beugel mag uitsluitend met de voorkant (kant met het 

logo) naar voren wijzend worden gedragen.
•  Rol/druk de stoppen niet samen voordat u deze aanbrengt.
AANVULLENDE AANWIJZINGEN
a)  Zorg ervoor dat se oorstoppen worden aangebracht, 

 ingesteld en onderhouden zoals beschreven in deze 
 aanwijzingen. Als de aanwijzingen niet worden opgevolgd, 
kunnen de bescherming en de werking ernstig worden 
aangetast.

b)  Controleer de gehoorbescherming regelmatig op slijtage. 
Bij schade of om hygiënische redenen moeten de 
 oorstoppen worden vervangen.
Vervangingsset art. nr. 2125.351.

c)  Reinig de stoppen na gebruik met schoon water en een 
milde zeep (gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen). Laat de 
 oorstoppen voor gebruik drogen.

d)  Draag de oorstoppen gedurende de gehele periode waarin 
u aan het geluid bent blootgesteld.

e)  Als u de oorstoppen niet gebruikt, moeten deze in een 
schone en droge omgeving worden bewaard.

f)  Dir product kan door bepaalde chemische stoffen 
 aanzienlijk worden aangetast. Neem voor meer informatie 
contact op met de fabrikant.

Let op: Bij aanraking van de beugel kunnen gevaarlijke 
 geluidsniveaus optreden.

Meer informatie:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Duitsland

NL Further information / Weitere 
Informationen / Pour de plus amples 
informations / Indicaciones 
adicionales�/ Per ulteriori informazioni / 
Informações adicionais / Περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες / Ytterligare information / 
Mer informasjon / Yderligere 
informationer / Lisätietoja / Meer 
informatie / Dalsze informacje / További 
információk / Další informace / Ďalšie 
informácie / Nadaljnje informacije / Više 
informacija / Za dalje informacije / 
Informaii suplimentare / Допълнителна 
информация / Ayrıntılı bilgi için / 
Täiendavat informatsiooni saate / 
Tālāka informācija / Platesnę 
informaciją galite gauti adresu / 
Дополнителную информацию можно 
получить по адресу:

UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181 - 189
DE-90766 FÜRTH, Germany
Tel.: +49 (0) 800 6644891
Fax: +49 (0) 800 6644892
E-Mail: safety@uvex.de
Web: uvex.de
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SE Instruktioner för Bygelproppar

Tekniska data:
Vikt = 8 g
Bygelns material: ABS

BRUKSANVISNING
Säkerställ att bygelpropparna tätar korrekt och att de sitter 
bra genom att noga följa nedanstående instruktioner:
1.  Placera bygelpropparna mot hörselgångarna med bygeln 

under hakan och framsidan (märkt med logotyp) framåt.
2.  Passa in bygelpropparna genom att med en lätt vickande 

och vridande rörelse försiktigt trycka bygelns ena öron-
propp mot hörselgången, samtidigt som du drar i ytterörat 
uppåt/bakåt med den fria handen. Passa sedan in den 
 andra sidan på motsvarande sätt.

OBSERVERA:
•  Dessa bygelproppar är avsedda att endast bäras ”under 

hakan”.
•  Bygeln måste bäras med framsidan (märkt med logotyp) 

framåt.
•  Varken rulla eller tryck ihop öronpropparna innan de ska 

användas.

ÖVRIGA INSTRUKTIONER
a)  Säkerställ att öronpropparna har passats in, justerats och 

underhållits i enlighet med dessa instruktioner. Om instruk-
tionerna inte följs, kan skyddet och funktionen försämras 
avsevärt.

b)  Kontrollera hörselskyddet regelbundet för upptäckt av 
 slitage. När så erfordras, på grund av hygienska orsaker 
 eller skador, skall öronpropparna bytas ut.
Utbytesproppar artikelnr. 2125.351

c)  Efter användning rengör öronpropparna med mild tvål och 
rent vatten (använd inga kemikalier). Låt propparna torka 
före återanvändning.

d)  Använd hörselskydd hela tiden du utsätts för buller.
e) Förvara öronpropparna rent och torrt när de inte används.
f)  Den här produkten kan skadas av vissa kemiska ämnen. 

Kontakta tillverkaren för mer information.
Varning: Om bygeln utsätts för slag kan skadlig ljudnivå 
 uppstå.

Ytterligare information:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Tyskland

NO Bruksanvisning for Bøylepropper

Tekniske data:
Vekt = 8 g
Bøyle: ABS

TILPASNINGSANVISNING
Sørg for riktig tetning og tilpassing ved å følge anvisningene 
under:
1.  Tilpass proppene i ørekanalåpningene med bøylen under 

haken og forsiden vendt forover.
2.  Juster tilpassingen ved å rugge på bøyle og propp, samtidig 

som du trekker det ytre øret opp/bakover med den ledige 
hånden. Juster tilsvarende på motsatt side.

NV:
•  Disse bøyleproppene er kun lagd til bruk ”under haken”.
•  Bøylen skal kun brukes med forsiden (merket med logo) 

vendt forover.
•  Proppene skal ikke rulles/trykkes sammen før de settes 

inn.

YTTERLIGERE INFORMASION
a)  Kontroller at proppen er innsatt, tilpasset og sitter i 

 henhold til bruksanvisningen. Hvis anbefalinger ikke følges, 
kan øreproppens beskyttelsesfunksjon bli kraftig svekket.

b)  Se regelmessig etter slitasje på øreproppene. Øreproppene 
skal skiftes hvis det er nødvendig pga. hygiene eller skade.
Erstatningssett Art. nr. 2125.351

c)  Rengjør øreproppene med mild såpe og rent vann etter 
bruk (ikke bruk kjemikalier). La proppene tørke før de 
 brukes på ny.

d)  Bruk hørseelsvernet under hele oppholdet i støyområdet.
e)  Når øreproppene ikke brukes, skal de oppbevares rent og 

tørt.
f)  Dette produktet kan skades av visse kjemiske stoffer. 

 Ytterligere opplysninger kan innhentes hos produsenten.
Advarsel: Ved slag på bøylen kan det oppstå skadelige 
 lydnivåer.

Mer informasjon:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Tyskland

DK Brugsanvisning for Ørepropper på 
bøjle til genbrug

Tekniske data:
Vægt = 8 g
Bøjlens materiale: ABS

ISÆTTELSE
Sørg for, at det sidder korrekt, ved at følge nedenstående 
 instruktioner:
1.  Sæt ørepropperne over øreindgangen, og bøjlen under 

 hagen med forsiden vendende fremad.
2.  Tilpas bøjle og ørepropper ved at skubbe let til dem og 

 vrikke og vride samtidig med, at du trækker det ydre øre 
opad/bagud med den frie hånd. Tilpas den anden side på 
samme måde.

BEMÆRK:
•  Disse bøjleørepropper er kun beregnet til fastgørelse 

 ”under hagen”.
•  Bøjlen skal have forsiden (der hvor logoet sidder) 

 vendende fremad.
•  Du må ikke rulle/presse propperne, før de isættes.

YDERLIGERE INSTRUKTIONER
a)  Sørg for, ørepropperne isættes, tilpasses og vedligeholdes 

i overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner. Hvis instruk-
tionerne ikke følges, kan beskyttelsen og funktionen 
 forringes betydeligt.

b)  Undersøg ørepropperne regelmæssigt for tegn på slitage. 
Udskift ørepropperne efter behov af hygiejniske årsager, 
 eller når de er slidt.
Udskiftningssæt varenr. 2125.351.

c)  Rens ørepropperne efter brug med mild sæbe og rent 
vand (brug ikke rengøringsmidler). Lad ørepropperne tørre, 
før de bruges igen.

d)  Bær ørepropperne hele tiden under lydpåvirkningen.
e)  Når du ikke bruger ørepropperne, bør de opbevares rent 

og tørt.
f)  Dette produkt kan blive beskadiget af visse kemiske sub-

stanser. Du kan få yderligere oplysninger hos producenten.
Advarsel: Ved slag på bøjlen kan der optræde farlige 
 lydstyrker.

Yderligere oplysninger:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Tyskland

FI Uudelleen käytettävän korvapannan 
käyttöohjeet

Tekniset tiedot:
Paino = 8 g
Pääpannan materiaali: ABS

SOVITUSOHJEET
Varmista oikea tiiviys ja kireys huolellisesti seuraavien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti:
1.  Sovita tulpat korvakäytäviin siten, että nauha on leuan alla 

ja sen etupuoli osoittaa eteenpäin.
2.  Sovita kireys työntämällä neuhaa ja vetämällä sitä varovasti 

liikuttamalla. Vedä samanaikaisesti ulkokorvaa vapaalla 
 kädelläsi ylös- ja taaksepäin. Säädä vastakkainen sivu 
 samalla tavalla.

HUOMAA:
•  Nämä pannalliset korvatulpat on suunniteltu käytettäväski 

ainoastaan ”leuan alla”.
•  Pantaa on aina käytettävä siten, että sen etuosa (logollinen 

puoli) osoittaa eteenpäin.
•  Älä rullaa tulppia tai paina niitä kokoon ennen sovittamista.

LISÄOHJEITA
a)  Varmista, että korvatulpat sovitetaan, säädetään ja pide-

tään kunnossa näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos ohjeita ei 
noudateta, korvatulppien antama suoja ja toiminnallisuus 
saattavat kärsiä.

b)  Tarkista säännöllisesti, näkyykö kuulosuojaimessa kulumisen 
merkkejä. Hygieniasyistä tai vaurioitumisen takia korvatulpat 
on tarvittaessa vaihdettava.
Vaihtosarja, tuotenro 2125.351.

c)  Puhdista tulpat käytön jälkeen miedolla saippuavedellä ja 
puhtaalla vedellä (älä käytä puhdistusaineita). Anna tulppien 
kuivua ennen käyttöä.

d)  Käytä korvatulppia koko melussa oleskelun ajan.
e)  Kun korvatulppia ei käytetä, ne on säilytettävä puhtaassa ja 

kuivassa paikassa.
f)  Tietyillä kemiallisilla aineilla saattaa olla haitallinen vaikutus 

tuotteeseen. Lisätietoja saat valmistajalta.
Varoitus: Kun sankaa kosketaan, saattaa esiintyä vaarallisen 
korkeita melutasoja.

Lisätietoja:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Saksa

CZ Návod použití obroučkového 
chrániče sluchu

Technické údaje:
Hmotnost = 8 g
Materiál obroučky: ABS

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Dodržením následujících pokynů zajistíte správnou izolační 
funkci a sed chrániče:
1.  Zátkové chrániče umístěte nad otvory zvukovodů pomocí 

obroučky vedené pod bradou, čelní stranou obroučky 
vpřed.

2.  Upravte sed mírným tlakem na obroučku a chránič za 
 současného kývání/kroucení, přitom volnou rukou zatáhněte 
ušní boltec směrem nahoru/dozadu. Stejným způsobem 
upravte sed i na druhé straně.

POZNÁMKA:
•  Tyto obroučkové zátkové chrániče sluchu jsou určeny 

 výlučně pro nošení „pod bradou“.
•  Obroučka by měla při nošení vždy směřovat čelní stranou 

(označena logem) vpřed.
•  Zátkové chrániče před aplikací nestáčejte/nemačkejte.

DOPLŇUJÍCÍ POKYNY
a)  Zajistěte, aby byly chrániče upevněny, nastaveny a 

 udržovány v souladu s těmito pokyny. V případě nedodržení 
pokynů může dojít ke značnému snížení ochranného efektu 
a funkce.

b)  Stav chránítek sluchu pravidelně kontrolujte z hlediska 
 opotřebení. Je-li to důležité z hygienických důvodů, nebo y 
případě poškození, vložky do uší nutno vyměnit.
Náhradní souprava č. 2125.351.

c)  Po použití omyjte chrániče vlažnou mýdlovou a čistou 
 vodou (nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky). Před opětovným 
použitím nechejte chrániče oschnout.

d)  Chrániče sluchu noste po celou dobu pobytu v hlučném 
prostředí.

e)  Chrániče sluchu skladujte v čistém a suchém prostředí.
f)  Určité chemikálie mohou mít na tento výrobek negativní 

vliv. Další informace podá výrobce. 
Výstraha: Při dotyku s obroučkou se může nebezpečně 
 zvýšit hlasitost.

Další informace:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Německo

SK Pokyny pre nasadenie opätovne 
 použiteľnej pásky na uši

Technické údaje:
Hmotnosť = 8 g
Materiál pásky: ABS

NÁVOD K POUŽITIE
Starostlivým vykonaním nasledujúcich pokynov zaistite 
 správne utesnenie a nasadenie:
1.  Upchávky do uší nasaďte do ušných otvorov s páskou pod 

bradou a prednou stranou smerom dopredu.
2.  Nasadenie prispôsobte jemným posúvaním pásky a 

upchávky s miernym kývaním a otáčaním, pričom zároveň 
voľnou rukou poťahujte vonkajšie ucho smerom hore/ 
dozadu. Rovnako prispôsobte druhú stranu.

POZNÁMKA:
•  Tieto upchávky do uší s páskou sú určené len na spôsob  

nosenia „pod bradou“.
•  Páska sa bude nosiť len prednou stranou (strana označená 

logom) smerom dopredu.
•  Pred nasadením upchávky nestáčajte/nestláčajte.

ĎALŠIE POKYNY
a)  Zaistite, aby sa upchávky do uší nasadzovali, prispôsobovali 

a udržiavali v súlade s týmito pokynmi. Ak sa pokyny 
 nedodržia, ochrana a funkcia sa môžu silne zhoršiť.

b)  Chránič sluchu pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie je opotrebovaný. 
Pravidelne kontrolujete, či nie je tento chránič sluchu 
 opotrebovaný. Z hygienických dôvodov alebo v prípade 
 poškodenia by ste mali upchávky vymeniť.
Náhradná súprava č. 2125.351.

c)  Po použití upchávky očistite jemným mydlom v čistej vode 
(nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky). Pred opätnovným 
 použitím upchávky nechaite vysušiť.

d)  Upchávky do uší používajte po celý čas, čo ste vystavený 
hluku.

e)  Keď sa upchávky do uší nepoužívajú, mali by byť uložené 
na čistom a suchom mieste.

f)  Na tento výrobok môžu nepriaznivo pôsobiť určité chemické 
látky. Ďalšie informacie si vyžiadajte od výrobcu.

Upozornenie: Náraz do pásky môže spôsobiţ škodlivé hladiny 
hluku.

Ďalšie informácie:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Nemecko

SI Navodila za slušno zaščito z lokom za 
večkratno uporabo

Tehnični podatki:
Teža = 8 g
Material loka: ABS

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV
Zagotovite pravilno tesnjenje in prileganje tako, da skrbno 
 sledite navodilom spodaj:
1.  Čepe vstavite v vhodne odprtine slušnih kanalov z lokom 

pod brado in s sprednjo stranjo naprej.
2.  Prilagodite lego s pomočjo nežnega potiskanja loka in čepa 

z rahlim tresenjem in obračanjem, istočasno s prosto roko 
vlecite uho navzgor/nazaj. Enako prilagodite še drugo stran.

OP.:
•  Ti čepi ušesa z lokom so zasnovani samo za način nošenja 

»pod brado«.
•  Lok je treba nositi samo s prednjo stranjo (označeno z 

 logom) spredaj.
• Ne zvijajte/stiskajte čepov pred vstavljanjem.

DODATNA NAVODILA
a)  Prosimo, poskrbite za to, da se ušesni čepi vstavljajo, 

 prilagajajo in vzdržujejo v skladu s temi navodili. Če se 
 navodila ne upoštevajo, sta zaščita in delovanje lahko 
 bistveno ogrožana.

b)  Redno preverjajte obrabo zaščite sluha. Zaradi higienskih 
razlogov ali poškodb, čepe za ušesa po potrebi zamenjajte.
Nadomestna oprema Št. izdelka 2125.351.

c)  Po uporabi čepe očistite s čisto vodo in blagim milom (ne 
uporabljajte detergontov). Pustite, da se čepi posušijo pred 
ponovno uporabo.

d) Ušesne čepe nosite med celotno izpostavljenostjo hrupu.
e)  Ko ušesnih čepov ne uporabljate, jih morate hraniti v čistem 

in suhem okolju.
f)  Določene kemične snovi lahko neugodno vplivajo na ta 

 izdelek. Za nadaljnje informacije se prosimo obrnite na 
 proizvajalca.

Opozorilo: Ob udarcu na lok lahko pride do nevarnih jakosti 
hrupa.

Nadaljnje informacije:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Germany

HR Upute za uporabu višekratnog 
držača

Tehnički podaci:
Težina = 8 g
Materijal od koje je izrađen držač: ABS

UPUTE ZA NAMJEŠTANJE
Da biste proizvod namjestili kako treba te osigurali njegovo 
 odgovarajuće prijanjanje pažljivo slijedite ove upute:
1.  Čepiće namjestite na ulazu u ušni kanal pomoću držača za 

ispod brade s prednjom stranom okrenutom prema naprijed.
2.  Namjestite ih kako vam najbolje odgovara tako da slobod-

nom rukom čepić i držač lagano gurate naprijed-natrag i 
okrećete lijevo-desno, istovremeno potežući uho prema 
gore i nazad. Na isti način namjestite i drugu stranu.

NAPOMENA:
•  Ovi čepići mogu se nositi samo s držačem namještenim 

 ispod brade.
•  Prednja strana držača (s logotipom) mora biti okrenuta 

prema naprijed.
•  Prije namještanja čepiće za uši ne smijete mijesiti ni 

 pritiskati prstima.

DODATNE UPUTE
a)  Pazite da čepiće za uši stavljate, namještate i održavate u 

skladu s ovim uputama. Ukoliko ne budete slijedili upute, 
njihova bi zaštita i funkcija mogle biti znato umanjene.

b)  Redovito provjeravajte postoje li znaci habanja na štitniku 
za uši. Čepiće za uši zamijenite iz higijenskih razloga ili u 
slučaju oštećenja.
Zamjenski komplet br. 2125.351.

c)  Nakon uporabe čepiće operite blagim sapunom i čistom 
vodom (bez uporabe deterdženta). Neka se čepići osuše 
prije ponovne uporabe.

d)  Čepiće za uši nosite za cijelo vrijeme izloženosti buci.
e)  Kad čepiće ne koristite, čuvajte ih na čistom i suhom 

 mjestu.
f)  Određene kemijske tvari mogu negativno utjecati na ovaj 

proizvod. Daljnje informacije zatražite od proizvođača.
Pozornost: Kod doticanja držača mogu nastati zvuci opasne 
jačine.

Daljnje informacije:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Germania

CS Uputstvo za štitnik za uši sa držačem 
za višekratnu upotrebu

Tehnički podaci:
Težina = 8 g
Upotrebljen materijal za držač: ABS

UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Osigurajte propisno odlaganje & ispravnu upotrebu štitnika za 
uši tako što ćete pažljivo slediti sledeća uputstva:
1.  Postavite čepove na ulaze u sluśni kanal istovremeno 

nameštajući držać ispod brade tako da isti licem bude 
okrenut ka spolja.

2.  Podesite štitnike za uši laganim pritiskom na držač & 
čepove, uz blago povlačenje i okretanje istih. Istovremeno 
slobodnom rukom uhvatite uvo i povucite ušnu školjku 
naviše. Shodno tome podesite i suprotnu stranu.

NAPOMENA:
•  Štitnici za uši su namenjeni da se nose isključivo “ispod 

brade”.
•  Držač treba nositi isključivo licem (strana sa logoom) 

okrenutim ka spolja.
•  Nemojte uvrtati/pritiskati čepove pre korišćenja.

DODATNA UPUTSTVA
a)  Molimo Vas, da čepove za uši koristite, nameštate i 

održavate u skladu sa ovim uputstvom. Nepridržavanje 
uputstva može imati štetan uticaj na sam zaštitni efekat i 
funkcionalnost čepova za zaštitu sluha.

b)  Redovno pregledajte ovaj štitnik za sluh zbog mogućih 
znakova habanja. Kada je to potrebno iz higijenskih razloga 
ili zbog oštećenja, zamenite čepove.
Rezervni set, br, proizv. 2126.351.

c)  Nakon upotrebe čepove očistite blagim sapunom i čistom 
vodom (ne koristite deterdžente). Pre ponovne upotrebe 
ostavite čepove da se osuše.

d)  Čepove za uši nosite tokom celokupnog boravka u 
područiju buke.

e)  Čepovi se pre i posle upotrebe čuvaju na čistom i suvom 
mestu.

f)  Na ovaj proizvod određene hemijske supstance mogu imati 
štetno dejstvo. Dalje informacije u vezi sa tim potražite kod 
proizvođača.

Upozorenje: Prilikom dodirivanja držača postoji mogućnost 
pojave zvuka, čija jačina može biti opasna.
Dalje informacije:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Nemačka

TR Yen�den Kullanılab�l�r Kulaklık Bandı 
İç�n Tal�matlar

Tekn�k b�lg�ler:
Ağırlık = 8 g
Kafa bandı malzemes�: ABS

TAKMA TALİMATLARI
Aşağıdak� tal�matları d�kkatl� b�r şek�lde yer�ne get�rerek doğru 
yerleşt�rd�ğ�n�zden ve tam oturttuğunuzdan em�n olunuz:
1.  Tapaları kulak kanalı g�r�şler�n�n üzer�ne yerleşt�r�n, bandın 

z�nc�r�n üzer�ne gelmes�ne ve ön tarafın �ler� bakmasına 
 d�kkat ed�n.

2.  Haf�fçe sallayarak ve kıırarak bantı ve tapayı �tmek suret�yle 
ayarlama yapın, aynı zamanda boş el�n�zle dış kulağı yukarı/
ger� doğru �t�n. Karşı tarafı da buna göre ayarlayın.

NOT:
•  Bu bantlı kulaklık tapaları sadece “çene altı” modunda 

 takılması �ç�n tasarlanmıştır.
•  Bandın ön kısmı (logo bulunan kısım) sadece �ler� bakacak 

şek�lde g�y�lmel�d�r.
•  Takmadan önce tapaları rulo hal�ne g�t�rmey�n/sıkmayın.

EK TALIMATLAR
a)  Kulaklıkların bu tal�matlara uygun şek�lde yerleşt�r�ld�ğ�nden, 

ayarlandığından ve sağlandığından lütfen em�n olunuz. 
 Tal�matlar yer�ne get�r�lmezse, koruma ve �şlevsell�ğ� c�dd� 
şek�lde zarar göreb�l�r.

b)  Kulaklıların aşınıp aşınmadıklarını düzenl� olarak kontrol ed�n. 
Tapalar, h�jyen�k nedenlerle veya hasarlı oldukları �ç�n �ht�yaç 
duyulduğunda değ�şt�r�lmel�d�r.
Değ�şt�rme k�t� Parça No 2125.351.

c)  Kullanımdan sonra tapaları sabun ve tem�z suyla tem�zley�n 
(deterjan kullanmayın). Tekrar kullanmadan önce tapaların 
kurumasını bekley�n.

d)  Tam gürültüye maruz kalınması sırasında kulaklıkları g�y�n�z.
e)  Kulaklıkları kullanmıyorken, tem�z ve kuru b�r şek�lde saklan-

malıdır.
f)  Bu ürün bel�rl� k�myasal maddeler �le ters etk�leneb�l�r. Üret�c� 

tarafından daha ayrıntılı b�lg� alınmalıdır.
D�kkat: Ba bandına dokunmak, tehl�kel� sev�yede yüksek 
 seslere neden olab�l�r.

Ayrıntılı b�lg�:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Almanya

GR
Οδηγίες για Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενα 
Ωτοβύσματα με Στέκα

Τεχνικά στοιχεία: 
 Βάρος = 8 g
Υλικό στέκας: ABS

Οδηγίες τοποθέτησης
Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή εφαρμογή και τοποθέτηση ακολουθώ-
ντας προσεκτικά τις παρακάτω οδηγίες:
1.  Τοποθετήστε τα βύσματα στον έξω ακουστικό πόρο των 

 αυτιών με τη στέκα κάτω από το πιγούι και την μπροστινή 
πλευρά να κοιτάει προς τα εμπρός.

2.  Για να διορθώσετε την εφαρμογή σπρώξτε ελαφρώς τη στέκα 
και το βύσμα με μικρή ταλάντευση και περιστροφή, ενώ ταυτό-
χρονα τραβάτε το εξωτερικό του αυτιού προς τα εμπρός/πίσω 
με το ελεύθερο χέρι σας. Προσαρμόστε την άλλη πλευρά με 
τον ίδιο τρόπο.

Σημείωση:
–  Αυτά τα ωτοβύσματα με στέκα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να 

 φοριούνται μόνο «κάτω από το πιγούνι».
–  Η στέκα θα πρέπει να φοριέται με την μπροστινή πλευρά 

(πλευρά με το λογότυπο) να κοιτάει προς τα εμπρός.
–  Μην περιστρέφετε/πιέζετε τα βύσματα πριν τα τοποθετήσετε.

Πρόσθετες οδηγίες
a)  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ωτοβύσματα τοποθετούνται, προσαρμόζονται 

και διατηρούνται σύμφωνα με τις παρούσες οδηγίες. Αν δεν τη-
ρούνται οι οδηίες, ηπροστασία και η λειτουργία τους μπορεί να 
υποβαθμιστεί σημαντικά.

b)  Ελέγχετε τακτικά αυτό το προστατευτικό ακοής για ενδείξεις 
φθοράς.Όταν γίνεταί απαραίτητο λόγους υγιεινής ή φθοράς 
τα ωτοβύσματα πρέπει να αντικαθιστούνται.
Κιτ ανταλλακτικού Κωδ. 2125.351.

c)  Μετά τη χρήση καθαρίζετε τα βύσματα με ουδέτερο σαπούνι 
και καθαρό νερό (μην χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά). Αφήστε 
τα βύσματα να στεγνώσουν προτού τα χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά.

d)  Φοράτε τα προστατευτικά ακοής καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια της 
 παραμονής σας οτην περιοχή με θόρυβο.

e)  Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τα ωτοβύσματα, θα πρέπει να τα 
 φυλάτε καθαρά και στεγνά.

f)  Το προϊόν αυτό μπορεί να υποστεί σοβαρές ζηυιές από 
 συγκεκριμένες χημικές ουσίες. Για περισσοτερες πληροφορίες 
απευθυνθείτε στον κατασκευαστή.

Προειδοποίηση: Το χτύπημα της στέκας μπορεί να έχει ως 
 αποτέλεσμα επικίνδυνες εντάσεις ήχου.

Περισσότερες πληροφορίες:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Wuerzburger Strasse 181
DE-90766 Fuerth, Γερμανία

PL Instrukcje korzystania u zatyczek 
wielokrotnego użytku na pałąku

Dane techniczne:  Waga = 8 g
Materiał, z którego wykonany jest pałąk: 
tworzywo sztuczne – ABS

INSTRUKCJE ZAKŁADANIA
Aby zapewnić poprawne umieszczenie i dopasowanie wkładek, 
należy je użytkować zgodnie z poniższą instrukcją:
1.  Pałąk należy umieścić pod brodą stroną przednią do przodu, a 

następnie włożyć wkładki do kanałów usznych.
2.  Aby zapewnić wygodę noszenia należy lekko naciskając na pa-

łąk pokręcić wtyczką z jednej strony, jednocześnie wolną ręką 
uchwycić ucho ponad głową i odciągnąć małożowinę uszną ku 
górze. Dopasować wtyczkę w drugim uchu w taki sam sposób.

WSKAZÓWKA:
•  Wtyczki przeciwhałasowe na pałąku przeznaczone są do 

 noszenia wyłącznie „pod brodą”.
•  Pałąk należy nosić wyłącznie przednią stroną (oznaczoną 

logo) do przodu.
•  Wtyczek nie należy przed ich dopasowaniem rolować lub 

gnieść.

DALSZE INSTRUKCJE
a)  Wtyczki należy dopasować, wyregulować i utrzymywać w 

 czystoóci zgodnie z zaleceniami niniejszej instrukcji. 
 Nieprzestrzeganie tych wskazówek może znacznie osłabić 
funkcję ochronną wkładek.

b)  Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy niniejsze zabezpieczenie słuchu nie 
jest uszkodzone. Gdy wymagają tego względy higieny lub 
 zostały stwierdzone uszkodzenia – zatyczki należy wymienić.
Zestaw wymienny Art. Nr. 2125.351.

c)  Po użyciu zatyczek oczyść je wodą z dodatkiem łagodnego 
 mydła (nie używaj detergentów). Przed ponownym użyciem 
zatyczek poczekaj aż całkowicie wyschną.

d)  Wkładki należy nosić cały czas w obszarze występowania 
 hałasu.

e)  Po użyciu wkładki należy przechowywać w czystym i suchym 
miejscu.

f)  Kontakt z niektórymi substancjami chemicznymi może 
 negatywnie oddziaływać na właściwości produktu. W celu 
uzyskania dalszych informacji należy skotaktować się z 
 producentem. 

Uwaga: Uderzenie pałąka może prowadzić do niebezpiecznego 
natężenia dźwięku.

Dalsze informacje:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Niemcy

HU Tudnivalók az újra felhasználható 
 fülpántról

Műszaki adatok:
Tömeg = 8 g
A fejpánt anyaga: ABS

BEHELYEZÉSI TUDNIVALÓK
A következő utasítások betartásával gondoskodjon a 
 megfelelő beillesztésről és szigetelésről:
1.  Illessze a dugókat a hallójárat fölé a pánttal az áll alatt, 

 elülső oldalukkal előre fordítva.
2.  Az illesztést fejezze be a pántot és a dugót finoman nyomva, 

enyhe himbálással és csavargatással, szabad kezével 
 egyidejüleg a fülkagylót hátra/felfelé húzva. Ugyanezzel az 
eljárással állítsa be a másik oldalt is.

MEGJEGYZÉS:
•  A pántos füldugók csak „áll alatt” való viselésre alkalmasak.
•  A pántot elülső (logóval megjelölt) oldalával előre fordítva 

kell viselni.
•  Behelyezés előtt a dugókat ne tekerje fel és ne nyomja 

össze.

TOVÁBBI UTASÍTÁSOK
a)  Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a füldugók beillesztése, beigazí-

tása és viselése ezen utasítások szerint történjen. Ennek 
elmulasztása a füldugók funkciójának gyengülését, és az 
általuk nyújtott védelem komoly mérvü csökkenését ered-
ményezheti.

b)  Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a hallásvédő elhasználó-
dott-e. Szükség esetén higiéniai okokból vagy károsodás 
miatt a füldugókat ki kell cserélni.
Cserekészlet, cikkszám: 2125.351.

c)  A dugókat használat után tiszta vízzel tisztítsa (mosószert 
ne használjon). Mielőtt újra használná a dugókat, várja 
meg, amíg megszáradnak.

d)  Viselje a füldugókat egész idő alatt, míg zajártalomnak van 
kitéve.

e)  A füldigókat használaton kívül tiszta és száraz állapotban 
kell tartani.

f)  A terméket egyes vegyszerek károsíthatják. További 
 információ erre vonatkozóan a gyártótól szerezhető be.  

Figyelem: Káros zajszint keletkezhet, ha a fejpántot ütés éri.

További információ:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Németország

EE Korduvkasutatava kõrvakaitsepaela 
kasutusjuhend

Tehnilised andmed:
Kaal = 8 g
Paela materjal: ABS

PAIGALDUSJUHISED
Järgige hoolikalt allpool toodud juhiseid, ainult siis võite olla 
kindel, et kõrvakaitsepael toimib nõuetekohaselt:
1.  Seadke tropid kõrvakanalisse, kusjuures pael on lõua all ja 

paela esikülg on suunatud ette.
2.  Reguleerige sobivust, lükates paela & troppi ettevaatlikult 

kergelt õõtsutades ja keerates, tõmmates samal ajal teise 
käega kõrva üles/taha. Reguleerige teist poolt samal viisil.

MÄRKUS:
•  Need paelaga kõrvatropid on ette nähtud ainult kandmi-

seks pael lõua all.
•  Paela tuleb kanda ainult nii, et selle esikülg (logoga külg) 

oleks suunatud ette.
•  Ärge veeretage troppe ega suruge neid enne kõrva 

 panemist kokku.

TÄIENDAVAD JUHISED
a)  Palun veenduge, et kõrvatroppe reguleeritakse ja hoolda-

takse ning et need pannakse kõrva vastavalt käesolevatele 
juhistele. Kui juhiseid ei järgita, võib see tõsiselt kahjustada 
kõrvatroppide kaitsevõimet ja toimet.

b)  Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kõrvakaitse ei ole kulunud. 
 Hügieenilistel põhjustel või kahjustumise korral tuleb 
 kõrvatropid välja vahetada.
Asenduskomplekti art. nr. 2125.351.

c)  Puhastage kõrvatropid pärast kasutamist õrna seebi ja 
puhta veega (ärge kasutage puhastusvahendeid). Laske 
kõrvatroppidel enne taaskasutamist kuivada.

d)  Kandke kõrvatroppe niikaua, kuni müra kestab.
e)  Kui kõrvatroppe ei kasutata, tuleb neid säilitada puhaste ja 

kuivadena.
f)  Teatud kemikaalid võivad antud tootele ebasoodsat mõju 

avaldada. Täiendava info saamiseks palume pöörduda 
tootja poole. 

Hoiatus: Löögid peapaelale võivad põhjustada kahjulikku 
 mürataset.

Täiendav info:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Saksamaa

LV Atkārtoti lietojamu austiņu 
 instrukcijas 

Tehniskie dati:
Svars = 8 g
Austiņu materiāls: ABS

UZSTĀDĪŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Nodrošiniet pareizo izolāciju & piesardzīgi uzstādiet saskaņā 
ar zemāk minētajiem norādījumiem:
1.  Uzstādiet aizbāžņus virs ausu kanālu ieejām, lociņam 

 atrodoties zem zoda un priekšpusei rādot uz priekšu.
2.  Pieregulējiet sēžu, piesardzīgi pastumjot lociņu & aizbāzni 

ar vieglu kustināšanu un salocīšanu, vienlaicīgi pavelkot 
 ārējo austiņu uz augšu/atpakaē ar jūsu brīvu roku. 
Atbilstoši pieregulējiet pretējo pusi.

PIEZĪME:
•  Šie ausu aizbāžņi uz stīpas ir domāti nēsāšanai tikai zem 

zoda.
•  Lociņš jāvalkā tikai ar priekšējo pusi (ar logo apzīmētā 

puse) uz priekšu.
•  Nesarullējiet/nesaspiediet aizbāžņus pirms ielikšanas.

PAPILDUS INSTRUKCIJAS
a)  Lūdzu, nodrošiniet, lai ausu aizbāžņi tiktu ielikti, noregulēti 

un apkopti saskaņā ar šīm instrukcijām. Ja instrukcijas 
 netiek ievērotas, aizsargfunkcija var ievērojami pasliktināties.

b)  Regulāri pārbaudiet šo ausu aizsargu, lai laicīgu ievērotu 
 novalkāšanās pazīmes. Ja nepieciešams higiēniskiem 
 nolūkiem vai bojājuma gadījumā, ausu aizbāžņi ir jānomaina.
Nomainīšanas komplekts Art. No 2125.351.

c)  Pēc lietošanas notīriet aizbāžņus ar maigām ziepēm un 
tīru�ūdeni (neizmantojiet mazgāšanas līdzekļus). Ļaujiet 
 aizbāžņiem nožūt pirms lietošanas.

d)  Valkājiet ausu aizbāžņus visu trokšņa iedarbības laiku.
e)  Kad ausu aizbāžņi netiek izmantoti, tie jāglabā tēros un 

sausos apstākļos.
f)  Šo produktu varētu negatīvi ietekmēt dažas ķīmiskas 

 vielas. Turpmākā informācija jāpieprasa ražotājam. 
Brīdinājums: Uzsitot pa lociņu, var rasties kaitīgi trokšņa 
 līmeņi.

Turpmākā infirmācija:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Vācija

LT Daugkartinio naudojimo ausų 
 kamštelių naudojimo instrukcija

Techniniai duomenys:
Svoris = 8 g
Lankelio medžiaga: ABS

PRITAIKYMO INSTRUKCIJA
Norėdami kamštelius ēstatyti gerai ir sandariai, tiksliai 
 laikykitės žemiau pateiktē nurodymē:
1.  Laikydami lankelį po smakru ir pasukę jo priekinę pusę į 

 išorę, įstatykite kamštelius į ausies kanalo angas.
2.  Reguliuokite kamštelį, kad jis tinkamai įsistatytų, švelniai 

pastumdami bei lengvai pasukdami lankelį su kamšteliais ir 
tuo pačiu metu laisva ranka aukštyn/žemyn judindami ausį. 
Atitinkamai reguliuokite ir kitą pusę.

PASTABA:
•  Šie ausies kamšteliai su lankeliu yra sukurti nešioti tik „po 

smakru“.
•  Lankelį reikia nešioti atsukus jo priekinę pusę (pažymėtą 

logotipu) į išorę.
•  Prieö įstatydami kamöteliai jų nesusukite ir nesuspauskite.

PAPILDOMI NURODYMAI
a)  Pasirūpinkite, kad ausų kamšteliai būtų įstatomi, naudojami 

ir prižiūrimi laikantis šių nurodymų. Jei šių nurodymų 
 nesilaikysite, gali labai pablogėti šių kamštelių apsauginės 
savybės.

b)  Reguliariai tikrinkite klausos protektorių, ar nenusidėvėjo. 
Jei reikia – dėl higienos priežasčių ar sugedus – kamštelius 
pakeiskite.
Papildomas komplektas Art. Nr. 2125.351.

c)  Naudotus ausų kamštelius plaukite švariu vandeniu su 
 švelniu muilu (nenaudokite chemikalų). Prieš vėl naudoda-
miesi kamšteliais leiskite jiems išdžūti.

d)  Triukšmingoje aplinkoje lankelį su ausų kamšteliais 
 nešiokite visą laiką.

e)  Kai ausų kamštelių nenaudosite, laikykite juos švarioje 
 sausoje vietoje.

f)  Šiam gaminiui gali pakenkti kai kurios cheminēs medžiagos. 
Daugiau informacijos gali suteikti gamintojas. 

Dėmesio: Prisilietimas prie lankelio gali sukelti pavojingo 
 stiprumo garsą.

Daugiau informacijos rasite:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Vokietija

RO Instrucţiuni pentru antifoanele 
 refolosibile

Date tehnice:
Greutatea = 8 g
Materialul benzii de fixare: ABS

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FIXARE
Asiguraţi o etanșare și o fixare corectă, urmând cu grijă 
 instrucţiunile de mai jos:
1.  Introduceţi antifoanele în orificiul de intrare al ductului 

 auditiv, cu banda de fixare amplasată sub bărbie și cu 
 partea frontală orientată spre în faţă.

2.  Ajustaţi prin împingerea ușoară a benzii și a antifonului, cu o 
basculare și o răsucire minimă, simultan trageţi de urechea 
externă în sus/în spate, cu măna liberă. Ajustaţi partea 
 opusă, în mod similar.

INDICAŢIE:
•  Aceste antifoane cu bandă sunt concepute pentru a fi 

 purtate numai „sub bărbie”.
•  Banda trebuie purtată cu partea frontală (partea marcată 

cu emblema firmei) orientată în faţă.
•  Nu rulaţi/comprimaţi antifoanele, înainte de a le utiliza.

INSTRUCŢIUNI SUPLIMENTARE
a)  Vă rugăm să vă asiguraţi ca antifoanele să fie amplasate, 

ajustate și întreţinute în conformitate cu aceste instrucţiuni. 
În cazul în care aceste instrucţiuni nu sunt respectate, rolul 
de protecţie și funcţia sa pot fi grav alterate.

b)  Controlaţi în mod regulat antifoanele pentru a observa 
 nivelul de uzură. Antifoanele trebuie înlocuite din motive de 
igienă sau dacă se deteriorează.
Set înlocuitor – Cod articol 2125.351.

c)  După utilizare curăţaţi antifoanele cu săpun și apă curată 
(nu utilizaţi detergenţi). Lăsaţi antifoanele să se usuce 
 înainte de a le utiliza din nou.

d)  Purtaţi antifoanele tot timpul expunerii la zgomot.
e)  Atunci când antifoanele nu se utilizează, trebuie păstrate 

curate și la loc uscat.
f)  Acest produs poate fi atacat de anumite substanţe 

 chimice. Informaţii suplimentare pot fi obţinute de la 
 producător. 

Atenţie: În cazul deteriorării benzii pot fi generate zgomote 
dăunătoare. 

Informaţii suplimentare:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Würzburger Straße 181
DE-90766 Fürth, Germania

BG Инструкция за експлоатация на 
 вътрешни антифони за многократна 
употреба

Технически данни:
Тегло = 8 г
Материал на слушалката: АБС-пластик

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
Осигурете правилната изолация и употреба като спазвате следната 
инструкция:
1.  Поставете втулката над ушния канкл като слушалката на антифона 

се намира под брадата откъм лицевата страна.
2.  Нагласете като пъхате слушалката & втулката внимателно с леко 

натискане и въртене като същото време дърпате със своботната 
си ръка  външната част на ухото нагоренадолу. Нагласете другата 
страна по-същия начин.

ЗАБЕЛЖКА:
•  Този вид антифон е конструиран да се носи само тип „под 

 брадичката“.
•  Слушалката трябва да е обърната с лицевата страна напред 

(страната, върху която се намира логото).
•  Не въртете/натискайте втулките преди употреба.

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ
a)  Моля, уверете се, че антифонът се използва, нагласява и 

 поддържа в съответствие с тази инструкция. При неспазване на 
тази инструкция защитното действие на антифона може да се 
 намали значително.

b)  Проверявайте редовно този протектор на слуха за признаци на 
 износване. При нужда поради хигиенични съображения или 
 повреда втулките трябва да се подменят.
Подменящ комплект артикулен номер 2126.351.

c)  След употреба измийте втулките с мек сапун и чиста вода (не 
 използвайте препарати за миене). Оставете втулките да изсъхнат 
преди повторното им използване.

d)  Носете антифона по време на целия Ви престой в шумната зона.
e)  Когато не използвате антифона, съхранявайте на чисто и сухо 

място.
f)  Определени химични вещества могат да окажат отрицателно 

 въздействие върху този продукт. За допълнителна иформация се 
обърнете към производителя.

Внимание: При докосване на слушалката може да настъпи опасно 
увеличаване на силата на звука.

Допълнителна информация:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Wuerzburger Strasse 181
DE-90766 Fuerth, Германия

RU Указания по применению шумоизоли-
рующих ушных вкладышей много-
кратного использования с дужкой

Технические характеристики:
Масса = 8 г
Материал подбородочной дужки: АБС-пластик

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Для обеспечения правильной посадки и надлежащей шумозащиты 
следуйте приведенным ниже указаниям:
1.  Вставьте вкладыши в слуховые проходы, при этом подбородочная 

дужка должна находиться под подбородком лицевой стороной 
вперед.

2.  Для правильной посадки легонько проталкивайте ушную вставку с 
дужкой с легким приподниманием и проворачиванием, свободной 
рукой оттягивая при этом ушную раковину по направлению вверх/
назад. То же самое проделайте и для второго уха.

Примечание:
•  Эти противошумные ушные вкладыши предназначены для 

 ношения только в положении «дужка под подбородком».
•  Дужка должна быть направлена своей лицевой стороной 

(с логотипом) строго вперед.
•  Не скручивайте и не сминайте ушные вкладыши перед 

 применением.

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ УКАЗАНИЯ
a)  Удостоверьтесь в том, что ушные вкладыши вставлены, подогнаны 

и находятся в исправности в соответствии с настоящими указани-
ями. Если указания не исполняются, то это может отрицательно 
сказаться на защитных свойствах и самом функционировании 
устройства.

b)  Регулярно проверяйте ушные вкладыши на предмет наличия 
 признаков износа. В случае необходимости, в целях гигиены или в 
случае повреждения, ушные вкладыши следует заменить.
Набор деталей для замены Арт. N° 2125.351.

c)  После использования промойте вкладыши с использованием 
 слабого мыльного раствора или чистой водой (не используйте 
сильнодействующие моющие средства). Просушите ушные 
 вкладыши перед дальнейшим использованием.

d)  Не снимайте противошум на протяжении всего времени 
 пребывания в зоне шумовых воздействий.

e)  Если вкладышами не пользуются, их надлежит хранить в сухих 
 чистых условиях.

f)  Некоторые химикаты могут серьезно повредить это изделие. По 
поводу дополнительной информации обращайтесь к произ-
водителю.

Внимание: При касании подбородочной дужки могут возникнуть 
опасные уровни громкости.

Дополнительная информация:
UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH
Wuerzburger Strasse 181
DE-90766 Fuerth, Германия

Tested according to European Standard EN 352-2: 2002

Notified body: Berufsgenossenschaftliches Institut für Arbeitsschutz BGIA, 
DE-53754 Sankt Augustin, Germany
Kenn-Nr.: 0121

Acc. to EN 352-2: 1993

Size range: Small/Medium/Large
Größenbereich: Klein/Mittel/Groß
Taille: Petite/Moyenne/Grande
Rango de tamaño: Pequeño/Medio/Grande
Misura: Small/Medium/Large
Gama de tamanho: Pequeno/Médio/Grande
Maten: small/medium/large
Storlek: Small/Medium/Large
Størrelsesområde: Små/Middels/Store
Størrelser: Small/Medium/Large
Koko: Pieni/Keskikoko/Suuri
Κλίμακα μεγέθους: Μικρή/Μεσαία/Μεγάλη
Rozmiar: Małe/Średnie/Duże
Méret: Kicsi/Közepes/Nagy
Velikost: malá/střední/velká
Velikost: Majhni/Srednji/Veliki
Размерный ряд: Малый/Средний/Большой
Suurused: väike/keskmine/suur
Izmēra diapazons: Mazs/Vidējs/Liels
Kamštelių dydis: Maži/Vidutiniai/Dideli
Dimensiune: Mică/Medie/Mare
Диапазон на размера: малък/Среден/Голям
Veličina: Malo/Srednje/Veliko
Boyut: aralığı: Küçük/Orta/Büyük

Information required by E. P. A.

The level of noise entering a person's ear when hearing 
 protection is worn as directed, is closely approximated by 
the difference between the A-weighted environmental level 
and the NRR.
Example:
1.   The enviromental noise level at the ear is 100 dB(A).
2.  The NRR is 30 decibels (dB).
3.  The level of noise entering the ear is approximately equal 

to 70 dB(A).
CAUTION: For noise environments dominated by frequencies 
below 500 Hz, the C-weighted environmental noise level 
should be used. Although hearing protectors can be rec-
ommended for protection against the harmful effects of 
 impulse noise, the Noise Reduction Rating (NRR) is based 
on the attenuation of continuous noise and may not be an 
accurate indicator of the protection attainable against 
 impulse noise, such as gunfire.
NOTE: The Noise Reduction Rating is derived from testing 
procedures at an independet laboratory and in accordance 
to acceptable A. N. S. I. standards. Actual noise reduction 
can vary from laboratory results as labelled. Protection is 
maximized when: proper protector is selected for applica-
tion, a good training program is utilized and proper fitting 
techniques are followed.

EN 352-2: 2002
Attenuation data table – translation

(1)    Frequency / Fréquences / Frequenz / Frecuencia / Frequenze / 
Frekvens / Frekvens / Frekvens / Taajuus / Frequentie / Frequência / 
Συχνότητα / Częstotliwość / Frekvencia / Frekvencia / Frekvence / 
Frekvenca / Frekvencija / Frekvencija / Frecvenţă / Чeстота / 
 Frekans / Sagedus / Frekvences / Dažniai / Частота.

(2)  Mean Attenuation / Atténuation moyenne / Mittelwert der 
 Schalldämmung / Atenuación media / Attenuazione media / 
 Medelvärde / Middelverdi / Middelværdi / Keskiarvo / Gemiddelde 
demping / Atenuação média / Μέση Εξαθένιση / Tłumienie średnie / 
Átlagos tompítás / Priemerné utlmenie / Střední útlum / Ustrezno 
zmanjševanje hrupa / Srednje prigušenje / Atenuare medie / Средно 
смекчаване на звука / Ortalama Hafifletme / Keskmine 
 sumbumine�/ Vidējā pavājināšanās / Sumažinimas / Средний 
уровень подавления.

(3)  Standard Deviation / Ecart type / Standardabweichung / Disviación 
estandard / Deviazione Standard / Standardavvikelse / 
 Standardavvik / Standardafvigelse / Standardipoikkeama / 
Standaard afwijking / Desvio padrão / Κανονική Απόκλιση / 
 Odchylenie standardowe / Szabványos eltérés / Štandardná 
 odchýlka / Standardní odchylka / Standarden odklon / Srednje 
prigušenje / Standardno odstupanje / Abatere standard / 
Стандартно отклонение / Standart Sapma / Standardhälve / 
 Standarta novirze / Standartinis nukrypimas / Стандартное 
отклонение.

(4)  Assumed Protection in dB (APV) / Protection effective en dB / 
Angenommene Schutzwirkung dB / Protección calculada en dB / 
Protezione presunta in dB / Förväntad skyddseffekt i dB / Forventet 
dempning i dB / Forventet dæmpning i dB / Arvioitu suojausteho, 
dB�/ Verwachte beschermcapaciteit in dB / Expectativa de pro-
tecção em dB / Αναμενόμενη ροστασία σε / Przewidywany zakres 
ochrony / Feltételezett védőhatás / Zaručená ochrana, dB / Před-
pokládaná ochrana v dB / Pričakovana zaščita v dB / Procijenjena 
zaštita u dB / Pretpostavljena zaštita u dB / Protecţie garantată în 
dB�/ Предполагаема защита в dB / dB cinsinden öngörülen  koruma 
/ Eeldatav kaitse dB / Paredzamā zisardzība dB / Garantinė apsauga, 
dB / Предполагаемый уровень защиты, дБ.
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DK  -  BRUGSANVISNING  
Filtrerende engangsmaske 
 
VIGTIGT: 
Engangsmasker er klassificeret iht. en af tre kategorier: FFP1, FFP2 eller FFP3. Før 
gennemlæsning af den følgende dokumentation, tjekkes hvilken kategori masken 
tilhører - dette fremgår af forpakningen og masken. Hvis masken er mærket med D, 
har den bestået dolomit testen og kan anvendes i særligt støvede miljøer.  
Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre sig at den anvendte masker yder den nødvendig 
beskyttelse, mod den type og koncentration af forurening(er) i det miljø, hvor masken 
tænkes anvendt. 
Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre sig at masken yder den beskyttelse, der er påkrævet 
for den type og koncentration af forurening(er) i det miljø man vil anvende masken. 
 
ANVENDELSE 
- tilpas masken og tjek for tæthed FØR du går ind i det forurenede område 
- bær masken hele den tid du udsættes for forureningen 
- anvend masken iht. de gældende regler 

 
Udskift masken med en ny hvis: 
• masken tages af i et forurenet område 
• kraftig tilstopning af filteret gør det svært eller ubehageligt at trække vejret 
• masken beskadiges 
• (for masker der BESKYTTER mod dampe) - hvis dampene kan lugtes inde i 

masken 
 
- Forlad the forurenede område hvis der opstår svimmelhed, irritation eller anden 

ubehag 
- Kun til engangsbrug, ingen vedligeholdelse nødvendig. Må ikke opbevares og/eller 

genbruges efter engangsbrug. 
- Kassér masken efter engangsbrug (maksimum en opgave) 
- Opbevar ubrugte masker i den uåbnede forpakning tørt og rent ved mellem +5°C  

og +55°C 
 
Testinstitut: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36  
91-765 Lodz, Poland. 
 
TILPASNING 
1. Hold masken i hånden, lad hovedstropperne hænge frit ned. 
2. Hold masken under hagen med næsestykket udad 
3. Træk den nederste strop over hovedet og placer den i nakken, så den er under 

ørerne. Hold masken mod ansigtet med en hand, træk den øverste strop over 
hovedet og placer den på den øverste del af baghovedet, så den er over ørerne.  

4. For masker med justérbare hovedbånd: mens masken holdes på plads, justeres 
båndet ved at trække i enden af hvert bånd (båndet løsnes ved at trykke ind på 
spændet) 

5. Pres næsebøjlen til at passe til ansigtsformen ved at køre fingerspidserne på 
begge hænder fra toppen af næsebøjlen ned af siderne, samtidig med at du 
presser indad. 

 
TJEK FOR UTÆTHED (ANSIGTS PASFORM) SOM FØLGER: 
• placér begge hænder over masken og ånd hårdt ud 

• overtrykket skal kunne mærkes indeni masken 
• vis du kan mærke at luften kommer ud, justeres masken igen ved at klemme 

sammen på næsebøjlen og/eller tilpasse spændingen på hovedbåndene. 
• gentag proceduren indtil den korrekte pasform er opnået 

 
VIGTIGT: hvis masker uden justérbare hovedbånd føles for løse, kan man binde en 
lille knude på båndet.  
 
BEGRÆNSNINGER: 
Anvend ikke disse masker eller ophold dig i områder hvor: 
- iltniveauet er under 17% (UK - 19%) 
- der er ukendte luftforureninger eller koncentrationer er umiddelbare helbreds- 

eller livstruende 
- partikel koncentrationen overstiger de godkendte grænseværdier 

eller de MAC x NPF - hvad der er lavest (Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor: 4,5 for FFP1, 
12,5 for FFP2 og 50 for FFP3 ) 
NPF : Nominel beskyttelsesfaktor 
MAC: Maksimal tilladte grænseværdi 

- der er gasser eller dampe - undtaget hvis åndedrætsværnet er beregnet som 
beskyttelse mod gasser og dampe, i disse tilfælde må koncentrationen ikke 
overstige grænseværdien. Åndedrætsværn der er beregnet til beskyttelse mod 
organiske dampe kan ikke anvendes til syre dampe og omvendt. 

 
ADVARSEL: 
Må ikke anvendes til brandbekæmpelse. Disse masker tilfører ikke ilt. Må ikke 
anvendes i iltfattige områder som fx tanke eller dårligt ventilerede områder (se 
"begrænsninger). Må ikke anvendes i eksplosive miljøer. Må kun anvendes af 
uddannet personale. Hvis masken bæres over skæg eller skægstubbe kan den 
korrekte tæthed sandsynligvis ikke opnås. Når produktet transporteres skal det 
opbevares i original indpakning og holdes væk fra mekaniske og kemiske påvirkninger. 
 
 
DE - GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG  
Filtrierende Einwegmaske 
 
WICHTIG: 
Einwegmasken sind nach einer von drei Kategorien klassifiziert: FFP1, FFP2 oder FFP3. 
Vor dem Durchlesen der folgenden Dokumentation ist zu prüfen, welcher Kategorie die 
Maske angehört – das geht von der Verpackung der Maske hervor. Wenn die Maske 
mit D gekennzeichnet ist, dann hat sie den Dolomit-Test bestanden und kann in 
besonders staubigen Umgebungen verwendet werden.  
Der Anwender trägt die Verantwortung, sich zu versichern, dass die verwendeten 
Masken den notwendigen Schutz vor der Art und Konzentration der 
Verunreinigung(en) in der Umgebung bieten, in dem die Maske eingesetzt werden soll. 
Der Anwender trägt die Verantwortung, sich zu versichern, dass die Maske den für die 
Art und Konzentration der Verunreinigung(en) in der für den Einsatz vorgesehenen 
Umgebung erforderlichen Schutz bietet. 
 
ANWENDUNG 
- Maske anpassen und auf Dichtheit prüfen, BEVOR der verunreinigte Bereich 

betreten wird 
- die Maske ist für die gesamte Zeit zu tragen, in der Sie der Verunreinigung 

ausgesetzt sind 
- die Maske ist lt. den geltenden Regeln zu verwenden 

 
• Maske gegen eine neue austauschen, wenn: 
• die Maske in einem verunreinigten Bereich abgenommen wird 
• eine starke Verstopfung des Filters die Atmung erschwert oder unangenehm 

macht 
die Maske beschädigt wird 

• (für Masken, die vor Dämpfen schützt) – wenn die Dämpfe in der Maske riechbar 
sind 

 
- Der verunreinigte Bereich ist zu verlassen, wenn Schwindel, Reizung oder anderes 

Unwohlsein eintritt 
- nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch, keine Instandhaltung erforderlich Darf nicht 

nach der einmaligen Verwendung verwahrt und/oder wieder verwendet werden. 
- Maske nach einmaliger Verwendung ausmustern (maximal ein Einsatz) 
- Unbenutzte Masken in ungeöffneter Verpackung trocken und sauber zwischen -

+5°C  und +55°C aufbewahren 
-  

Testinstitut: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36  
91-765 Lodz, Poland 
 
ANPASSUNG 
1. Maske in der Hand halten, Kopfbänder frei herunterhängen lassen. 
2. Maske mit nach außen weisendem Nasenstück unter dem Kinn halten. 
3. Das unterste Band über den Kopf ziehen und in den Nacken legen, so dass es 

unter den Ohren liegt. Die Maske mit einer Hand gegen das Gesicht halten, das 
oberste Band über den Kopf ziehen und auf dem obersten Teil des Hinterkopfes 
platzieren, so dass es über den Ohren ist.  

4. Für Masken mit justierbarem Kopfband: während die Maske in Position gehalten 
wird, das Band durch Ziehen an den Enden jedes Bandes justieren (das Band wird 
durch Eindrücken der Spange gelöst). 
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5. Nasenbügel zum Anpassen an die Gesichtsform drücken, indem die Fingerspitzen 
beider Hände von der Spitze des Nasenbügels an den Seiten herabgeführt 
werden, während gleichzeitig nach innen gedrückt wird. 

 
WIE FOLGT AUF UNDICHTIGKEIT PRÜFEN (GESICHTS-PASSFORM): 
•  beide Hände über der Maske platzieren und hart ausatmen 
•  der Überdruck sollte in der Maske verspürt werden 
•  wenn ein Luftaustritt feststellbar ist, die Maske erneut durch Zusammenklemmen 

des Nasenbügels und/oder Anpassen der Spannung der Kopfbänder justieren 
•  Prozedur wiederholen, bis die korrekte Passform erreicht ist 

 
WICHTIG: wenn Masken ohne justierbare Kopfbänder als zu lose empfunden werden, 
kann man einen kleinen Knoten in das Band binden.  
 
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: 
Diese Masken nicht in Bereichen verwenden und nicht dort aufhalten, in denen: 
-  der Sauerstoffgehalt unter 17 % liegt (UK: 19 %) 
-  unbekannte Luftverschmutzungen oder Konzentrationen unmittelbar gesundheits- 

oder lebensbedrohlich sind 
-  die Partikelkonzentration die zulässigen Grenzwerte übersteigt 

oder die MAC x NPF - je nachdem, was geringer ist (nomineller Schutzfaktor: 4,5 
für FFP1, 12,5 für FFP2 und 50 für FFP3) 
NPF: Nomineller Schutzfaktor: 
MAC: Maximal zulässiger Grenzwert 

-  es gibt Gase oder Dämpfe – es sei denn, das Atemschutzgerät ist als Schutz vor 
Gasen und Dämpfen vorgesehen; in diesen Fällen darf die Konzentration den 
Grenzwert nicht übersteigen. Atemschutzgerät, das zum Schutz vor organischen 
Dämpfen vorgesehen ist, darf nicht für Säuredämpfe verwendet werden, und 
umgekehrt. 

 
WARNUNG: 
Darf nicht zur Brandbekämpfung verwendet werden. Diese Masken führen keinen 
Sauerstoff zu. Dürfen nicht in sauerstoffarmen Umgebungen wie bspw. Tanks oder 
schlecht belüfteten Umgebungen verwendet werden (siehe „Einschränkungen“). 
Dürfen nicht in explosiven Umgebungen verwendet werden. Dürfen nur von 
geschultem Personal verwendet werden. Wenn die Maske über einem Bart oder 
Bartstoppeln verwendet wird, kann die korrekte Dichtheit wahrscheinlich nicht erreicht 
werden. Beim Transport ist das Produkt in der Originalverpackung und fern von 
mechanischen und chemischen Einwirkungen zu verwahren. 
 
 
GB - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  
Single-use filtering face-piece respirators 
 
IMPORTANT:  
Single-use respirators are classified according to one of three categories-FFP1 FFP2, 
FFP3. Before reading the following information, check the category to which the 
respirator belongs-this is indicated on the packaging and on the respirator. 
If the mask is marked D, it has passed the dolomite clogging test and suitable for use 
in very dusty environment. 
It is the user’s responsibility to ensure that the respirator provides the necessary level 
of protection for the type and concentration of the contaminant(s) in the area where 
the respirator is intended for use. 
 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE:  
-  Fit the respirator and check leak-tightness BEFORE entering the contaminated 

area. 
-  Wear the respirator for the whole duration of exposure to contaminants. 
-  Use the respirator in accordance with applicable health and safety regulations. 

 
Discard the respirator and replace with a new one if: 
• the respirator is removed while in a contaminated area 
• excessive clogging of the respirator causes breathing difficulty or discomfort 
• the respirator becomes damaged 
• (for respirators protecting against vapours)-the smell of vapours present becomes 

detectable. 
 
- Leave the contaminated area if dizziness, irritation or other distress occurs. 
- Only for single use, No maintenance necessary. Do not store and/or re-use after 

single use. 
- Discard the respirator after single use (one shift, maximum). 
- Keep un-used respirators in their closed box and store in a dry non-contaminated 

area between +5°C and +55°C. 
 
NOTIFIED BODY for CE type examination and for controle of PPE manufactured: 
Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36, 91-765 Lodz, 
Poland 
 
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS: 
1.  Cup the respirator in the hand, allowing the head-bands to hang freely. 
2.   Hold the respirator under chin with the nose-piece facing outwards. 
3.  Place the lower head-band around the neck below the ears. Holding the 

respirator against the face with one hand, place the top head-band above the 
ears, around the crown of the head. 

4.  Respirators with adjustable head-bands only: while maintaining the position of 
the respirator, adjust tension by pulling tab of each head-band, (Tension may be 
decreased by pushing out on the back of the buckle). 

5.  Mould the nose area to the shape of the face, running the fingertips of both 
hands from the top of the nose-piece down both sides while pressing inward. 

 
CHECK FOR LEAK-TIGHTNESS (FACIAL FIT) AS FOLLOWS: 
• place both hands over the respirator and exhale sharply 
• positive pressure should be inside the respirator 

• if you feel air escaping around the edges, re-adjust the respirator by tightening 
the nose-piece and/or increasing tension of the head-bands 

• repeat the procedure until satisfactory face-fit has been achieved. 
 
IMPORTANT: In the case of respirators with non-adjustable head-bands-if you feel 
that the head-bands are too loose, you can increase tension by tying a small knot in 
the head-band. 
 
LIMITATIONS TO USE:  
Do not use these respirators or enter or stay in an area where: 
- Oxygen concentration is less than 17% (UK-19%) 
- Contaminants or their concentrations are unknown or immediately dangerous to 

life or health 
- Particulate concentrations exceed levels fixed by applicable health and safety 

regulations or MAC x NPF-whichever is lower, 〔Nominal protection factors: 4.5 for 
FFP1, 12.5 for FFP2 and, 50 for FFP3〕 
NPF: nominal protection factor 
MAC: maximum admissible concentration 

- Gases and/or vapours are present-except for respirators designated as protecting 
against vapours, in which case vapour concentrations should not exceed NPF. 
Respirators protecting against organic vapours should not be used as protection 
against acid vapours and vice-versa. 

 
WARNING: 
Do not use for fire-fighting. These respirators do not supply oxygen. Do not use in 
oxygen-deficient atmospheres-e.g. tanks or other poorly-ventilated areas (see 
‘Limitations to use’). Do not use in explosive atmospheres. For use only by trained and 
qualified personnel. Requirements for leak-tightness are unlikely to be achieved if the 
respirator is wom against a beard or facial stubble. 
When transporting this product, retain in the original packaging and keep away from 
mechanical and chemical hazards. 
 
 
NO - BRUKSANVISNING 
Filtrerende engangsmaske 
 
VIKTIG: 
Engangsmasker er klassifisert iht. en av tre kategorier: FFP1, FFP2 eller FFP3. Før du 
leser gjennom den følgende dokumentasjonen må du sjekke hvilken kategori masken 
tilhører - dette fremgår av emballasjen og masken. Hvis masken er merket med D, har 
den bestått dolomitt-testen og kan brukes i ekstra støvende miljøer.  
Det er brukerens ansvar å forsikre seg om at den aktuelle masken gir nødvendig 
beskyttelse mot den typen og konsentrasjonen av forurensning som finnes i det 
miljøet hvor masken skal brukes. 
 
ANVENDELSE 
- tilpass masken og sjekk at den sitter tett FØR du går inn i det forurensede 

området 
- bær masken hele tiden mens du eksponeres for forurensningen 
- bruk masken iht. gjeldende regler for helse og sikkerhet 

 
Bytt ut masken med en ny hvis: 
• masken tas av i et forurenset område 
• kraftig tilstopping av filteret gjør det vanskelig eller ubehagelig å puste 
• masken skades 
• (for masker som beskytter mot damp) - hvis dampen kan luktes inni masken 

 
- Forlat det forurensede området hvis det oppstår svimmelhet, irritasjon eller annet 

ubehag 
- kun til engangsbruk, vedlikehold ikke nødvendig. Må ikke oppbevares og/eller 

gjenbrukes etter engangs bruk. 
- Kast masken etter engangs bruk (maks. ett skift) 
- Ubrukte masker i uåpnet emballasje skal oppbevares tørt og rent ved mellom 

+5°C og +55°C 
 
Testinstitutt: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36, 
91-765 Lodz, Poland 
 
TILPASNING 
1. Hold masken i hånden, la hodestroppene henge fritt ned. 
2. Hold masken under haken med nesedelen pekende ut 
3. Trekk den nederste stroppen over hodet og plasser den i nakken slik at den er 

under ørene. Hold masken mot ansiktet med én hånd, trekk den øverste stroppen 
over hodet og plasser den på den øverste delen av bakhodet slik at den er over 
ørene.  

4. For masker med justerbare hodebånd: masken holdes på plass mens båndet 
justeres ved å trekke i enden av hvert bånd (båndet løsnes ved å trykke inn 
spennen) 

5. Press nesebøylen slik at den passer til ansiktsformen ved å trekke fingertuppene 
på begge hender fra toppen av nesebøylen og ned langs sidene samtidig som du 
presser innover. 

 
KONTROLLER LEKKASJE-TETTHET (ANSIKTSTILPASNING) SOM FØLGER: 
• plasser begge hender over masken og pust hardt ut 
• overtrykket skal kunne kjennes inni masken 
• hvis du kan kjenne at luften slipper ut må du justere masken igjen ved å klemme 

sammen nesebøylen og/eller tilpasse strammingen av hodebåndene. 
• gjenta prosedyren inntil det oppnås korrekte passform 

 
VIKTIG: hvis masker uten justerbare hodebånd føles for løse kan du knyte en liten 
knute på båndet.  
 
BEGRENSNINGER: 
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Ikke bruk disse maskene eller opphold deg i områder hvor: 
- oksygennivået er under 17 % (UK - 19 %) 
- luftforurensningene eller kontraksjonen ikke er kjent eller representerer 

umiddelbar fare for liv og helse 
- partikkelkonsentrasjonen overstiger de godkjente grenseverdienei gjeldende 

regler for sikkerhet og helse eller i MAC x NPF - følg grenseverdien som er lavest 
(Nominell beskyttelsesfaktor: 4,5 for FFP1, 12,5 for FFP2 og 50 for FFP3 ) 
NPF : Nominell beskyttelsesfaktor 
MAC: Maksimalt tillatte grenseverdi 

- det er gasser eller damp - unntagen hvis åndedrettsvernet er beregnet på å 
beskytte mot gasser og damp, i så fall må ikke konsentrasjonen overstige 
grenseverdien. Åndedrettsvern som er beregnet på å beskytte mot organisk damp 
kan ikke benyttes til syredamp og omvendt. 

 
ADVARSEL: 
Må ikke benyttes ved brannslukking. Disse maskene tilfører ikke oksygen. Må ikke 
benyttes i oksygenfattige områder som f.eks. tanker eller dårlig ventilerte områder (se 
"begrensninger). Må ikke benyttes i eksplosive miljøer. Må kun benyttes av kvalifisert 
personale med nødvendig opplæring. Hvis masken bæres over skjegg eller 
skjeggstubber vil det sannsynligvis ikke være mulig å oppnå tilstrekkelig tetting. Når 
produktet transporteres må det oppbevares i originalemballasjen og beskyttes mot 
mekaniske og kjemiske påvirkninger. 
 
NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
Wegwerpmasker met filter 
 
BELANGRIJK: 
Wegwerpmaskers zijn geclassificeerd in drie categorieën: FFP1, FFP2 of FFP3. 
Controleer voor het doorlezen van deze documentatie in welke categorie het masker 
valt. Dat staat op de verpakking en op het masker zelf. Als er een D op het masker 
staat, heeft deze de dolomiettest doorstaan en kan deze in bijzondere stoffige 
omgevingen gebruikt worden. 
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om ervoor te zorgen dat het masker 
die bescherming biedt, die vereist is voor het soort en de concentratie 
verontreiniging(en) in de omgeving waarin men het masker wil gebruiken. 
 
GEBRUIK: 
- zet het masker op en controleer of het goed afsluit VOORDAT u de verontreinigde 

omgeving betreedt 
- draag het masker gedurende de hele periode waarin u wordt blootgesteld aan de 

verontreiniging 
- gebruik het masker conform de geldende regelgeving 

 
Gooi het masker weg en vervang het door een nieuw masker wanneer: 
• u het masker afdoet in een verontreinigd gebied  
• het filter in ernstige mate verstopt is, waardoor het moeilijk en onprettig is om 

adem te halen 
• het masker beschadigd raakt  
• (voor maskers die beschermen tegen dampen)- u de dampen binnenin het masker 

kunt ruiken 
 
Verlaat de verontreinigde omgeving als u last krijgt van duizeligheid, irritaties of 
andere ongemakken 
- Voor eenmalig gebruik, geen onderhoud nodig. Mag na het eenmalige gebruik 

niet worden bewaard en/of worden hergebruikt. 
- Gooi het masker na eenmalig gebruik weg (maximaal één taak) 
- Bewaar ongebruikte maskers in de ongeopende verpakking in een droge en 

schone omgeving en bij temperaturen tussen +5°C  og +55°C 
 
Testinstituut: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36, 
91-765 Lodz, Poland 
 
OPZETTEN 
1. Houd het masker in uw hand, laat de hoofdbandjes los naar beneden hangen. 
2. Houd het masker onder uw kin met het neusstuk naar buiten gericht 
3. Trek de onderste band over uw hoofd en plaats deze in uw nek, zodat hij onder 

uw oren zit. Houd het masker met één hand tegen uw gezicht, trek de bovenste 
band over uw hoofd en plaats deze tegen het bovenste deel van uw achterhoofd, 
zodat deze boven uw oren zit. 

4. Maskers met verstelbare hoofdband: houd het masker op zijn plaats en verstel 
ondertussen de band door aan het uiteinde van elke band te trekken (u kunt de 
band losser maken door op de gesp te drukken) 

5. Druk het neusstuk in de vorm van uw gezicht door de vingertoppen van beide 
handen van de bovenkant van uw neus langs de zijkanten van beneden te 
bewegen, terwijl u tegelijkertijd druk uitoefent. 

 
CONTROLEER ALS VOLGT OP LEKKEN (PASVORM VAN GEZICHT): 
• plaats beide handen over het masker en adem stevig uit 
• de overdruk mag alleen in het masker gevoeld worden 
• als u voelt dat er lucht ontsnapt, moet u het masker opnieuw op maat maken 

door de neusvleugel beter vast te klemmen en/of de spanning van de 
hoofdbanden aan te passen. 

• herhaal deze procedure totdat u de juiste pasvorm heeft gevonden 
 
BELANGRIJK: als u voelt dat het masker zonder verstelbare hoofdband te los zit, kunt 
u een kleine knoop in de band maken. 
 
BEPERKINGEN:  
Gebruik deze maskers niet of begeef u niet in gebieden waar: 
- Het zuurstofgehalte lager is dan 17% (UK-19%) 
- onbekende luchtverontreiniging aanwezig is of concentraties van 

luchtverontreiniging een directe bedreiging voor de gezondheid of 
levensbedreigend vormen 

- de deeltjesconcentratie hoger is dan de vastgestelde grenswaarden of de MAC x 
NPF -welke van de twee het laagst is, 〔Nominale beschermingsfactor: 4.5 voor 
FFP1, 12.5 voor FFP2 en 50 voor FFP3〕 
NPF: nominale beschermingsfactor 
MAC: maximaal toegestane grenswaarde 

- er gassen of dampen aanwezig zijn - behalve wanneer de gezichtsbescherming 
berekend is op het beschermen tegen gassen en dampen, in die gevallen mag de 
concentratie niet hoger zijn dan de grenswaarde. Gezichtsbescherming die 
berekend is op bescherming tegen organische dampen kan niet gebruikt worden 
voor zure dampen en omgekeerd. 

 
WAARSCHUWING: 
Mag niet gebruikt worden voor het bestrijden van branden. Deze maskers hebben 
geen zuurstoftoevoer. Mag niet gebruikt worden in zuurstofarme omgevingen zal bijv. 
tanks of slecht geventileerde ruimtes (zie "beperkingen"). Mag niet gebruikt worden in 
explosieve omgevingen. Mag alleen gebruikt worden door opgeleid personeel. Als u 
het masker over een baard of stoppels draagt kan de juiste afsluiting waarschijnijk niet 
gerealiseerd worden. Bij het vervoeren van het product dient u dat te bewaren in de 
originele verpakking en uit de buurt te houden van mechanische en chemische 
invloeden. 
 
SE - BRUKSANVISNING  
Filtrerande engångsmask 
 
VIKTIGT: 
Engångsmasker är klassificerade i enlighet med en av tre kategorier: FFP1, FFP2 eller 
FFP3. Kontrollera vilken kategori masken tillhör innan genomläsning av följande 
dokumentation - detta anges på förpackningen och på masken. Om masken är märkt 
med D, har den klarat dolomit-testet och kan användas i mycket dammiga miljöer.  
Det är användarens ansvar att försäkra sig om att den mask som används ger det 
skydd som krävs mot den typ och koncentration av förorening(ar) som finns i den 
miljö där masken ska användas.  
Det är användarens ansvar att försäkra sig om att masken ger det skydd som krävs för 
den typ och koncentration av förorening(ar) som finns i den miljö där masken ska 
användas.  
 
ANVÄNDNING 
- justera masken och kontrollera att den sluter tätt INNAN du går in i det 

förorenade området 
- bär masken under hela den tid som du utsätts för föroreningen 
- använd masken i enlighet med gällande regler 

 
Byt ut masken mot en ny om: 
• masken tas av i ett förorenat område 
• kraftig tilltäppning av filtret gör det svårt eller obehagligt att andas 
• masken skadas 
• (för masker som skyddar mot ångor) - om du kan känna lukt av ångorna inne i 

masken 
 
- Lämna det förorenade området om du upplever yrsel, irritation eller annat obehag  
- Endast för engångsbruk, underhåll är inte nödvändigt. Får inte sparas och/eller 

återanvändas efter engångsbruk. 
- Kassera masken efter bruk (maximum ett användningstillfälle) 
- Förvara oanvända masker i oöppnad förpackning i torrt och rent utrymme vid 

mellan -5°C  och +55°C 
 
Testinstitut: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 30/36, 
91-765 Lodz, Poland. 
 
JUSTERING 
1. Håll masken i handen och låt huvudbanden hänga fritt nedåt.  
2. Håll masken under hakan med näsdelen utåt 
3. Dra det nedersta bandet över huvudet och placera det i nacken så att den ligger 

under öronen. Håll masken mot ansiktet med ena handen, dra det övre bandet 
över huvudet och placera det på bakhuvudets övre del så att det ligger ovanför 
öronen.  

4. För masker med justerbara huvudband: justera banden genom att dra i bandets 
ände medan du håller masken på plats (bandet lossas genom att trycka in 
spännet). 

5. Forma näsbygeln så att den passar ansiktets form genom att dra med 
fingerspetsarna på bygeln, från näsryggen och ner längs sidorna, samtidigt som 
du trycker inåt mot ansiktet. 

 
KONTROLLERA ATT MASKEN SLUTER TÄTT (PASSFORM MOT ANSIKTET): 
• placera båda händerna över masken och gör en hård utandning 
• övertrycket ska märkas inuti masken 
• om du märker att luften kan ta sig ut, justera masken igen genom att klämma 

ihop näsbygeln och/eller justera huvudbanden. 
• upprepa förfarandet till du har uppnått korrekt passform 

 
VIKTIGT: om masker utan justerbara huvudband sitter för löst kan man knyta en liten 
knut på bandet.  
 
BEGRÄNSNINGAR VID ANVÄNDNING: 
Använd inte dessa masker om/eller befinn dig inte i områden där: 
- syrenivån ligger under 17 % (UK - 19 %) 
- luftföroreningarnas art eller koncentration är okänd eller är direkt farliga för hälsa 

eller liv  
- partikelkoncentrationen överstiger godkända gränsvärden 

eller MAC x NPF - beroende på vilket som är lägst (Nominell skyddsfaktor: 4,5 för 
FFP1, 12,5 för FFP2 och 50 för FFP3 ) 
NPF: Nominell skyddsfaktor 
MAC: Maximal tillåten koncentration 
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- det finns gaser eller ångor - om inte andningsskyddet är avsett för skydd mot 
gaser och ångor, i givet fall får koncentrationen inte överstiga gränsvärdet. 
Andningsskydd som är avsedda för skydd mot organiska ångor kan inte användas 
som skydd mot syraångor och vice versa. 

 
VARNING: 
Får inte användas vid brandbekämpning. Dessa masker tillför inget syre. Får inte 
användas i syrefattiga områden som t.ex. cisterner eller dåligt ventilerade områden. 
(se "begränsningar vid användning"). Får inte användas i explosiva miljöer. Får endast 
användas av utbildad personal. Om masken används ovanpå skägg eller skäggstubb 
kan korrekt täthet sannolikt inte uppnås. När produkten transporteras ska den förvaras 
i original-emballage och åtskild från mekaniska och kemiska risker. 
 
SF - KÄYTTÖOHJE  
Suodattava kertakäyttöinen naamari 
 
TÄRKEÄÄ: 
Kertakäyttöiset naamarit on luokiteltu jonkun seuraavan kategorian mukaan: FFP1, 
FFP2, tai FFP3. Ennen seuraavien tietojen lukemista on tarkistettava, mihin 
kategoriaan naamari kuuluu - se on ilmoitettu naamarin pakkauksessa. Jos naamari on 
merkitty D-kirjaimella, se on läpäissyt dolomiittitestin ja sitä voidaan käyttää erityisen 
pölyisissä ympäristöissä. 
Käyttäjä vastaa siitä, että käytetyt naamarit antavat tarvittavan suojan sen tyyppiselle 
saasteelle, jonka yhteydessä sitä aiotaan käyttää. 
 
KÄYTTÖ: 
- Säädä naamari ja tarkista sen tiiviys ENNEN saastuneelle alueelle menoa. 
- Pidä naamari päässä koko sen ajan, kun altistut saasteelle. 
- Käytä naamaria voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. 

 
Vaihda naamari uuteen, jos: 
• naamari riisutaan saastuneella alueella 
• voimakas suodattimen tukkeuma vaikeuttaa hengittämistä tai se tuntuu 

epämukavalta 
• naamari vahingoittuu  
• (höyryltä suojaavat naamarit), jos höyryn haju voidaan tuntea naamarin läpi. 

 
- Poistu saastuneelta alueelta, jos tunnet huimausta, ärsytystä tai olosi 

epämiellyttäväksi. 
- Vain kertakäyttöinen, kunnossapitoa ei tarvita. Ei saa säilyttää ja/tai käyttää 

uudestaan yhden käytön jälkeen. 
- Hävitä naamari käyttökerran jälkeen (enintään yksi työtehtävä). 
- Säilytä käyttämätöntä naamaria sen avaamattomassa pakkauksessa kuivassa ja 

puhtaassa tilassa, +5°C -  +55°C -asteessa 
 
Testiviranomainen: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 
30/36, 91-765 Lodz, Poland 
 
SÄÄTÖ: 
1. Pidä naamari kädessäsi, anna päänauhojen roikkua vapaasti. 
2. Pidä naamaria leuan alla nenäosan osoittaessa ulospäin. 
3. Vedä alimmainen nauha pään yli niskaan siten, että se on korvien alla. Pidä 

naamaria kasvoja vasten toisella kädellä, vedä ylimmäinen nauha pään yli ja aseta 
se takaraivon yläosaan siten, että se on korvien yläpuolella. 

4. Naamarit, joissa on säädettävä päänauha: samalla kun naamari pidetään 
paikallaan, nauhaa säädetään vetämällä jokaisesta nauhasta (nauha irtoaa 
painamalla kiristintä). 

5. Sovita nenäkaari kasvon muodon mukaan liikuttamalla kummankin käden 
sormenpäitä nenäkaaren yläosasta reunoja pitkin alas painaen samalla sisäänpäin. 

 
TARKISTA TIIVIYS (KASVOJEN MUOTO) SEURAAVALLA TAVALLA: 
• laita kummatkin kädet naamarin päälle ja hengitä voimakkaasti ulos. 
• ylipaine on pystyttävä tuntemaan naamarin sisällä 
• jos havaitset ilman tulevan ulos, säädä naamaria kiristämällä nenäkaarta ja/tai 

säädä päänauhojen kiristystä 
• toista kunnes oikea muoto on saavutettu 

 
TÄRKEÄÄ: jos naamarit ilman säädettävää päänauhaa tuntuvat löysiltä, nauhaan 
voidaan tehdä pieni solmu.  
 
KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET: 
Älä käytä näitä naamareita tai oleskele ympäristöissä, joissa: 
- happitaso on alle 17 % (UK - 19 %) 
- tuntemattomat ilmansaasteet tai pitoisuudet ovat välittömästi terveydelle 

vaarallisia tai hengenvaarallisia 
- hiukkaspitoisuudet ylittävät hyväksytyt raja-arvot tai MAC x NPF - joka on alin  

(Nimellinen suojauskerroin: 4,5: FFP1, - 12,:r FFP2 ja 50: FFP3 ) 
NPF : Nimellinen suojauskerroin 
MAC: Korkein sallittu raja-arvo 

- kaasuja tai höyryä - paitsi jos hengityssuojain on tarkoitettu suojaamaan kaasuilta 
ja höyryltä, siinä tapauksessa pitoisuus saa ylittää raja-arvon. Hengityssuojainta, 
joka on tarkoitettu suojaamaan orgaaniselta höyryltä, ei voida käyttää 
happohöyryjen yhteydessä ja päinvastoin.  

 
VAROITUS: 
Ei saa käyttää palontorjuntaan. Nämä naamarit eivät lisää happea. Ei saa käyttää 
vähähappipitoisissa  paikoissa kuten esim. säiliöissä tai huonosti ilmastoiduissa tiloissa 
(katso kohta Rajoitukset). Ei saa käyttää räjähtävissä ympäristöissä. Ainoastaan 
koulutetun henkilöstön käyttöön. Jos naamari on parran päällä, oikeaa tiiviyttä ei 
luultavasti voida saavuttaa. Tuotteen kuljetuksen yhteydessä se on säilytettävä 
alkuperäispakkauksessaan ja pidettävä erossa kemiallisilta vaikutuksilta. 
 
 

 
 

IS - NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR  
Einnota síugríma 
 
MIKILVÆGT:  
Einnota grímur eru flokkaðar samkvæmt einum af eftirfarandi þremur flokkum-FFP1 
FFP2, FFP3. Áður en eftirfarandi upplýsingar eru lesnar skal athuga hvaða flokki 
gríman tilheyrir. Þetta er tekið fram á pakkningunum og á grímunni. Ef gríman er 
merkt með stafnum D hefur hún staðist dólómítprófun og hentar til notkunar í 
umhverfi þar sem mikið ryk er til staðar. 
Notandinn ber ábyrgð á að tryggja að gríman veiti nógu góða vörn fyrir þá tegund og 
þann styrk mengunarefna sem eru til staðar þar sem gríman er notuð. 
 
NOTKUN: 
- Setjið grímuna á andlitið og tryggið þéttleika hennar ÁÐUR en farið er inn á 

mengaða svæðið. 
- Hafið grímuna á andlitinu allan tímann sem viðveran stendur yfir. 
- Notið grímuna samkvæmt gildandi reglugerðum um heilsu og öryggi. 

 
• Fargið grímunni og skiptið henni út ef:  
• gríman er fjarlægð á meðan notandinn er enn á mengaða svæðinu 
• óhófleg stífla í grímunni veldur öndunartregðu eða óþægindum gríman skemmist  
• (á við um grímur sem vernda gegn gufum) - ef gufurnar komast inn fyrir grímuna    

 
- Farið af mengaða svæðinu ef vart verður við svima, ertingu eða önnur óþægindi 
- Aðeins til einnota, ekkert viðhald er nauðsynlegt. Setjið ekki í geymslu og /eða 

notið ekki aftur eftir að hafa notað grímuna einu sinni. 
- Fargið grímunni þegar hún hefur verið notuð einu sinni (ein vakt í mesta lagi) 
- Geymið ónotaðar grímur í lokuðum pakkningum og á þurrum, ómenguðum stað á 

við +5°C til +55°C 
 
Prófunarstofnun: Instytut Technologii Tekstylnych CERTEX Sp. z o.o, ul. Gornicza 
30/36, 91-765 Lodz, Poland. 
 
MÁTUN 
1. Haldið á grímunni og látið höfuðböndin hanga slök. 
2. Haldið grímunni undir hökunni og látið nefstykkið snúa út á við. 
3. Setjið neðra höfuðbandið um hálsinn aftanverðan, fyrir neðan eyrun. Haldið 

grímunni upp við andlitið með annarri hendinni, setjið efra höfuðbandið yfir eyrun, 
utan um efri hluta hnakkans. 

4. Grímur með stillanleg höfuðbönd einungis: haldið grímunni upp við andlitið og 
stillið strekkingu höfuðbandanna með því að toga í enda hvors bands (hægt er að 
losa um böndin með því að ýta afturhluta sylgjunnar út á við). 

5. Mótið nefstykkið að andlitinu með því að þrýsta nefstykkinu að andlitinu báðu 
megin með fingurgómum beggja handa.  

 
ATHUGIÐ ÞÉTTLEIKA GRÍMUNNAR (VIÐ ANDLITIÐ) Á EFTIRFARANDI HÁTT: 
• setjið báðar hendurnar yfir grímuna og andið kröftuglega út 
• jákvæður þrýstingur ætti að myndast innan grímunnar 
• ef loft kemst út við jaðra grímunnar skal aðlaga grímuna frekar með því að þrýsta 

nefstykkinu fastar að andlitinu og/eða strekkja höfuðböndin. 
• endurtakið aðgerðina þar til gríman passar nógu vel að andlitinu. 

 
MIKILVÆGT: Ef gríman sem notuð er hefur ekki stillanleg höfuðbönd og böndin eru 
laus má strekkja þau með því að binda á þau lítinn hnút. 
 
NOTKUNARTAKMÖRK:  
Notið ekki grímurnar eða farið á svæði ef: 
- súrefnismagn er minna en 17% (19% í Bretlandi) 
- mengunarefni eða styrkleiki þeirra er ekki þekktur eða óumdeilanlega skaðlegur 

heilsu eða lífi 
- styrkleiki agna er meiri en leyfilegt er samkvæmt gildandi reglugerðum um heilsu 

og öryggi eða MAC x NPF-hvort sem er lægra, 〔nafnvarnarstuðlar: 4,5 fyrir FFP1, 
12,5 fyrir FFP2 og 50 fyrir FFP3〕 
NPF: nafnvarnarstuðull 
MAC: leyfilegur hámarksstyrkur 

- gas og/eða gufur eru til staðar, nema ef grímur sem vottaðar eru til varnar gufum 
eru notaðar og þá skal styrkleiki gufa ekki vera meiri en nafnvarnarstuðull. Notið 
ekki grímur sem hannaðar eru gegn lífrænum gufum til varnar gegn súrum gufum 
og öfugt. 

 
VIÐVÖRUN: 
Notið ekki við slökkvunarstörf. Grímurnar veita ekki súrefni. Notið ekki á svæðum þar 
sem súrefnisskortur er til staðar, til dæmis í geymum eða á illa loftræstum svæðum 
(sjá "Notkunartakmörk"). Notið ekki við sprengifim skilyrði. Einungis til notkunar af 
þjálfuðu og hæfu starfsfólki. Ekki er hægt að uppfylla kröfur um þéttleika ef gríman 
liggur upp við skegg eða skeggstubba. Við flutning vörunnar skal geyma hana í 
upprunalegum umbúðum og halda henni fjarri vélrænum hættum og efnahættum. 
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USER INSTRUCTIONS

regarding personal protective equipments, and it conforms to the harmonized Standard EN 166:2001.
see packaging

WARNING:

To reduce the risks associated with eye hazards which, if not avoided, could result in serious injury or death:
• Inspect eyewear before each use.
• Replace immediately if there is any sign of damage, including scratched lenses.

When in doubt, check with the manufacturer.
FRAME MARKING - example

P EN 166 3 FT H 2-2,5

head (H - where applicable) - Highest ocular scale number(s) compatible with the frame (where applicable)

OCULAR MARKING - example
Scale Number P 1 FT 9 K N

Field(s) of use (where applicable) - Oculars performance (where applicable)
Pyramex Safety Products, LLC : PMARKING MEANING: 

Mechanical Strength
Code Designation WARNING: If the symbol F, B, and A are not common to 

both the oculars and the frame then it is the lower which 
shall be assigned to the complete eye protector. If protection 
against high speed particles at extreme temperatures is 
required then the selected eye protector shall be marked 
with the letter T immediately after the impact letter. If the 
impact letter is not followed by the letter T, then the eye 
protector shall only be used against high speed particules 
at room temperature.

none Minimum robustness
S Increased robustness
F Low energy impact
B Medium energy impact
A High energy impact

Field of Use
Code Designation

None Basic and solar radiation
3 Liquids Liquid (droplets or splashes)
4 Large dust particles Dust with a particle size of >5μm
5 Gases, vapors, sprays, smoke and dust with a particle size <5μm
8 Short circuit electric arc Electric arc due to a short circuit in electrical equipment
9 Molten metal and hot solids Splashes of molten metal and penetration of hot solids

Scale Number (Filter only) : (Code No. - Shade No.)

Application (lens marking)

Designation Code No. Shade No.
None 1.2 to 16

2 1.5 to 5
2C 1.2 to 5
4 1.2 to 10
5 1.1 to 4.1
6 1.1 to 4.1

Lens Type Scale Description
Clear, amber 2-1.2
Clear, pink 2C-1.2 Filters out harmful UV radiation to 380nm with good color recognition but does not protect against sun glare

2C-1.4 For use with sources which emit predominantly ultra violet radiation at wavelengths shorter than 313nm and when the glare is not an important factor. This 
covers the UVC and most of the UVB bands

Orange 2-1.7
Special orange red, red 2-2
Shooter amber, sunblock bronze 2-2.5 For use with sources which emit intensive radiation in both the UV and visible spectral regions and therefore require the attenuation of visible radiation 
Green 2-3 For use with sources which emit intensive radiation in both the UV and visible spectral regions and therefore require the attenuation of visible radiation
Purple 5-1.7

smoke vermilion 5-2.5
Forest gray 5-3.1 Filters out intense sunlight and reduces sun glare. It is commonly used for outdoor applications in full sun condition
Dark smoke 5-4.1 Filters out intense sunlight and reduces sun glare. It is commonly used for outdoor applications in full sun condition
IR 1.4 1.4 Suitable for welders' assistant (indirect exposure) in the environments with low levels of IR radiation 
IR 2.5 2.5
Welding 3 3 Suitable for welders' assistant (indirect exposure) in the environments with low to medium levels of IR radiation e.g. metal pouring, gas soldering, cutting 

and brazing
Welding 5 5 environments with low to medium levels of IR radiation
ARC 1.4 Suitable for welders' assistant (indirect exposure) in the environments with low levels of IR radiation
Bronze mirror UV400 2C-1.7 Filters out harmful UV radiation to 380nm with good color recognition, but do not protect against sun glare
Blue mirror 2-2.5 Filters out intense radiation in both the UV and visible spectral regions but does not protect against sun glare
Light gold mirror (I/O mirror) 5-1.7
Blue mirror, silver mirror, multi-mirror 5-2.5
Fire mirror, sky red mirror, ice blue mirror 5-3.1 Filters out intense sunlight and reduces sun glare. It is commonly used for outdoor applications in full sun condition
Polarized 5-3.1 Filters out intense sunlight and reduces sun glare. It is commonly used for outdoor applications in full sun condition
Photochromic lens 5-1.4<2 5-1.4<2. Scale number 5-1.4, and scale number 2, separated by the symbol "<" corresponds to exchange between light (before) and dark (exposed) conditions.
Photochromic lens-2 5-1.1<2 5-1.1<2. Scale number 5-1.1, and scale number 2, separated by the symbol "<" corresponds to exchange between light (before) and dark (exposed) conditions.

Ocular Performance - Lens Marking
Code Designation

K
N Resistance fogging
R

Optical Class - Lens Marking
Code Designation

1 Continues work
2 Intermittent work
3 Occasional work - not intended for long term use

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION: Clean lenses and frames in warm soapy water. Wipe the lens as little as possible; dry with a dabbing action. Do not wipe the lens when dry. You may disinfect the protector using a mild disinfectant.

STORAGE: Store between 5 to 40° C; humidity less than 90%. Keep away from abrasives, solvents, or solvent vapors.
MAINTENANCE: The life of the product depends on the type of use, care, and maintenance. We recommend to maintain the device in a suitable case when not in use.

TRANSPORT: Put the protector in the original case during the transport.
WARNINGS:

• Pitted, scratched, or damaged lenses must be replaced
• Impacts on the eye protector will reduce its protective capability. Discard after any impact
•
• Eye protectors against high speed particles worn over standard ophthalmic spectacles may transmit impact energy, creating a hazard to the wearer
• Do not modify the product
• Dispose, in every case, after 5 years from the purchase date

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
EC-Type Examination issue by:
INSPEC International Limited 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, United Kingdom
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處理訊息:內容有放大和調整位置，請確認內容是否有跑掉，謝謝。
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